Town of Trumbull

. . CONNECTICUT
Planning and Zoning i Town Hall

o) At 7, 5866 Main Street
Telephone (203) 452-5044 i _
Fax (203) 452-5169 Trumbull, Connecticut 06611

PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION

To:  MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
RE: REGULAR MEETING - WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2021

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, December
15,2021 at 7:00 p.m. via videoconferencing.
AGENDA

PRE-APPLICATION
6:30 P.M.

PUBLIC HEARING
7:00 P.M.

PRE-APPLICATION

900 White Plains Road, Trumbull Center LLC 6:30 P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

BY LAWS (Rules)

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

ACCEPTANCE OF 2022 MEETING DATES

PUBLIC HEARING




SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN/ZONE CHANGE/OTHER

1. 101 Merritt Boulevard: Applicants, Courtyard 10 LLC and Trumbull Merritt 101 LLC,
are requesting to subdivide the property located at 101 Merritt Boulevard in an IL-3 Zone
into two building lots pursuant to the Town of Trumbull Subdivision Regulations. File
#21-21

2. 55 Merritt Blvd: Applicant, Levco Mechanical Group, is requesting a Special
Permit/Site Plan to (1) install 4 storage containers and security fence to allow storage of
propane cylinders and associated safety supplies and equipment; (2) installation of 2,500
gallon storage/dispensing tank for filling propane tanks and (3) installation of 3,000
gallon diesel fuel storage and dispensing tank to fuel the Levco trucks in an [-L3 Zone
pursuant to Art. II, Sec. 4.3 and Art. XV of the Town of Trumbull Zoning Regulations.
File #21-26

3. 10 Broadway Road: Applicant, Broadway Trumbull LLC, is requesting a Special Permit
for a change of tenant and approved drive-up window from pharmacy to restaurant and
change in parking calculation pursuant to Art II, Sec, 3.2 and Art XV of the Town of
Trumbull Zoning Regulations. File #21-27

8-24 REFERRAL

1. Municipal Improvements Referral — (C.G.S. 8-24). Report to the Town Council
regarding the sale of Town owned properties, acquired by tax foreclosure, known as: 105,
109, 115, 119, 120, 123 and 124 Duane Place.

REGULAR MEETING

PLANNER’S REPORT

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES

Acceptance of the Minutes from the November 17, 2021 Planning and Zoning Special Meeting.

Join the meeting online:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/810781576297pwd=Y WxwcU 1 XNIhnT2pCKO0F10XJ6dVdFQT09
Webinar ID: 810 7815 7629

Password: 845144



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81078157629?pwd=YWxwcU1XNlhnT2pCK0F1OXJ6dVdFQT09

Join by telephone:
(929) 205-6099 or (888) 475-4499 (Toll Free)
Webinar ID: 810 7815 7629

Dated at Trumbull, CT this 9th day of December, 2021.
By: Linda Finger, Clerk

Plans for the above listed applications are on file for public inspection in the office of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and online on the Town of Trumbull website.

COMMISSION MEMBERS: PLEASE NOTIFY Linda Finger, Clerk, AT 203-452-5044 or
Ifinger @trumbull-ct.gov, IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND.



8-24 Referral

Municipal Improvements Referral — (C.G.S. 8-24). Report to the Town Council regarding
the sale of Town owned properties, acquired by tax foreclosure, known as: 105, 109, 115,
119, 120, 123 and 124 Duane Place.
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TWotmn of Wrumbull
CONNECTICUT

Pianning and Zoning Town Hafl
Department 5866 Main Strest
Telephone (203) 452-5044 Trumbull, Connecticut 06611

Fax (203) 452-5169

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT OR S APPROVAL

¥ SPECIAL PERMIT
O  SITEPLAN REVIEW

ZONE: M Commercial Zone B-C, B-C LH, TH Node, MDD
= industrial Zone I-L, L2, L3 RE&EIVED
(m) Residential Zone A, AA, AAA 23 201
By_f2C # 24- 27
m Overlay Zone PLANNING & ZONING
Location of Property: /0 /gfﬁﬂ//ld/(/ /ZC’
Assessor's Map No.: e%;el No:.____ LotNo.:

Trumbull Land Records: Volume:

sostcons_ Pty Jrembu 4%
Address of Applicant._| <) Bk IVl (Ul L/ (K7 /
Telephone Number: Day 50~ Y4 1219 ?ﬂaa o KT ﬁ
Email Address:_ClG(cbaviar) @) Sheaipbel.net C/mfsaw W52

/rvc" be/
merdkmrd:‘?rwlwutﬁ'{ nioLi // M/—— ’ J ’”&‘
Address of Owner of-Record: XY (Lash 7 @gﬁj’
Telephone Number: ?gﬂ % //-L 4 Email J/ﬂf? /"f

2S-SF T %’ﬁ 6:« :
Party to be notified: I7(jz @’#O"L_,Lf)( };Z_} U(// ¢ !zﬂ"

Address of Attomey orAgent: W ;”2"1‘/2»7’! 4 00 5’72 /f/{/]%
Telephane Number; 203~ &7+ SO0 7 Email: ‘,;;

Paoe It nf3




swa engonr_[lothscl 4 Fpser | [1ke, badaste—

Address of Owner of Reoord:/
Telephone Number: Email:

Relevant Article(s) and Section(s) of the Regulations: (i.e. Art__, Sec _ )

Description of the sed request, includi c use to be conducted:
T e s e pacy | TOWges
_g_ﬁda%of gt " — //oz,a/ I fosd st 7€na i

Is the property within 500 feet of another municipality?
O ves ﬁ NO
Does this proposal involve a structure that was built before 19407
Oves J®No
Does this proposal rgquire the approval of the Inland Wetlands Agency?
O ves %«o
Are there any deed restrictions on this property that may affect this application?
O ves @‘No
Has a previous application been filed for this pruperty’?
YES

if yes, when? thd df e 7714’ GAstaél(;f decision letter.
Project is to be started on Agﬁl Completed on /4 ﬁ /

BV /,;//g
List of Federal and State permits required and their status:

=

I
.
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Certification
I/We certify that all of the above information and statements contained in any
documentation submitted with the application are true to the best of my/our knowledge.

/We fully understand that the Planning and Zoning Commission reserves the right to
revoke any hould the information contained herein not be true or that the
ed by the application has not been fully disclosed.

/ at] m
/7;5 %ﬂ

Dam{ : Date
NO By signing this application, owner and applicant consent to site inspections by
Town Staff and/or Commissioners.

Signature of Applicant (if not property owner)

A FEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED FEE SCHEDULE MUST ACCOMPANY
THIS APPLICATION. Make check payable to TOWN OF TRUMBULL.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Application and Fee Received: By:

Date of Public Hearing: Date Action Taken:
List of Abutters Submitted:

Revised 212572620
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Property Location 10 BROADWAY MAP ID: E/04 / 00040/ 000/ Bldg Name: State Use: 304 !
Visiow 1D: 3042 . Account # Bldg#: 10of2 Sec#: 1 of I Card 1 of 2 Print Date: 11/24/2021 13:22
[ CURRENT OWNER TOPO, UTILITIES STRT./ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT
ROADWAY TRUMBULL LLC Description Code |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
COM LAND 2-1 1,093,300 765,310 6144
P O BOX 1416 OM BLDG 2-2 4,343,400 3,040,380 T
OM OUTBL 2-5 6,300 4,410 REMBELLCT
WASHINGTON, CT 06793 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA ’
Additional Owners: Other ID: 00712100 DevLot:  LOTO
ICensus Trac: 0902 Survey Map:
[Fire Dist: L Survey Map:
Border Prop Section#: Cl ‘ 7 ISION
Voting Dist ICB Letter:
IGIS ID: 00712100 ASSOC PID# Total 5,443,000 3,810,100
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE |SALE DATE |9/u|v/i |SALE PRICE y.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY,
ROADWAY TRUMBULL LLC 1678/ 823 12/19/2014 | Q | [ 956,250 Yr. |Code] dssessed Value | Yr. [Code Assessed Value Yr. |Code Assessed Value
IMARCO BENEDETTO & ASSUNTA 946/ 773 01/06/1998 I 641,856| W po20| 2-1 765,310 2019 2-1 765310 018 | 2-1 765,310
2020 | 2-2 3,040,380 019 | 2-2 3,040,380 2018 | 2-2 3,040,380
2020 | 2-5 4,410p019| 2-5 4,4102018| 2-5 4,410
Total; 3,810,100 Total: 3,810,100 Total: 3,810,100
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Type |Description Amount Code |Description Number Amount Comm. Int.
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total- Appra?sed Bldg. Value (Card) 3,329,200
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg) 71,300
NBHD/SUB NBHD Name Street Index Name Tracing Batch Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 6,300
va Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 1,093,300
NOTES Special Land Value 0
L:(ll 5-16 EXIST. BLDG GUT W 18T AND 2ND 2016 GL - 12 BROADWAY, 6 & 12 WHITNEY AV .

L ADDNS. 1ST FL-RESTAURANTS AND RETAIL (E04/39;E04/44; & E04/43) COMBINED INTO Total Appraised Parcel Value 5,443,000
AND FL- EIGHT-1 BDRM APTS RANGING THIS PARCEL Valuation Method: ¢
771 SF TO 1149 SF DEC 19 2014 SALE $1,275,000 FOR E04/40; .

Adjustment; 0
2017 - BLDG COMPL E04/39;E04/44; & E04/43 = 1,355 ACH-
2016 -10 FUNCT FOR INCOMPL UNITS Net Total Appraised Parcel Value 5,443,000
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT CHANGE HISTORY
Permit 1D Issue Date Type _ |Description Amount Insp. Date | % Comp. | Date Comp. |Commenis Date Type Is | Cd Purpose/Resull
CO1122766 | 11/0%/2015 CM (Commercial 100,000 100 08/01/201¢ SHELL FORBLDG2Z |10/01/2016 2 1 MD | 50 [Permit Check
CO15216%6 | 07/09/2015 CcM (Commercial 300,000 100 07/05/2016 [SHELL FOR RETAIL A|l1/13/2015 2 5 PG | 53 [Permit - Measured&Inspe
108/24/2005 1 TH | 00 pMeasur+Listed
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B | Use Use Unit ST. § Adj
¥ |Code Description Zone |D |Front |Depth Units Price I Factor F.A. C. Factor | 1dx | Adj. Notes- Adf Special Pricing Fact  |4dj. Unit Price | Land Value
1 [ 304 RetailRes CLH 1.35|AC 190,000.00 1.0000| 5 2,75| 155 | 1.5%8 1.00 1,093,300
Total Card Land Units:l 1.35 AC] Parcel Total Land Area: |l 35 AC Total Land Value: 1,093,300




State Use: 304
Print Date: 11/24/2021 13:22

Property Location: 10 BROADWAY MAP ID: E/04 / 00040/ 000/ Bldg Name:
Vision ID: 3042 ~ Account # Bidg#: lof2 Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 2
CONSTRUCTION D,
Element Cd. Element Cd |Ch. Description
tyle o FOP 79 #
odel 4 F 73
rade AS
. LB
tories
cupancy MIXED USE
terior Wall 1 |19 Description Percentage |
xterior Wall2 11 100
oof Structure 3
ocof Cover 3
nterior Wall 1
nterior Wall 2 | IV COST/MARKET VALUATION 100
nterior Floor 1 |1 Aulj. Base Rate:
nterior Floor2 |12
leating Fuel
Replace Cost
eating Type L] AYB
C Type 3
Dep Code
ldg Use 304 emodel Rating
ear Remodeled
ep %
unctional Obslne
[External Obslnc
ICost Trend Factor
Status
FataL ! % Complete
rame Type 2 [Overall % Cond
aths/Plumbing Apprais Val
“eiling/Walls 6 rep % Ovr
oome/Prins 3 Dep Qvr Comment
all Height |14 Misc Imp Ovr
b4 Comn Wall Misc Imp Ovr Comment
ICost to Cure Ovr
[Cos1 to Cure Ovr Comument

OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

 Sub Descript [L/B|Units [Unit Price | Yr |Gde | Dp Rt | Cnd |%Cnd | pr Value
,000 [2.10 980 A 50 00
[Passenger 75,000.00 2010 1] 100 1,300
BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code Description __|Living Area | Gross Area | Eff Area | Unit Cost _|Undeprec. Value
WPT Apartment 8,150 8,150 9373 213.80 1,742,441
AS irst Floor 9,125 9,125 9,125 185.90 1,696,338
AN “anopy 0 136 27 36.91 5,019
FOP pen Porch 0 1,303 326 46.51 60,603
LB lab 0 9,125 0 0.00
VLT aulted Ceiling 0 975 0 0.00
F -
___Til. Gross Liv/Lease Area: 17,275 15,814 i

e




Property Location: 10 BROADWAY MAP ID: E/04 / 00040/ 000/ Bidg Name: State Use: 304 E
Visicn [D: 3042 . ~_Account # Bildg#:  20f2 Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 2 of 2 Print Date: 11/24/2021 13:22
k__CURREMQlﬂNEB TOPO. UTILITIES TRI./ROAD LOCATION Cl/ (SSESSMENT
ROADWAY TRUMBULL LLC Description Code  |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
ICOM LAND 21 1,093,300 765,310 6144
P O BOX 1416 OM BLDG i-z 4,343,400 3,040,380 TRUMBULL, CT
WASHINGTON, CT 06793 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA OM OUTBL ? N et
Additional Owners: Other ID: 00712100 eviot: LOTO
Census Trac:  0%02 urvey Map:
Eire Dist: L urvey Map:
order Prop ection#: Cl VISION
Voting Dist B Letter:
\GIS ID; 00712100 ASSOC PID# Total 5,443,000 3,810,100
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE |SALE DATE lo/u|v/i ISALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY,
BROADWAY TRUMBULL LLC 1678/823 12/19/2014|1 Q | I 956,250 Yr. |Code| Adssessed Value | Yr. [Code Assessed Value Yr. |Code Assessed Valug
DIMARCO BENEDETTO & ASSUNTA 946/ 773 01/06/1998 I 641,856 W po20| 2-1 765310019 2-1 765,310 2018 2-1 765,310
2020 2-2 3,040,380 019 2-2 3,040,380 8018 2-2 3,040,380
2020 | 2-5 4,410p019| 2-5 4,410018| 2-5 4,410
Total: 3,810,100 Total: 3,810,100 Total: 3,810,100
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknewledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Type |Description Amount Code |Description Number Anrount Comm, Int.
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total- Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 942,900
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg)} 0
NBHD/SUB NBHD Name Sireet Index Name Tracing Batch Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 0
/A Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 0
NOTES Special Land Value 0
2016 GL _
BLDG 2 - 1ST FL - LAYLAS FALAFEL & Total A'ppralsed Parcel Value 5,443,000
GREENLEAF CAFE, TRUMBULL PHARMACY (C/O Valuation Method: ¢
11/7/2016) 2ND FL - CURR UNFIN i
Adjustment: 0
2016 GL -10 FUNCT FOR UNFIN iST FL AREAS
2017 GL - BLDG FIN INCL UPPER FL OFC Net Total Appraised Parcel Value 5,443,000
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY
Permit 1D Issue Date Type Description Amount Insp. Date | % Comp. | Date Comp. Comments Date Type A D | Cd PurposeiResult
10/01/2016 2 1 MD | 50 [Permit Check
11/13/2015 2 5 PG | 53 [Permit - Measured&Inspe
08/24/2005 1 TH | 00 pMeasur+Listed
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B |Use Unit ST, SAdf
# [Code Description Zone |\D |Front |Depth Units Price I Factor §.A. C. Factor | fdx | 4dj. Notes- Adf Special Pricing Fact  |4dj. Unit Price| Land Value
2 | 304 Retail/Res 0.00|AC 0.00 1.0000 1.00 0.00 00 0
Total Card Land Units: | 0.00 AC| Parcel Total Land Area: |l.35 AC Total Land Value: 0




Property Location: 10 BROADWAY MAP ID: E/04 / 00040/ 000/ Bidg Name: State Use: 304

Vision ID: 3042 Account # Bldg#: 20f2 Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 2 of 2 Print Date: 11/24/2021 13:22
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)
Efement Cd. |Ch. Description Element Cd. |Ch. Description
Style 2
Model 4 CAN 19
Grade 22
: DRIVE-THR
Stories 2
Cocupancy [t MIXED USE gy PR
Exterior Wall | |11 Code | Description Percentage
Exterior Wall 2 304 etail/Res 100
oof Structure 04 19
oof Cover E3 AS 7%
nterior Wall 1 5 LB
nterior Wall 2 COST/MARKET VALUATION us 23 13
nterior Floor 1 [11 IAdj. Base Rate: 90.00 EAS 5
nterior Floor2 12 25 L8 28
Heating Fuel 3
X eplace Cost 52,470
Heating Type ES YB 016 10X 10
AC Type 3 5 VYAULT
ep Code G
Bldg Use 309 etnodel Rating 38 28
ear Remodeled 017
ep %o
unctional Obslnc 20
ternal Obsinc 28
ost Trend Factor EAS Eg
HeavAC 1 tafus = = N
% Complete
Frame Type 2 verall % Cond 9 4
Baths/Plumbing 02 pprais Val 42,900
Ceiling/Walls 6 ep % Ovr
Rooms/Prins 2 ep Ovr Comment
Wall Height 4 :: :mﬁ 8: Comment
B,
Lo Wall ost to Cure Ovr
ost to Cure Ovr Comment

OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)
Code | Description  |Sub | Sub Descript WL/B |Units |Unit Price | ¥r (Gde | Dp Rt | Cnd |%Cnd |  Apr Value

No Photo On Record

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

Code | Description Living Area | Gross Area | Eff. Area Unit Cost _[Undeprec. Value
BAS irst Floor 3,275 3,275 3,275 190.00 622,250
ICAN anopy Li} 399 80 38.10 15,200
E‘US inished Upper Story 1,658 1,658 1,658 190.00 315,020

LB lab 0 3,275 0 0.00 [1}

Tl Gross Liv/Lease Area: 4,933 8,607 952,470 !
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26 BROADWAY NORTH HAVEN, CT 06473
TEL: 203.239.4217 FAX: 203.234.2088 WWW.GODFREYHOFFMAN.COM

ASSOCIATES, LiC

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS & CIVIL ENGINEERS

~Goprrey/ " HOFEMAN

FOR
REVIEW
ONLY

NOT VALID WITHOUT LIVE SIGNATURE AND SEAL.

IN STRICT
PUBLICATION,
OR IN PART

ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS WHICH
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE DRAWINGS IN THE

EVENT OF ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS HEREIN.
GODFREY=HOFFMAN

OF
REPRODUCTIONS,

DISTRIBUTION, OR DUPLICATION IN

WHOLE

WORK, LABOR, AND MATERIALS TO
PROPERTY
REQUIRES THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GODFREY—HOFFMAN

ASSOCIATES, LLC. THIS DOCUMENT AND COPIES THEREOF
ARE VALID ONLY IF THEY BEAR THE LIVE SIGNATURE AND

LIVE SEAL OF THE DESIGNATED LICENSED PROFESSIONAL.
© COPYRIGHT 2015, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

BEST KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF. AS SUCH IT
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPRIETARY

SURVEYOR AND/OR ENGINEER, WHICH IS BASED ON THER
CONSTITUTES NEITHER A GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY,

THE WORD "CERTIFY" OR "DECLARE™ IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE
AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION BY THE LAND

AND  CONFIDENTIAL

ASSOCIATES,

ALL

DESCRIPTION

REVISION SCHEDULE

1 |01.29.2015 | COORDINATE UPDATED FOOTPRINT
2 |03.17.2015 | ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT:

THE VILLAGE AT
LONG GREEN

10 BROADWAY

TRUMBULL,
CONNECTICUT

DRIVE
5 D,
E 1
5 SNET e
#1470
Wy
§ INSTALL CONCRETE . O
S SIDEWALK = LIMIT OF NEW BCLC, INSTALL 5' WIDE
g gl?r?I;%SEDREBRICK PAVER TO MATCH EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK
& ITTING AREA
¥ UE N % WHITNEY AVENUE
v A\/E N 6 O
PROPOSED FOUNTAIN AND
| TN PLANTING AREA INSTALL NEW BCLC AT
K \A/f4 - 2 W.6a " EXISTING CURB CUT T e
m,\ ~ — — _ ___ __ PROPOSED PARK BENCH y.G. e 446
% w\-\ e - e - (TYP) \_—\ \@ ~ T e ) —
.1 £ o T T INSTALL 5° WIDE CONCRETE SIDEWALK N W-g < % T N L ey :
C.B. - 7% /A e’ Coen 4w Ty .
B ; i INSTALL SIDEWALK RAMP, TYPE 1, W.c. ‘7 ¥ ST S a” 2202 4
e T (SEE DETAIL, SHEET C-8.2) \ 7 y; f%o_ ET (e - _
// %% INSTALL SIGN "PEDESTRIAN CROSSING” \ o /
INSTALL STAMPED CONCRETE OR . ) dy TS LINE OF INSTALL
/ @ STREETPRINT PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK (TYP) / o / g (A (o R ROOF OVERHANG -
\ / L L S /~; T s ) fe——————
/ gOzeb 6l o - PRHHHRNH, b BCLC SoC 29.7'
o / it ) : . L
b B it g 4 R=20 N /
clock o I [ / A i <
SNET INSTALL NEW SIDEWALK T S N S\ o] RE16 » ) . o N T
#292 [“‘z\‘j? MEET EXISTING #445 R T AN @ / /«=?' R=20 R=5 >
e < LR ¥
5 . @ R=4.
L I - 8 —— R=4" BCLC R=4'
\ \ N I . \\§J @ ROP D
SCT BN - AREA - ZBUILDING ORIVE 7y o R=2 N/F
/ $ FF g 270 sp Ax U ANTONIO AND MARITZA M.
& (o J} L= 5 . =300 0 =a’
W.G. / | © 81.00 >t TALL LIGHT POLE R=4 P OR1IZ
LONG HILL GREEN / s / FOUNDATION AND FIXTURE
/ W f & 6.5° 20— PROPOSED LANDSCAPED ISLAND (TYP)
/ A INSTALL (BCLC) g o / /
I / BITUMINOUS | Jrs ~f oo ‘ g
B/ " / CONCRETEULRIE IET-. , 9" 6k , . =2 \
'WBOVE GRADE SIGN BEARING TH [ s fo Jof ~| — 3 ® Y
T INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL AN | ¢ L f* / - | /
\ READING "HANDICAPPED PARKING “ b . - / ! L \
STATE PERMIT REQUIRED, [ . — f !
VIOLATORS WILL BE FINED" (TYP) INSTALL SIDEWALK RAMP, o & tlmmiRAVR] /\ 4 A 2 l ;
\ SIGN TO BE INSTALLED, IN TYPE 2, (SEE DETAL, - o o 5 oq 2 " f 3 \
B/OL RD SHEET C-8.2) \ @& b / S~ 7% ® ]
INSTALL MONUMENT AND - 7’ f S& N
SITE DIRECTORY SIGN f < : %
; / / ' ‘ / 9 g oo_ INSTALL (BCLC) BITUMINOUS
3> \\ / i, R=25 / l. 2] 3 % o $ s S > >~ CONCRETE LIP CURB, (TYP) \
20 ‘ 10.0' . &) N ; S
Z C.B. INSTALL SIDEWALK RAMP, [T i 0" f5.0; r%g 5 & / © mff O?Le'
é TYPE 2, (SEE DETAL, L ; 3 & T 50
— _— = = (— ﬁ — \_St(|EET c-8.2) | =2 =%-¢ &
/ # - — == 7 17 :"3 51.0 3’\9
& — L , =9 / INSTALL 4" WHITE PAINTED
— - ; R=2
Ul\ \\ \ ( / \ 2 : T R=20 R=6 =10’ @ 7 PAVEMENT STRIPING (TYP)
= 7 S, : = (2) CM_INSTALL CONCRETE
™ \\SNET #291 47 T T o [ T \ . SIDEWALK / R=4"&
™ \ : A RS iy | :
—\ ALL SIGN - <] b e ATETE T B QweLL INSTALL CONCRETE Bcie . >
\ \ "PEDESTRIAN CRés\smb\" R i i L w a T~ — JRE 3 B BONN. ENA//CD T0DD
@y Fr 4 . e a R /
» LG EL_ - 4 4 ASP < . a Py ~4
— \ \ \ 57#// @ > = 38100 e Al I S R=4' KELLOCG
@ /// a SNV 0 — ~—
O \ INSTALL CONCRETE o) . e v, —— R=4' :
. \\ CURB / §¥ 381.0° Ve i R=6' — J /
‘O ~ / <y = o - o~ INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING MAT,
" \ / fagpole Y 5 /// § APPARENT STREET LINE ? 8 e (DWM) SEE DETAIL, SHEET C-8.2.
. / o / N / / . #10 BROADWAY § ‘ ~_ INSTALL PAINTED CROSS HATCH,
\@ memorial @ / . 7 STORY = o PROVIDE SLIP—RESISTANT SURFACE
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November 29, 2021

Broadway Trumbull, LLC
PO Box 1416
Washington, Connecticut 06793

Subject Traffic and Parking Evaluation Update — Pharmacy Conversion to Restaurant - with
Drive-Thru Lane - The Village at Long Hili Green, 20 Broadway, Trumbull, Connecticut
(F5506.00)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

in response to further discussions between the Town and your office, the proposed use of the existing drive-
thru iane for the proposed Restaurant conversion from a Pharmacy will be limited to Restaurant pick-up for
pre-ordered food and beverages. In our Traffic Evaluation letter dated November 23, 2021, the analysis for
use of the drive-thru fane was based on assumption that a patron would drive up to the drive-thru window,
order food, and wait and pick up their food at the same window.

Now that this window will be used for only pick-up an order the wait time for a patron is anticipated to be cut
at least in half and likely well under a two-minute wait time af the pick-up window. Therefore, it is our
assessment that the existing seven vehicle queuing available with a combination of the drive-thru lane and
the parking aisle serving this lane the waiting vehicles in this queue will be well under the maximum seven
vehicle queuing availability and more in the range of one to three vehicles at any given time during the peak
hours. This will result in improved traffic flow in the adjacent parking aisle and entrance to the Shopping
Center from Broadway since it is assumed the patron waiting to pick-up food will not extend into the adjacent
parking aisle.

Respectfully submitted,
(:'V‘/) uAuz/) ﬁ/cj/}‘e

Michael A. Galante
Director of Traffic
Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

F5506.00 - 21-001.mag
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November 23, 2021

Broadway Trumbull, LLC
PO Box 1416 .
Washington, Connecticut 06793

Subject Traffic and Parking Evaluation — Pharmacy Conversion to Restaurant ~ with Drive-
Thru Lane - The Village at Long Hill Green, 20 Broadway, Trumbull, Connecticut
(F5506.00)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As requested, we have prepared this Traffic and Parking Evaluation to provide specific information regarding
use of the existing drive-thru lane and potential vehicle queuing with the proposed restaurant use.

Project Understanding

The proposal is to use the existing, but vacant, Pharmacy for a Restaurant, with use of the existing drive-thru
lane and window operation. The Restaurant comprises 1,650 square feet of floor area, including a food
preparation area. The existing drive-thru lane accommodates up to 7 vehicles, including the arrival aisle in
the parking area.

The site is located within the existing The Village at Long Hill Green Shopping Center on Broadway. The
existing Shopping Center includes an access drive to Broadway and one access drive fo Whitney Avenue.
The former Pharmmacy use is located within the existing building also including other commercial land uses.
Access to the drive-thru lane is available from within the existing parking area and from both existing
Shopping Center access drives. However, it is likely the previous uses of the Pharmacy and the future
Restaurant use will use the Broadway access drive to access the drive-thru lane. The new Restaurant use
will continue to use the same existing 1,650 square feet of floor area. See attached photographs.

Site Traffic Evaluation

The previous Pharmacy use, with the drive-thru window operation likely generated 6, 17 and 14 vehicle trip
ends during the weekday moming, weekday afternoon and Saturday midday peak hour, respectively. These
estimates for site traffic generation are based on trip rates obtained in the 10% Edition of “Trip Generation,”
published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in 2017.

The proposed reuse of the existing floor area and continued use of the existing drive-thru lane is estimated
to generate 40 and 56 vehicle trip ends during a typical weekday afternoon and Saturday midday peak hour,
respectively. This represents 20 and 28 patrons during the two peak hours. The proposed Restaurant will
not be open during the morning peak hour; therefore, estimates for site traffic are not provided.



Broadway Trumbull, LLC
Page 2
November 23, 2021

It is important to note that a direct use of the trip generation rates provided by ITE, for a Fast-Food Restaurant
with a drive-thru window is based on National Chains of Food Stores and does not fully represent the
proposed local Restaurant serving hamburgers and french fries. Therefore, the low range of the trip
generation rates provided by ITE in the category noted above were used and multiplied by three to represent
a very conservative estimate for site traffic generation; however, likely higher than is expected for the reuse
of this existing space.

The net difference between the former Pharmacy and the proposed Restaurant resuits in adding 24 vehicie
trip ends and 42 vehicle trip ends the site access drives during the weekday moming and weekday afternoon
peak hours, respectively. Further, itis important to note that Restaurants typically will generate a pass-by
credit of 20 percent indicating that this development will only add 19 and 34 vehicle trip ends during the same
weekday afternoon and Saturday midday peak hours, respectively. It is also important to note that the
Restaurant will likely generate the same level of traffic indicated for a weekday afteroon peak hour during
the weekday lunch peak hour. Also, this estimate for site fraffic generation does not take into account
possible pedestrian walk-in traffic from the surrounding commercial land uses along Main Street and at the
intersection of Main Street and Broadway, which could further reduce the estimate of new traffic added to the
area roads. The attached Table 1 provides a breakdown of the previous Pharmacy use and a comparison
to the Restaurant use and also provides a comparison after an appropriate pass-by credit is applied.

Restaurant Parking Demand

The former Pharmacy use likely generated a parking demand on an hourly basis of 4 and 3 vehicles during
a typical weekday and Saturday peak hour conditions.

The proposed Restaurant with the same floor area, including the kitchen and preparation area, may generate
a parking demand of 11 and 12 spaces during the weekday and Saturday peak hour conditions. This peak
condition typically occurs at 12:00 Noon to approximately 1:00 P.M. and again from 5:00 to 7.00 P.M.
Applying the number of parking spaces needed based on seats and in this case the 12 proposed seats within
the Restaurant, 7 spaces would be needed during both the weekday and Saturday peak hours.

The Shopping Center provides 81 parking spaces for all of the land uses under a shared parking condition.
Therefore, any Application of parking demand per each land use should take into account the peaking
characteristics of different land uses and a shared parking condition.

Drive-Thru Lane Use

A Restaurant with a drive-thru window will typically attract at least 50 percent of its patrons to the drive-thru
window. This is based on research conducted by ITE. Applying this estimate for site traffic on a Saturday,
which indicates 28 customers will arive to order and pick-up food during a one-hour period indicates 14
patrons will use the drive-thru. Therefore, 7 vehicle queuing spaces can accommodate this demand over a
one-hour period. Patrons will need under 5-minutes to order and pick-up food. It is important to note that
the proposed Restaurant will have a limited menu, with many of the foods already prepared or partially
prepared. Table 2 provides a breakdown of the parking demand.



Table 1
SITE TRAFFIC GENERATION COMPARISON
The Village at Long Hill Green
Trumbull, Connecticut

VEHICLE TRIP ENDS
Weekday Weekday | Saturday
_ LAND USE SIZE DIRECTION Morning Afternoon |  Midday
Proposed Former 1,650 S.F. | Enter 3 8 7
Pharmacy Exit 3 9 x
ITE Code #881 Total 6 17 14
Proposed Former 1.650 S.F. | Enter 0 20 28
Restaurant Exit 0 21 28
ITE Code #934 Total 0 41t 56
Net Difference 1,650 S.F. | Enter -3 +12 +21
Exit -3 +12 +21
Total -6 +24 +41
With Pass-By Credit - - +19 +34

Source:  "Trip Generation,” 10% Edifion, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE),
2017.

{1} The proposed use is not a national fast-food restaurant; however, a local restaurant. Therefore, a
low range of the ITE rates were applied and increased 3 times to be very conservative.

Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

F5506.00 - table 1.mag



Table 2
PARKING DEMAND COMPARISON
The Village at Long Hill Green
Trumbull, Connecticut

PEAK PARKING DEMAND PARKING DEMAND
LAND USE TIME Weekday Saturday
Pharmacy — ITE Code #881 — 1,650 S.F. 11:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. 4 3
Restaurant - TE Code #934 - 1,650 ! Y . 1" 12
S.F./12 Seats T R0NO =508 =Fa] ELH. 7 (per seat) | 7 (per seat)

Source:  Parking Generation Handbook, 5 Edition, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE).

Total parking provided - 81 spaces.
Drive-thru queue capacity — 7 vehicles.
Analysis does not account for shared parking.

For a Restaurant there will be a high tumover with each parking space. Each customer will park

for under 10 minutes. Typically, at least 50 percent of the patrons will use the drive-thru window.
The ordering process would require under 5 minutes to order and receive the order.

Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

F5506.00 - table 2.mag
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Findings

Based on the findings of this Traffic and Parking Evaluation for the proposed reuse of an existing vacant
space to be converted from a Pharmacy o a Restaurant, with continuing use of an existing drive-thru
window/lane the increase in traffic added to area roads after applying a pass-by credit, will be 19 and 34
vehicle trip ends during the weekday afternoon (including the weekday lunchtime) and a Saturday lunchtime
will add a minimal amount of site traffic to Broadway, Whitney Avenue and Main Street. Although the nearby
intersections are busy due to the ongoing development and redevelopment in the area this increase in site
traffic generation to area roads will not have a significantimpact on operational characteristics of these nearby
intersections. The greatest impact will be to the STOP sign controlled intersection of Main Street at Whitney
Avenue due to the high volume found on Main Street in this area.

Based on a review of fraffic operations, which include STOP sign controlled intersections it is recommended
that STOP signs be maintained af each of the exit drives from the site, with no change in traffic operational
characteristics at the Whitney Avenue/Broadway intersection and the Whilney Avenue/Main Street
intersection. However, it is recommended that the pavement markings (white painted arrows) at the existing
site access drive to Whitney Avenue include eliminating the one most recently painted white arrow indicating
that this driveway is an exit only. The driveway is not signed for one-way traffic flow and includes both an
entrance arrow and an exit arrow and one more recently painted exit arrow at the driveway throat to Whitney
Avenue. These pavement markings are confusing and should be corrected to maintain two-way traffic flow
from the site to Whitney Avenue.

The change in parking demand from a Pharmacy to a Restaurant will increase the demand by approximately
three parking spaces during a peak hour condition. The increase in demand of three parking spaces during
a peak condition can be accommodated within the existing Shopping Center. Further, there is overflow
parking available nearby on Broadway and the additional parking spaces provided on Whitney Avenue.

Respectfully submitted,

V) th o] /,‘,.j;é/{,/\

Michael A, Galante
Director of Traffic
Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

Enclosure
F5506.00 = 21-000.mag


















Y Wotn of Trumbull

Planning and Zoning CONECT’CUT Town Halil
Department 5866 Main Street
Telephone (203) 452-5044

Trumbuli, Connecticut 06611
Fax (203) 452-5169

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL

= SPECIAL PERMIT

= SITE PLAN REVIEW
ZONE: c Commercial Zone B-C, B-C LH, TH Node, MDD
= Industrial Zone I-L, I-L2, I-L3
O Residential Zone A, AA, AAA
O Overlay Zone

Location of Property: 02 Merritt Bivd

Assessor's Map No..___ K Parcel No.._ 09  LotNo.._ 37
Trumbull Land Records: Volume:___ 1759 Page;_ 299

Address of Applicant:

Telephone Number: Day_ 203 260 7928 Evening 203 260 7928
Email Address: ken.wakeley@colab55merritt.com

Owner of Record: Levco Mechanical Group
Address of Owner of Record;_55 Merritt Bivd
Telephone Number: __203 260 7928 Email

Party to be notified: Ao Viakeiay

Address of Attorney or Agent: :
Telephone Number: 203 260 7928 Email: ken.wakeley@colab55merritt.com

Page 1 of 3



Site Engineer:

Address of Owner of Record:

Telephone Number: Email:

Relevant Article(s) and Section(s) of the Regulations: (i.e. Art__, Sec )
Article Il Section 4.3 and Article XV

Description of the proposed request, including specific use to be conducted:
1) Install four storage containers and a security fence to allow storage of propane cylinders

and associated safety supplies and equipment

2) Installation of a 2,500 gallon storage/dispensing tank for filling propane tanks

3) Installation of a 3,000 gallon diesel fule storage and dispensing tank to be used to fuel the Levco

trucks.

Is the property within 500 feet of another municipality?
&l veS O no
Does this proposal involve a structure that was built before 19407
O ves & NO
Does this proposal require the approval of the Inland Wetlands Agency?
O ves & NO
Are there any deed restrictions on this property that may affect this application?
O vES X NO
Has a previous application been filed for this property?
& ves O No
If yes, when? 4/21/21 Attach a copy of decision letter.

01/01/22 04/02/22

Project is to be started on

Completed on

List of Federal and State permits required and their status:

Page 2 of 3



Certification
I/We certify that all of the above information and statements contained in any
documentation submitted with the application are true to the best of my/our knowledge.

I/We fully understand that the Planning and Zoning Commission reserves the right to
revoke any permit should the information contained herein not be true or that the
information requested by the application has not been fully disclosed.

WL Yrocore [

fgnat e of Owner Sighature of Applicant (if not property owner)
/o2 1/22/1]
7 R / / ;
Date Date

NOTICE: By signing this application, owner and applicant consent to site inspections by
Town Staff and/or Commissioners.

A FEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED FEE SCHEDULE MUST ACCOMPANY
THIS APPLICATION. Make check payable to TOWN OF TRUMBULL.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Application and Fee Received: By:

Date of Public Hearing: Date Action Taken:
List of Abutters Submitted:

Revised 2/25/2020

Page 3 of 3



LPG / NH3 / NGL Skidded

Storage Vessel

ALLIANCE
TRUCK AND TANK

LG, NGL & NMS STORAGE SOLUTIONS

SPECIFICATIONS:

New manufactured tank
ASME Section VIII/Div 1 code compliant
National board certified

¢ Load out station with integrated pump

e Severe duty engineered o consistently
perform under punishing conditions

@

e Designed for ease of installation and
Fully valved at factory and leak tested fast time to production

szrw“xé

7 gl ,

« 9 A
m &y -
e ¢ PP

s,

:
H

s PN 1L RO
3 i

AllianceTruckandTank.com 800-632-2038




LPG / NH3 / NGL Skidded Storage Vessel

LPG/NH3/NGL STORAGE TANK W/ FIRE-
PROOFED STEEL SADDLES AND
SUPPORTED BY STEEL SKID FRAME

250 LB WORKING PRESSURE

OPEN

¢ & & & & &6 & & @

INGS

16" Manway
Thermowell

Liquid Level Gauge
Combo Valve / PSI
Vapor / Inspection
PSV / Relief

Spare

Vapor w/ Stand Pipe
Liquid In

Ligquid Out

BULKHEAD

s ® & @&

HOSE

Dual Purpose transport unloading / bobtail
loading bulkhead welded to skid

(1) 3" liquid out

{1) 2" liquid in with 2" back check

(1)1 %" vapor

Risers connected to System Shut Down in the
event of pull away

S

(1) Liguid - 2" x 15’ LPG rated hose assembly
with hose ends

{1) Vapor - 1 %" x 15" LPG rated hose
assembly with hose ends

3-INCH PUMP WITH 10 HORSEPOWER
3-PHASE ELECTRIC MOTOR

SHUT DOWN SYSTEM

Remote Safety Shut Down Station located per
current edition/latest revision of NFPA 58
Cable pull controls for all internal valves

OTHER ACCESSORIES

®
®

ESV shut-off sign included

Hose Rack to protect hoses from ground exposure
and tripping hazard

Flex installed in all lines

CUSTOMER OPTIONS

¢ & & & & & & 0 O

LPG, NH3 or NGL designs

6,000 to 30,000 galion water capacity

Vapor service, bulk storage, vaporizer feed

2" Pump with 7.5 HP Single-Phase electric motor
Pneumatic shutdown system operated by nitrogen
2" or 3" Meters installed to customer specs
Additional bulkhead on opposite end of tank
Additional openings and desired equipment
Configured with or without pump

Tee in line for methanol injection

System will be constructed to meet or exceed current

edition/latest revision NFPA 58 requirements

AllianceTruckandTank.com 800-632-2038
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Quote

l' :::9";228'"& Quote No. 10861

Bushnell, FL Date : 05/06/2021
USA, 33513
Phone : 800-555-4754

Contact :

Levco

cT
USA

05/06/2021

Tyler Shafer (TS)

USDEXE

Small Tank

1 Firaguard 3,000 Gallon Tank Mounted on Saddes

: 2 8" 8 Oz Emergency Vent Male wiO-ring

i ; 1 2" Stack Vent (12' above grade) wi 2" Mushroom Cap

| 1 7.5 Gal Overspill with Lockable Cep. EQ #726

i 1 Valve Pressure Fill Overfill Prevention 2" Aluminum Body w/ 3" Male Quick Disconnect x 4" Female
Threads

Cap Dust 3" for use with Adaptors-Aluminum

Overdill Vaive Test Mechanism

Diffuser Threaded 2"

Manitoring Well w/ 2" Cap

818 Clock Gauga w/ Standard Fioat

Engineered Hurricane Tie Down

Interstitial Leak Gauge

Tank Decal Kit -

Envirsdastic 840 DTM Potyasuamc Urethang for High Performance Finish

Fill-Rite 319VB Hi-Vol 17 Assembly Digw Mater, 1" Auto Nozzle & 18' x 1" Mose

Husky 1" Breakaway & Husky 1" Swive!

Cim-Tek 1.5" Filter Adapter & 1" Filter

Bracket, Piping, Ball Valve & Anti-Syphon Valve

18" Man way for easy inner lank aocuszwty

UL 2086 Labsled & Listed

Step ladder with Platform

Replacement Fuel Filtars (Qty. §)

STEEL THICKNESS 1/4" sﬂELL /4" PRIMARY HEAD, 5/16" SECONDARY HEA()

Touch-up Paint

Qwners Manual

o b b ok ok ok kG b SR bk ok ok ek R ke

Subtotal: $24,088.35
usD

MEMCO 06/06/2021 D4:15:57 PM i ied-memon-1:48163/ReportSener GenlusReports Quate/ Memeo NoDisc_starmtQuotes 13



Tank quotes are only good for 30 days. It does not include sales tax, permitting, installation, setup, or delivery
unless stated otherwise. Petroleum equipment/parts are good for 30 days.

Please make checks payable to MEMCO Inc.
Ask Us About Our No Money Down Financing or Leasing Options!
Flameshield and Fireguard tanks include a 30-year tank warranty backed by the Steel Tank Institute.
All Equipment and Piping Quoted is Installed at Factory.

MEMCO 05:06/2021 04:15:58 PM hitp/frd-mamco-1:48153/ReportServer/GeniusReporta/QuataMemco NoDisc_stdrptQuotes 23



QUOTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Above Quote has been lssued to Customer by MEMCO, INC. D/B/A Enwirosafe Fuel Systers {“Memco, Inc.” hereln) for the purchase of and H/ Habricath
above ground fuel system (“Product” herein).

of an

All custom GQuotes are satimates until the CAD drawings are completed and meet with cust "% specificati and axpi approval at which time the estimate may be
revised to reflect custom design specifications snd requirements. Change orders during the production process will subject the to ot i i charge,

d, but the nature of the Product will not enable Memeo, Inc. to define a specific date.

Mumco, Inc. will estimate a time within which fi Habrication may be compl

?‘he quote is based upon information svailable at the time it is prepared and i limited to items discussed snd detalled during the quotation process. Menwco, inc. is not lable
in arvy waty for the system or tank’s intendad use, :

These Terms and Conditions are expressly made part of the Marufacturing Sales Agreement.

1. Quotes are valid for 24 hours after issuance by Memes, Inc,

2. Drawings and Materisls Lists:

A Cost:

L Standard systems: $300,00

i Custom systems: $800.00

i, Aviation systems: $1,200.00
8. Timatrame: The sthedule time for | of approval drawings and ravisions is d dent upon engineering backiog at the tine of the quote and order. The
estimated wait Uroe for submission js two weeks depending on the complexity of the pro;ec:.
C. Custom Systerns: Custom systems guoted are only estl until the sy s engin din Mto CAD and an accurate quote based upon any custom mMm or
enginsering that the quires may be td, Thus, dosig yetorns will @ pr Y and upon raceipt of

L d drawings @

forrmal quote and purchase price.
D Drawing charges are not Munahh

E. Mamco, Inc. is only s jocal rules and regulations when Memceo, Inc. ts dinating the installation. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ASSUMES

253232?931‘“"7 FOR iﬂENﬂﬂCAﬂON OF AND FOLLOWING CUSTOMER'S LOCAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR INSTALLATION AND USE OF THE

3. NOT INCLUDED IN QUOTE: the tollowing are not included in any quote for the manufsciure of any Memco, Inc. product:
A Losal, State or Federal Sales Tax.

&. Locsl, State or Faderal Permitting of any sort. Unlass, Memco Inc, has beon hired as Installation contractor. Thus the actual costs of permitting are added to the final
involice.

€. Delivery {a ddivw estimate ey b be given with your quote tut is subject to changs st any time for sny reason).

2. Uniess spesifi ligted, ¥ 1 {installation is & service charge which ig in addition to the manufacture/fubrication quotes you haveiwill receive).

E. Spare parts (un!m retjuested and spesified on abave guotation),

E. Unlsss specifically listed on the drawing, bill of materials and quote: valves, controls, piping or other attach is are not included and must be supplied by you and
instalied by you or & third party.

4, REQUIRED PAYMENT SCHEDULE:
A Bome ot all matarials may bo crdertd once the deposit is received to prevent material cost mcrc”u

R, Upon of the dr s, & 50%deposit is r to the ing of your Product.

. The g 80% will be required at the plution of the manufacturing process, before delivery and onsite installation,

2.1 Memge, lm;. i dolng Insteilation of pmducn stxiy Parcent (809 of the Instaliation m must be prepaid Mm ornegite doli\m‘y i% wmnad,

E. The product will not lesave the facty untid M inc. DIB/A Envi ing, b Ag t are signed and ret 8

the remaining 50% due for manutacturing cost and 80% of installation charges are pald in &l
. Fees may apply H changes are made after approval 1o start manufacture/fabrication.
G. Purchased items not requiring manufacture. Le., stock tanks, pra-owned tanks, parts and s , sst be i d and paid in full before delivary.

5. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. Materials used in the construction of the Product may be domaestic, foreign, or 2 combination of the hwe. Specific country of origin requests may increase your cost

B, All freight s FOB Bushnell, Florids at the manufacturing facility of Memco, Inc. unless otherwise specified.

€., A froight estimate may be given. If so, the oniginal freight estimate and the freight quote at the time of shipmaent may differ due to fluctuating fuel prices and supply and
demand of trucks, Memco, Inc. is not responsible for any additional frelght cost asseciated or delivery time sssociated with same,

0, Scratching sndlor paint scarring may docur 1o peainted or coated surfaces during the loading and shipping process, Field touch-up paint and labor is to be provided by
yous ur a third party. Touch-up paint is ilabde upon r st, for & fee,

£, Becauee the tank aquip and piping on your Product will ba aub;echd o vibrations snd motion during delivery, Memco, Inc., will not be responsible for seapage or
Teuks at ary connections. Plping is tested i our shop at these wftar ily and before shipment to assure there are no leaks or seepage. Memco, inc. takes all
t tile steps to min vil in transit. Hovavm we cannot guarantee Mmpm will not oecur. Reightening connections on site BY ODTHERS may be required.
E. Memeco, Ine. is not responsible for malfunctions in andior parts due to changes in

G, Memco, Ing, is not ible for cust i delay tmpmductmhnouhmunﬁmm.tmlspaidmm
H.Uriu:ounmn.pocimmwﬂﬁng,nm,!nc.hnat. ponsitle for the 's local ruden, regul and/or stat The cust in solsly resp ds for
compliance with the same. By wwauam only, Stage {or #t Vapor vy, Ovarfill £ , Bhe.

L Memeo, Inc. is not responaible for the andior ofunu:mdonlkm inc.'s property after the 18 day inspection perlod has expired and or

waiting for delivel

&4 M:t?sco, e, 1 - s that you your fire marshal, environmental agencies, and AHJ (Authoritiss Having Jurisdiction) for approval before ordering.

& ATTORNEY'S FEES ~ In the event any aspect of the agreement {at the guole stage, production, fabrication or delivery) Mmﬁm occurs which concarns the lerms of or
enforcament of this and/or the sales agreament, Memco, Ine. shall be entitied to the y of sl 1able and y's fess and costs of court related to said
Imgamn, Snduding thuse incurred at the demand phase through the fees and costs associated with sppellate raview. V-nut is entablighed in Lake County Florida and all

2 ining #s o result of this quots andior the sales sgresmont are governed by the Laws of the State of Florida.

7. FORMAL CONTRACT: Formal contract is required to be signed and returned before the fuel y will be rel 4 (Asic your sales associate for a copy of
sorntract)
8. By submitting a d it 1o Wl inc.. the buyer is ach visdging and ing these jon terms and conditions stated above,
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osiau PARTS LIST
NOTES: TEM Y BRRT
1. ENGINEERED HURRICANE TIE DOWN 1 | 1 |FIREGUARD 3,000 GALLON TANK MOUNTED ON SADDLES
2. EPOXY PRIMER & ACRYLIC POLYURETHANE COATING FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE FINISH 2 2 16" B OZ EMERGENCY VENT MALE W/ O-RING
3. UL 2085 LABELED & LISTED
o] % UL 2085 PASSES REQUIREMENTS FOR NFPA 30-30A INCLUDED 2 HOUR FIRE TESTED, IMPACT AND 3 1 |2° STACK VENT (12" ABOVE GRADE)
BALLISTIC TESTED !
4 1 {BIB CLOCK GAUGE W/ STANDARD FLOAT
5 1 7.5 GAL 4" ALUMINUGM OVERSPILL CONTAINER 179 SERIES W/ HINGED STYLE FL (AP
6 1 {TANK DECAL KIT (NOT PICTURED)
PRIMARY TANK
SECONOACTAN 7 | 1 |34 EF 21002 SPIN-ON FILTER AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY
3 TO B INCHES OF LIGHTWEIGHT 8 1 {INTERSTITIAL LEAK GAUGE
THERMAL INSULATION FOR
FIRE PROTECTION 9 1 {STEP LADDER W/ PLATFORM
10 1 18" MANWAY FOR EASY INNER TANK ACCESSIBILITY
i1 1 (BRACKET, PIPING, BALL VALVE & ANTI-SYPHON VALVE
DETAIL A
SCALE 1/ 10 12 1 [FILL-RITE FR 711VA PUMP 1" ASSEMBLY METER & FILTER
13 i 17 AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE, SWIVEL, BREAKAWAY 18 X 1" HOSE
14 2 JUIFTING LUGS

11

8
19043
{ 226%43
. [
SHELL THICKNESS: 3116 LD 1222014
HEAD THICKNESS: /4" IFiEnas
DRY WEIGHT; 5,000 LBS
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3 i ks 1
PARTS LIST
(TEM PART
1 SADDLE PLATE 86" X 107 X 1/4” THICK
2 BASE PLATE 68 3/4" X 7* X 3/8" THKX
3 STIFFENER PLATE (LONG) 26" X 5% X 1/4" THICK
4 STIFFENER PLATE (SHORT) 6° X 5 X 174" THICX
5 WES PLATE 66 1/4" X 26" X 1/4" THICK
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Abutting P?operty Owners to 55 Merritt

Blvd - Levco

TALLEY JOHN V & ANNE C
2721 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

BERNHARDT MARION J EST
C/O WILSON BERNHARDT
EXECUTOR

2741 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

ZAMAN ANIS
2771 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

CONSUMER PRODUCTS Il LLC
C/O UNILEVER ATTN LAUREN
COSTA

30 JELLIFF LN

SOUTHPORT, CT 06890

DUNN CAROL J
2715 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

MEJIA LINA M
2735 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

CONOPCO INC

C/O UNILEVER ATTN LAUREN
COSTA

800 SYLVAN AVE

ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS, NJ 07632

DIGITAL 60 & 80 MERRITT LLC
80 MERRITT BOULEVARD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

SEVEN FIVE MB LLC ET ALS
2071 FLATBUSH AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11234

LEVCO MECHANICAL GROUP
INC

55 MERRITT BLVD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611-5435

CHEDISTER JAMES A JR &
CHEDISTER MARIANNE
2791 HUNTINGTON ROAD
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

MAKE-A-WISH FOUNDATION OF
CT INC

56 COMMERCE DRIVE
TRUMBULL, CT 06611



Date: 11/30/2021
XX
XX
XX

Application of: Levco Tech

55 Merritt Boulevard Trumbull, CT

Assessor's Map No: K Assessor’s Lot No: 37 Zone: IL3

Dear XX

As a property owner within 250 feet of my property line, | would like to inform you that
we have filed an application before the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Town of
Trumbull for a Special Permit for our property.

My application is to allow Construction of a 2,800sqf Truck Repair Garage adjacent to the
existing building.

If you, or your representative, have any interest in my application, you are invited to
attend the Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing to be held via Zoom
Videoconference at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 21, 2021. Details on how to join the
meeting are described below.

Copies of the plans and documentary material relative to my application are on file in the
Planning and Zoning Office at Town Hall and will be posted on the Town of Trumbull
website for inspection by you or your representative.

Public comment can be mailed to the Planning & Zoning Office or sent via email to
Ifinger@trumbull-ct.gov (must be received 24 hours in advance of the meeting) or public
comment can be made via phone or videoconference connection at the public hearing.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call either myself, Ken Wakeley at 203-260-
7928 or the Planning and Zoning Office at 203-452-5044.

Very truly yours,
Ken Wakeley

For agenda:

Planning and Zoning Commission Regular Meeting

Xxx, 00 2021 7:00 PM
https:/zoom.us/j/97897814792?pwd=MEZ4MnZsWjQ4RTJGMUS55V1AyZUFIQTO09
Webinar ID: 978 9781 4792 Password: 384763

Join by telephone: (312) 626-6799 or (833) 548-0276 (Toll Free) /| Webinar ID: 978 9781 4792
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John W. Knuff, Esq. 200 o4
Hurwitz, Sagarin, Slossberg & Knuff, LLC %ook 1769 Page 299 -
147 Broad Street, Milford, CT 06460 File# 247

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

KNOW YE, that BELMAR CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation, having an
office address at 15 Broadview Road, Westport, Connecticut 06880 (hereinafter called “Grantor”),
for consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable consideration received to
its full satisfaction of LEVCO MECHANICAL GROUP, INC., a Connecticut corporation,
having an address at 1 Muller Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut 06851 (hereinafter called “Grantee™)
does remise, release and forever QUITCLAIM unto the said Grantee and unto the successors and
assigns of the Grantee forever, all of the right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever as the
Grantor has or ought to have in and to that certain piece ‘or parcel of land, with all buildings and
improvements thereon and appurtenances thereto as described on EXHIBIT A attached hereto
and made a part hereof (hereinafter called the “Premises™).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and bargained Premises with the privileges
and appurtenances thereof, and unto the successors and assigns of the Grantee forever, so that
neither the Grantor nor its successors and assigns nor any other person under it or them shall
hereafter have any claim, right or title in or to the Premises or any part thereof, but therefrom it
and they are by these presents forever barred and excluded.

AND FURTHERMORE, the said Grantor does by these presents bind itself and its
successors and assigns forever to WARRANT AND DEFEND the above granted and bargained
Premises to the said Grantee, and to the Grantee’s successors and assigns, against the claims and
demands of the Grantor and all persons claiming or to claim by, through or under the Grantor,
except as are hereinbefore mentioned or as are mentioned in Exhibit A attached hereto.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank;
Signature on Next Page]

Conveyanoe Tax Reoefved
Suzannea Burf Monach
@tate Town Clerk of Trumbull TOWR

75
2390875 53

Book: 1769 Page: 299  Page 1of4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this ﬁ wof July,

2018.
WITNESSES: BELMAR CORPORATION
By: 2@/%7‘6 ' M
Elliott S#f 7 m
Its President

Xeeco (7 OloLe Ko
Name: (@ o e A Mact eer v

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
) SS. \ZXJSW-\‘

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this %ﬁebday of July, 2018 by
Elliott Siff, the President of Belmar Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, on behalf of said
corporation.

s (2 UPLe oFco—

. -

Notary Public A
My Commission Expires: JA 3;/ L/

LAURA A MACLEAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
Js State of Connecticut
45/ My Commission Expires
March 31, 2021

Book: 1769 Page: 299 Page 2 of 4
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain lot of land, together with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated in the
Town of Trumbull, County of Fairfield, and State of Connecticut, known and designated as Lot
No. 6 on a certain map entitled, “Map No. 2, Merritt Parkway Industrial Park, Inc., Trumbull,
Conn.”, which map is on file in the Trumbull Town Clerk’s Office as Map No. 1294, said lot

being bounded:

NORTHWESTERLY: 603.17 feet by land now or formerly of Dow Corning Corporation;

NORTHEASTERLY: 624.52 feet by land now or formerly of Louis A. Prosek and
Christina Prosek and land now or formerly of Pauline V.
Nemergut;

SOUTHEASTERLY: 581.08 feet by land now or formerly of said Pauline V. Nemergut
and Merritt Boulevard; and

SOUTHWESTERLY: 506.31 feet by said Merritt Boulevard.

The Property shall be conveyed subject to:

L,

Book: 1769 Page: 299

Page 3 of 4

Any restrictions or limitations imposed or to be imposed by governmental authority,
including the zoning and planning rules and regulations of the Town of Trumbull.

Taxes and assessments of the Town of Trumbull hereafter becoming due and payable,
which taxes and assessments Grantee hereunder assumes and agrees to pay.

Notes, easements, and conditions as appear on Map No. 1294 of the Trumbull Land
Records. ‘

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective April 27,
1977 and recorded July 6, 1977 in Volume 368, Page 215 of the Trumbull Land Records.

Variance by the Trumbull Zoning Board of Appeals, effective May 13, 1994 and
recorded June 16, 1994 in Volume 843, Page 655 of the Trumbull Land Records.

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective February 23,
1998 and recorded March 12, 1998 in Volume 953, Page 355 of the Trumbull Land
Records.

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective August 28,
1998 and recorded October 6, 1998 in Volume 980, Page 92 of the Trumbull Land
Records.




10.

11.

Book: 1769 Page: 299

VLl TbanE0302

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective September
25, 2002 and recorded December 10, 2002 in Volume 1169, Page 62 of the Trumbull
Land Records.

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective January 11,
2003 and recorded February 4, 2003 in Volume 1183, Page 839 of the Trumbull Land
Records.

Variance by the Trumbull Zoning Board of Appeals, effective December 24, 2002 and
recorded February 5, 2003 in Volume 1184, Page 341 of the Trumbull Land Records.

Special Permit by the Trumbull Planning and Zoning Commission, effective October 19,

2007 and recorded April 10, 2008 in Volume 1460, Page 566 of the Trumbull Land
Records.

JOWN CLERK OFFICE, TRUMBULL, CT JUL 10 2018

RECEIVED FOR.BECORD A
ar. SYRL . arest

%TO%N CLERK

Page 4 of 4



Property Location: 55 MERRITT BOULEVARD MAP ID: K/09 / 00037/ 000/ Bldg Name: State Use: 340
Vision ID: 728 ~Account # Bldg#: 1of1 Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 11/22/2021 13:08
L CURRENT OWNER T0PO. UTILITIES TRT./ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT
ILEVCO MECHANICAL GROUP INC Description Code  |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
ICOM LAND 2-1 1,793,600 1,255,520 6144
55 MERRITT BLVD OM BLDG 2-2 598,400 418,880 TRUMBULL, CT
TRUMBULL, CT 06611-5435 OM OUTBL 2-5 108,000 75,600 !
o s . - SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
ribditiosal Granerss Other ID: 01254700 DevLot:  LOTG6
Census Trac: 0905 Survey Map:
[Fire Dist: N Survey Map:
Border Prop Section#: A4 ‘ 2 I SION
Voting Dist ICB Letter:
GIS ID: 01254700 ASSOC PID# Total 2,500,000 1,750,000
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE |SALE DATE |q/u|v/i |SALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY,
ILEVCO MECHANICAL GROUP INC 1769/ 299 07/10/2018| Q | I 1,861,500 Yr. |Code | Assessed Value Yr. |Code Assessed Value Yr. |Code | Assessed Value
BELMAR CORP 255/ 69 08/10/1972| U | 1 o Ro20| 21 1,255,520 0019 | 2-1 1,674,050 b018 | 2-1 1,674,050
2020 | 2-2 418,880 2019 2-2 2,864,330 2018 | 2-2 2,864,330
2020 | 2-5 75,600 019 | 2-5 149,800 018 | 2-5 149,800
Total: 1,750,000 Total: 4,688,180 Total: 4,688,180
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Type |Description Amount Code |Description Number Amount Comm. Int.
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total- Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 3,961,800
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg) 130,100
NBH?/ SUB NBHD Name Street Index Name Tracing Batch Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 108,000
SIA Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 1,793,600
NOTES Special Land Value 0
LV =2 STOPS
ST = MECHANICAL RM ON ROOF Total Appraised Parcel Value 2,500,000
FORMER (VACANT AS OF 2015-2016) Valuation Method: 2
IDATA CENTER FOR UNILEVER : 0
ICOMPUTER RM HAS RAISED FLOOR Adjustment:
IGENERATOR BACKUP INet Total Appraised Parcel Value 2,500,000
: BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY
Permit ID Issue Date Type escription Amount Insp. Date % Comp. | Date Comp. |Comments Date Type 1S ID | Cd. Purpose/Result
1/13/2012 1 1 REV | 40 [Hearing-No change
7/12/2005 1 5 TH | 00 [Measur+Listed
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B | Use U;e ] Unit ST. S Adj
# |Code Description Zone |D |Front |Depth Units Price I Factor [5.A. C. Factor | ldx | Adj. Notes- Adj Special Pricing Fact 4dj. Unit Price | Land Value
1 | 340 Office IL3 8.03 | AC 190,000.00 1.0113 |5 0.75| 555 |1.55 [ECON MISIMP 1.00 1,793,600
Total Card Land Units: 8.03 |AC | Parcel Total Land Area: l8.03 AC Total Land Value: 1,793,60ﬂ




From: Alex Rauso <arauso@trumbull-ct.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 24, 2021 9:10 AM

To: Roberto Librandi <rlibrandi@trumbull-ct.gov>

Ce: Rabert Dunn <rdunn@trumbull-ct.gov>; Megan Murphy <mmurphy@trumbull-ct.gov>; Shane White
<swhite@trumbull-ct.gov>

Subject: Levco propane operation

Rob,

We reviewed the recent report performed by Kenneth Mathews of Propane Consultants for Levco
companies to build a propane operation facility located at 55 Merritt Blvd. Mr, Mathews spelis out in his
report the many code requirements from various standards that are required to build and set up the
propane operation including the training of employees, The Fire Marshal’s office is ok with Levco
companies to go forth with the planning and zoning process and the building permit process.

Alex

Alex Rauso Jr.
Senior Deputy Fire Marshal
Town of Trumbull

5866 Main Street

Trumbull, CT 06611

P 203-452-5080

F 203-452-5093
arauso@trumbull-ct.gov



NFPA 58 GAS CODE EVALUATION

For Proposed Additions

PROPOANE DISPENSING/REFILLING STATION
&
COMPANY OWNED VEHICLE SERVICE GARAGE

Location

LEVCO
55 MERRITT BOULEVARD
TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT 06611

October 2021
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this inspection report was collected by Kenneth C. Matthews during my personal on-site inspection and observations
and information supplied by employees of LEVCO. Propane Consultants, LLC and Kenneth C. Matthews cannot be liable for or responsible for
information errors or omissions on behalf of others.



LEVCO
55 Merritt Boulevard
Trumbull, CT 06611

Re. Propane Gas Rules and Regulations

Dear Mr. Levene

My name is Kenneth Matthews; | am the CEO of Propane Consultants, LLC located in Raymond, Maine. My professional
services were requested by LEVCO to perform the annual audit/inspection of the proposed Propane Dispensing/Refilling
Station and a proposed new building to accommodate the mechanical servicing of company owned vehicles including
vehicles used to carry, transport, or deliver liquid propane gas. The facility where | will be conducting my visual
inspection is located at 55 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull, CT.

It is my desire to provide my clients with the highest caliber inspections and reports for all their propane, natural gas,
compressed natural gas, and liquefied natural gas systems. | conduct most of the on-site inspections allowing me to
obtain first-hand knowledge of the location and layout of the facility. | visually inspect if available all installed equipment
used to make up the propane storage, receiving and delivery system(s), | review any proposed equipment installations
or building additions or alterations. | observe and inspect your complete gas facility for NFPA 54 and NFPA 58 code
compliance as well as acceptable gas industry standards.

My professional services have been retained by your company LEVCO located at 55 Merritt Boulevard in
Trumbull, Connecticut, to assist you in providing guidance for the expansion plans of your propane gas
business and to assure your State and Local officials that your planned expansion meets or exceeds all
applicable NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes “as written in the 2017 edition, as well as the Propane Gas
Industries Rules and Regulations as they pertain to the Transportation, Handling, Storage, and Dispensing of
Propane Gas. The 2017 edition of NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” also defines specifications for
garaging and servicing of company owned propane gas carrying vehicles in a company owned and controlled
garage/service building. | will also address items as dictated by a “Fire Safety Analysis” inspection even though
the size of the proposed propane storage container does not require a full “Fire Safety Analysis.”

I conducted my on-site inspection October 20, 2021, taking measurements and making notes as to where the proposed
Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station and the proposed new building utilized to service company owned vehicles will be
located. The measurements that | took for the location of the propane dispensing/refilling station determine if the
propane dispensing station will be positioned in such a way that it would meet all of the distance requirements from
other buildings as well as any intrusion into the path of motor vehicle traffic, train traffic, or any other type of public
way. | also measured the distance from two privately owned Fire Hydrants located on property owned and controlled by
LEVCO and | requested written documentation for the adequacy of available water from each hydrant if needed to fight
a fire. | also looked at the location for the proposed new garage to be utilized for company-owned vehicles, | checked
distances between buildings, roadways, and any paths to public transportation.

This completed inspection report booklet has been composed and printed detailing my findings and my comments
related to the installation of the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station and the new garage to utilized for company-owned
vehicles. This report will bring to your attention specific codes as published in the 2017 edition of the NFPA 58 “liquefied

2



petroleum gas codes” that will be applicable to your particular proposed projects. There are several publications that are
utilized by the propane gas industry that may also be involved in regulating the installation of your proposed project,
and they are NFPA, NEC, ANSI, ASTM, and ASME Codes and Industry Standards.

Upon my arrival at 55 Merritt Blvd. on October 20, 2021, | met with you, and Mr. Ken Wakeley, | received a
complete explanation of the planned improvements plus we conducted a walk-through of the facility with

particular attention given to the areas where the proposed Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station was to be

located and another location for the placement of the proposed new garage and service building.

After completing the walk-through orientation of the property, | proceeded to take photographs of the
immediate areas where the propane dispensing station and the garage are to be located. | also took
measurements to determine if the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station and/or the garage create or posed any
hazards to nearby structures or the general public.

The following pages contain my report on each of the proposed projects individually with the first portion of
this report dedicated to the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station. The second portion of this report is
dedicated to the new garage structure to be used for servicing company-owned vehicles. The following pages
represent my findings, pertinent codes and standards and my thoughts pertaining to each of the proposed
projects with emphasis given to complete code compliance as written in the 2017 edition of the NFPA 58.

My report will contain no information related to Local, State or Federal building codes for structures and |
make no statement as to the validity of any such building codes.



Part 1

PROPANE DISPENSING STATION: | will include each of the NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” that
apply to setting up a Propane Dispensing/ Refilling Station as well as the requirements for “Qualified
Personnel” to operate the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station.

A major role in understanding the requirements as listed in the 2017 edition of NFPA 58 “liquefied Petroleum
Gas Codes” is to understand the terminology and definitions as defined in Chapter 3- Definitions. | have
included these definitions on pages 27-35 of this report.

The details pertaining to the Propane Dispensing/ Refill Station, as presented to me are as follows. A steel skid
type frame and a mounted Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station unit fabricated and assembled off site and

transported to LEVCO’s location at 55 Merritt Boulevard in Trumbull, CT. it will consist of the following.

1. 2500-to-2600-gallon WC propane storage tank mounted on a steel skid frame assembly.
Liquid propane capacity is 80% of the WC or approximately two thousand gallons.

2. A Corken C-10 electric pump/motor assembly (or equivalent).

3. A standard liquid propane gas meter with temperature compensation and a Veeder Root mechanical
reset register head. (Or equivalent)

4. Manually operated platform “Beam Scale” with counterweights. For “Filling by Weight” CODE 3.3.26.2

3.3.26.2 Weight Method Filling. Filling containers to not more than the maximum permitted filling limit by weighing
the LP-Gas in the container. (.42% of the WC)

5. 1- 18 x %”ID transfer hose and a quick acting hose-end valve, with assorted cylinder filling adapters.

6. Liquid propane “Emergency Shutdown Valves” aka “ESV’s” to be activated by a cable Pull system.
The installation of this completed unit will be on the existing raised concrete pad formerly used as a generator
base pad configured to accommodate a propane storage container mounted on a steel skid frame assembly,
the water gallons capacity (WC) of the container is mentioned in item number 1- above. The actual
measurements of this raised concrete pad are 32 % ‘ long by 14 ‘ wide and approximately 14” in elevation
above ground.

The actual installation of the propane storage/dispensing unit will be accomplished by LEVCO personnel or a
qualified propane gas technician with strict adherence to all applicable NFPA 58 Codes.

Electrical wiring 120/220 volts AC and components are to be supplied by LEVCO personnel or a qualified
electrician and shall meet all of the applicable requirements as dictated by, Class 1, Division 2 equipment in
accordance with the NEC 70 National Electrical Codes.

At least one Portable Fire Extinguisher having a minimum capacity of 18 pounds of dry chemical shall be
provided by LEVCO and located in accordance with CODE 4.7.



4.7 Portable Fire Extinquisher. Where portable fire extinguishers are required, they shall comply with the following:

(1) NFPA 10

(2}* Have a minimum capacity of dry chemical with an A:B:C rating, as specified elsewhere in this cade.

{3) Shall be permitted to have a minimum flow rate less than 1 Ib./sec.

| have personally viewed the area for the proposed installation of this Propane Dispensing/Refill Station and
have recorded the following statistics.

A- The existing raised concrete pad that was formerly used as a generator base pad is configured to
accommodate a propane storage container and skid frame assembly the size as mentioned in item
number 1- above. The actual measurements of this raised concrete pad are 32-%  long by 14 ‘ wide
and approximately 14” in elevation above ground.

B- The skid mounted propane storage tank is proposed to have a fixed piping system to allow for
receiving liquid propane gas from a propane bulk delivery truck.

C- The skid mounted propane storage tank is proposed to have an electric pump, meter assembly, and
delivery hose with a quick acting hose-end valve for dispensing liquid propane gas into portable
propane cylinders.

D- Remaining available space located on this raised concrete pad will be used for the storage of small
empty portable propane gas cylinders awaiting to be refilled and filled small portable propane gas
cylinders waiting to be delivered.

The above-mentioned concrete pad that will support the propane gas storage container and skid frame
assembly as well as empty and refilled portable propane gas cylinders is located 29 * at its closest point from a
storm drain basin in the parking lot, this storm drain has a steel grate cover that measures 18” x 36”. The
distance of 29’ is greater than the minimum distance requirement of 25 ft. CODE 6.27.2.2

6.27.2.2 Vehicle fuel dispensers and dispensing systems shall be located away from pits in accordance with Table
6.7.2.1, with no drains or blow-offs from the unit directed toward or within15 ft (4.6 m) of a sewer system's opening.

The completed Propane Dispenser/Refilling Station will be in compliance with, TABLE 6.7.2.1 on page # 6



INSTALLATION OF LP-GAS SYSTEMS 58-37

Table 6.7.2.1 Distance Between Point of Transfer and Exposures

Minimum Horizontal Distance
Part Exposure ft m
A Buildings,” mobile homes, recreational vehicles, and modular 10° 3
homes with at least 1-hour fire-rated walls®
B Buildings" with other than at least 1-hour fire-rated walls® 25° 7.6°
c Building wall openings or pits at or below the level of the point of 25° 7.6°
transfer
D Line of adjoining property that can be built upon 25¢ 7.6¢
E Outdoor places of public assembly, including schoolyards, athletic 50¢ 157
fields, and playgrounds
E Public ways, including public streets, highways, thoroughfares, and
sidewalks
(1) From points of transfer for LP-Gas dispensing systems 10 31
(2) From ether points of transfer 25°¢ 7.6°
G Driveways® 5 by
H Mainline railroad track centerlines 25 7.6
I Conrainers® other than those being filled 10 34
J Flammable and Class II combustible liquid’ dispensers and the fill 10¢ 3.1F
connections of containers
K Flammable and Class IT combustible liquid aboveground 20 ‘ 6.1
containers and filling connections of underground containers
i Stored or accumulated combustible materials 10 3.1

“For the purpose of the table, buildings also include structures such as tents and box trailers at construction sites.

“See ASTM E119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests for Building Construction and
Materials.

“See 6.7.3.4.

“Net applicable to driveways and points of transfer at vehicle fuel dispensers.

“Not applicable to filling connections at the storage container or to vehicle fuel dispenser units of 4000 gal (15.2 m®) water capacity or less when used
for filling conminers not mounted on vehicles.

fNFPA 30 defines these as follows: Class I flammable liquids include those having a flash point below 100°F (37.8°C) and having a vapor pressure not
exceeding 40 psia (276 kPa) at 100°F (37.8°C). Class Il combustible liquids include those having a flash point at or above 100°F (37.8°C) and below
140°F (60°C).

The area immediately surrounding this Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station will have a 6-foot-high metal
chain-link fence and appropriate entrance and egress gates as well as vehicle entrance gate installed to
provide protection against tampering and vandalism of the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station equipment
and stored cylinders. This property is under the control of LEVCO and is NOT open to the general public.

In the event of an accidental fire at the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station there are 2- Water Fire Hydrants
located on the property within a line of sight of the dispensing station. These water Fire Hydrants are the
property of LEVCO.

Fire Hydrant # 1 is located on the west side of the building which is actually the entrance road from Merritt
Boulevard to the back of the building. This Fire Hydrant is painted YELLOW for identification purposes, the
static water pressure at this Hydrant is 72 psi, the residual water pressure at this Hydrant is 60 psi, this Fire
Hydrant provides 795 GPM at 20 psi using a 2-inch hose assembly. This Fire Hydrant is 146 feet from the
concrete pad where the Propane Dispensing/Filling Station is located.

EXHIBIT “A” 1 page # 15



Fire Hydrant # 2 is located at the NORTH-side of the building and is painted RED for identification purposes,
the static water pressure at this Hydrant is 72 psi, the residual water pressure at this Hydrant is 58 psi, this
Fire Hydrant provides 662 GPM at 20 psi using a 2-inch hose assembly. This Fire Hydrant is 157 feet from the
concrete pad where the Propane Dispensing/Filling Station is located and marked as.

EXHIBIT “A” 2 page # 16

Using a standard “Fire Safety Analysis” form 8.3 - 46.8 gallons per minute of water is required to provide a
cooling effect for a propane gas storage container up to 4,000 gallons water capacity such as used for this
Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station. With adjustments to Form 8.3 the total water gallons per minute are
increased to 125 GPM. For this installation either one of the provided Water Fire Hydrants are more than
sufficient for containing or quenching a fire at the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station and marked as.

EXHIBIT “A” 3 page # 17

Both of these Water Fire Hydrants have been inspected, cleaned, flow tested, and recorded within the last six
months of 2021 by the Stamford Fire Protection Company of Stamford, Connecticut.

In addition to having the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station equipment purchased and installed to meet or
exceed the standards and codes that are applicable to the Propane Gas Industry, and State, Local and Federal
specifications it is essential to have properly Trained, Qualified and/or Certified personnel to operate and
maintain the Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station in a SAFE and SATISFACTORY manner. While the specific
training requirements for the operation personnel are not listed in the NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Codes” it is an industry standard and an acceptable practice that the person or persons operating and
maintaining the Propane Dispensing/Refill Station receive training and certification based on the training
curriculum of the Propane Education Research Council or another approved and recognized training
curriculum. The requirements for training are as follows.

4.4* Qualification of Personnel.

4.4.1 Persons whose duties fall within the scope of this code shall be provided with training that is consistent with the
scope of their job activities and that includes proper handling and emergency response procedures.

4.4.2 Persons whose primary duties include transporting LP Gas, transferring liquid LP-Gas into or out of stationary

containers, or making stationary installations shall complete training that includes the following components:

(1) Safe work practices

(2) The health and safety hazards of LP-Gas

{3) Emergency response procedures

(4) Supervised, on-the-job training

{5) An assessment of the person’s ability to perform the job duties assigned

4.4.3* Refresher training shall be provided at least every 3 years.




4.4.4 Initial and subsequent refresher training shall be documented.

My comments on this DISPENSING STATION will be included in my SUMMARY SECTION in this report.

All applicable NFPA 58 Codes will be satisfied

**********************************************************************************i:*******

Part 2

GARAGE AND VEHICLE SERVICE BUILDING: The proposed truck service building is listed as being a
single-story metal framed with a metal roof and metal siding materials fabricated and manufactures by Revere
Steel, said building is 70’ in length and approximately 40’ wide with a 15’-10” wall height. This building is being
constructed on a concrete base with a concrete floor. This building will be located 24’ off the EAST side wall of
the existing building and 14’ off the SOUTH end wall of the existing building. | will NOT directly address the
actual building materials, components, structural framing, siding, roofing, windows and doors, or general
electrical requirements for service panels, electrical outlets, electrical lighting, general heating and/or cooling.
| have included the NFPA 58 2017 edition “liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” that apply to the construction of
this building based on its use as a service garage for propane powered, propane carrying, and Commercial
Cargo Tank Motor Vehicles that are owned and operated by LEVCO.

All electrical components for this building must meet the codes and standards as published in the NEC 70
Codes.
All applicable NFPA 58 Codes will be satisfied

NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” as found in Chapter 9 address vehicle Parking and Garaging for
Vehicles Carrying LP- Gas Cargo.

Chapter 9

9.7 Parking and Garaging Vehicles Used to Carry LP-Gas Cargo.

9,7.3 Parking Indoors, Public

9,7.3.1 Cargo tank vehicles parked in any public garage or building shall have LP-Gas liguid removed from the
following:

(1) Cargo tank
{2) Piping
(3) Pump
(4) Meter



(5) Hose

(6) Related equipment

9.7.3.2 Vehicles used to carry portable containers shall not be moved into any public garage or building for parking
until ail portable containers have been removed from the vehicle.

9.7.3.3 The pressure in the delivery hose and related equipment shall be reduced to approximately atmospheric.

9.7.3.4 All valves shall be closed before the vehicle is moved indoors.

9.7.3.5 Delivery hose or valve outlets shall be plugged or capped before the vehicle is moved indoors.

Parking Indoors, Company Owned and Controlled

9.7.3.6 Vehicles carrying or containing LP-Gas shall only be parked in buildings complying with Chapter 10 and located
on premises owned or under the control of the operator of such vehicles where the following provisions are met:

(1) The public shall be excluded from such buildings.

{(2) Floor level ventilation shall be provided in all parts of the building where such vehicles are parked.

(3) Leaks in the vehicle LP-Gas systems shall be repaired before the vehicie is moved indoors.

(4) Primary shutoff valves on cargo tanks and other LP-Gas containers on the vehicle (except propulsion engine
fuel containers) shall be closed and delivery hose outlets shall be plugged or capped to contain system
pressure before the vehicle is moved indoors.

(5) Primary shutoff valves on LP-Gas propulsion engine fuel containers shall be closed while the vehicle is parked.

{6) No LP-Gas container shall be located near a source of heat or within the direct path of hot air being blown
from a blower-type heater.

{7) LP-Gas containers shail be gauged or weighed to determine that they are not filled beyond the maximum filling
limit according to Section 7.4.

9.7.3.7 Where vehicles are serviced or repaired indoors, the following shall apply:

(1) When it is necessary to move a vehicle into any building located on premises owned or operated by the

operator of such vehicle for service on engine or chassis, the provisions of 9.7.3.6 shall apply.

(2) When it is necessary to move a vehicle carrying or containing LP-Gas into any public garage or repair
facility for service on the engine or chassis, the provisions of 9.7.3.1 shall apply, or the driver or a qualified
representative of an LP-Gas operator shall be in attendance at all times while the vehicle is indoors, and
the following shall apply:

(a) Leaks in the vehicle LP-Gas systems shall be repaired before the vehicle is moved indoors.




(b) Primary shutoff valves on cargo tanks, portable containers, and other LP-Gas containers installed on the

vehicle (other than propulsion engine fuel containers) shall be closed.

(c) LP-Gas liquid shall be removed from the piping, pump, meter, delivery hose, and related equipment and
the pressure therein reduced to approximately atmospheric before the vehicle is moved inside.

{d) Delivery hose or valve outlets shall be plugged or capped before the vehicle is moved indoors.

{e) No container shall be located near a source of heat or within the direct path of hot air blown from a
blower or from a blower-type heater.

{f) LP-Gas containers shall be gauged or weighed to determine that they are not filled beyond the maxi- mum
filling capacity in accordance with Section 7.4.

9.7.3.8 If repair work or servicing is to be performed on a cargo tank vehicle system, all LP-Gas shall be removed from

the cargo tank and piping, and the system shall be thoroughly purged before the vehicle is moved indoors.
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NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” as found in Chapter 10 address Buildings and Structures Housing
LP-Gas Distribution Facilities. '

Chapter 10

Chapter 10- Buildings or Structures Housing LP-Gas Distribution Facilities

10.1 Scope.
10.1.1 Application. This chapter applies to the construction, ventilation, and heating of structures, parts of structures,

and rooms housing LP-Gas systems where specified by other parts of the code.

10.1.2 Nonapplication. This chapter does not apply to buildings constructed or converted before December 31, 1972,

10.2 Separate Structures or Buildings.

10.2.1 Construction of Structures or Buildings.

10.2.1.1 Separate buildings or structures shall be one story in height and shall have walls, floors, ceilings, and roofs
constructed of noncombustible materials.

10.2.1.2 Either of the following shall apply to the construction of exterior walls, ceilings, and roofs:

(1) Exterior walls and ceilings shall be of lightweight material designed for explosion venting.

{2} Walls or roofs of heavy construction, such as solid brick masonry, concrete block, or reinforced concrete
construction, shall be provided with explosion venting windows that have an explosion venting area of at least 1
ft2 (0.1 m2 ) for each 50 fi3 (1.4 m3 ) of the enclosed volume.

10.2.1.3 The floor of separate structures shall not be below ground level.
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10.2.1.4 Any space beneath the floor shall be of solid fill, or the perimeter of the space shall be left entirely

unenclosed.

10.2.2 Structure or Building Ventilation. The structure shall be ventilated using air inlets and outlets, the bottom of
which shall be not more than 6 in. {150 mm) above the floor, and ventilation shall be provided in accordance with the
following:

{1) Where mechanical ventilation is used, the rate of air circulation shall be at least 1 {t3/min-ft2 (0.3
m3/min-m2 ) of floor area.

(2) Outlets shall discharge at least 5 ft (1.5 m) from any opening into the structure or any other structure.

(3) Where natural ventilation is used, each exterior wall shall be provided with one opening for each 20 ft (6.1

m) of length.

{4) Each opening shall have a minimum size of 50 in.2 (32,250 mm?2 ), and the total of all openings shall be at
least 1 in.2/ft2 (6900 mm2/m2 ) of floor areaq.

10.2.3 Structure or Building Heating. Heating shall be by steam or hot water radiation or other heating transfer

medium, with the heat source located outside of the building or structure {see Section 6.25), or by electrical appliances
listed for Class I, Group D, Division 2 locations in accordance with NFPA 70 .

10.3 Attached Structures or Rooms Within Structures.
10.3.1 Construction of Attached Structures.

10.3.1.1 Attached structures shall be spaces where 50 percent or less of the perimeter of the enclosed space is
comprised of common walls.

10.3.1.2 Attached structures shall comply with 10.2.1.

10.3.1.3 Common walls of structures shall have the following features:

(1) A fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

(2) Where openings are required in common wails for rooms used only for storage of LP-Gas, 11 /2-hour {Class

B) fire doors

(3) A design that withstands a static pressure of at least 100 Ib./ft2 (4.8 kPa)

10.3.1.4 Where the building to which the structure is attached is occupied by operations or processes having a similar
hazard, the provisions of 10.3.1.3 shall not apply.

10.3.1.5 Ventilation and heating shall comply with 10.2.2 and 10.2.3.

10.3.2 Construction of Rooms Within Structures.

10.3.2.1 Rooms within structures shall be spaces where more than 50 percent of the perimeter of the space enclosed is

comprised of common wails.
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10.3.2.2 Rooms within structures shall be located in the first story and shall have at least one exterior wall with
unobstructed free vents for freely relieving explosion pressures.

10.3.2.3 Walls, floors, ceilings, or roofs of the rooms shall be constructed of noncombustible materials.

10.3.2.4 Exterior walls and ceilings shall be of lightweight material designed for explosion venting.

10.3.2.5 Walls and roofs of heavy construction (such as solid brick masonry, concrete block, or reinforced concrete

construction) shall be provided with explosion venting windows or panels that have an explosion venting area of at
least 1 ft2 (0.1 m2 ) for each 50 ft3 (1.4 m3 ) of the enclosed volume.

10.3.2.6* Walls and ceilings common to the room and to the building within which it is located shall have the
following features:

(1) Fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

{2 Where openings are required in common walls for rooms used only for storage of LP-Gas, 11 ./2-hour (Class
B) re doors

(3) Design that withstands a static pressure of at least 100 Ib./ft2 (4.8 kPa)

10.3.2.7 Where the building to which the structure is attached is occupied by operations or processes having a similar
hazard, the provisions of 10.3.1.3 shall not apply. 10.3.2.8 Ventilation and heating shall comply with 10.2.2 and
10.2.3.

All applicable NFPA 58 Codes will be satisfied

My comments related to the GARAGE will be included in my SUMMARY SECTION in this report.
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SUMMARY

| have completed my On-Site walk-through visual inspection of the facilities at 55 Merritt Blvd. Trumbull, CT.

the sites where the proposed Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station and the proposed new construction for a

garage used exclusively to service company owned vehicles which may or may not be propane gas conveying
vehicles.

| have reviewed an architectural drawing created by architect K A Davignon labeled as Site Utilization Plan and
Parking Calculations dated October 15 of 2020 bearing identification number 200917, the measured scale on
this drawing is 1 “ = 40 ‘. By viewing this drawing and using the scale to measure the location of the proposed
Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station this installation satisfies separation distances required in the NFPA 58,
2017, edition and does not present a hazard to the existing buildings on the site or the abutting neighbors.

The proposed location for this Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station is the existing raised concrete pad
previously used as a generator pad, when the newly constructed Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station is
installed on this raised pad and the area surrounding it enclosed with a 6- foot high chain-link metal fence with
the appropriate gates | can confirm that this particular installation will pose no threat to the general public
and will meet all of the codes as depicted in the NFPA 58, 2017, edition of the gas codes which includes
requirements of the NEC 70 electrical codes and standards plus the NFPA 10 Fire Extinguisher codes.

One of the codes addressed by NFPA 58, 2017 edition, is Code 4.4 Titled “Qualification of Personnel”, this
code addresses any and all persons directly or indirectly associated with the operations of dispensing propane
gas, transferring liquid propane into or out of stationary or portable containers.

With the assurances that | have received from the management team of LEVCO and their desire to conduct
business as Qualified, Trained, and Certified Gas Professionals wanting to satisfy the applicable Codes, Rules,
Regulations, and Industry Standards for the safe operations of storing, transferring, and transporting propane
gas. | have no concerns about this installation location, and the actual installation, and operations of this
proposed Propane Dispensing/Refilling Station having any adverse effects on the environment in the
immediate area.

| have also reviewed documentation provided to me as it relates to the proposed new construction of a garage
to be used exclusively for servicing motor vehicles owned and operated by LEVCO. As mentioned earlier in this
report and analysis | am confident that the new building will be constructed to satisfy the applicable code
requirements as published in the NFPA 58, 2017, edition. This particular publication also contains
requirements that involve the Codes Rules, and Regulations as published in the NEC 70 Electrical Codes and
Standards plus the NFPA 10 Fire Extinguisher Codes and Standards.

With the assurances that | have received from the management team of LEVCO and their desire to conduct
business as Qualified, Trained, and Certified Gas Professionals wanting to satisfy the applicable Codes, Rules,
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Regulations, and Industry Standards for the safe operations of preparing vehicles for entry into the garage
including any company-owned vehicles that are used for transferring, transporting, and storing propane gas.
The actions of qualified personnel and their adherence to the NFPA 58, 2017, edition Codes, Rules, Regulation,
and Industry Standards to assure that none of these vehicles will enter the garage until all of the required
precautions have been met.

| am confident these two projects at the LEVCO location will satisfy all of the NFPA 58, 2017, edition applicable
Codes, Rules, and Regulations as they apply to either of these projects and by satisfying the NFPA 58 Code
Requirements the combined projects will also satisfy the Industry Standards for each individual portion of the
project. At this time, | do not foresee any requirements for further independent inspectors or consultants to
review the finished product for compliance to the Codes, Rules, and Regulations for the propane gas portion
as applicable to the project.

If anyone has any concerns or questions regarding any portion of this report and my findings as presented
herein, | am available by telephone to answer all questions or explain any portion of this report.

Submitted by,

Kenneth C. Matthews CEO
Propane Consultants, LLC

November 8, 2021

Ref. Materials

NFPA 58 2017 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes
NFPA 54 2018 National Fuel Gas Codes

NEC 70 National Electrical Codes

IFGC 2018 International Fuel Gas Codes

C100 Site Plan dated 10/15/2020
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Name of Property: LEVCO OIL
Address: 55 MERRITT BLVD. TRUMBULL,CT 06611
Tested by: J WILLIAMS

Contract No.: N/A

Weather conditions: OK
Location of test: WEST SIDE BLDG. @ ENTRANCE FROM MERRITT BLVD.

Residual hydrant location:

N/A

PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS HYDRANT FLOW TEST REPORT

Date: 10/25/2021
Time: B:OOAM

Elevation:

Flow hydrant(s) location: !_N MEDIAN @ ENTRNACE DRIVEWAY Elevation:

Static pressure (residual hydrant):

Residual pressure (residual hydrant):

psi 60

Nozzle size (flow hydrant): 2" HOSE MONSTER in. (mm)

Nozzle coefficient (flow hydrant): NIA

Pitot pressure(s): 26

Projected results: 795

Remarks:

psi

gpm (Limin) @ 20 psi

FLUSHED HYDRANT PRIOR TO TESTING. TEST HYDRANT FULL OPEN USING 2" HOSE

MONSTER PITOTLESS NOZZLE.

EXHIBIT “A” 1

NFPA 25 Handbook (p. 1 of 3)

43
7

NFPA

£ 2019 Nalional Fire Prolection Association. This form may be copied for inividual use other than (or resale. it may nat bg copied for commercial sale
of distribution. No other reproduction or Iransmissien in any form permilted withowt wrillen permission of NFPA. For inquirias or lo reporl unauthorized
use, contact licensing@nfpa.org,
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PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS HYDRANT FLOW TEST REPORT

Name of Property: LEVCO OIL
Address: 55 MERRITT BLVD. TRUMBULL,CT 06611

Tested by: J. WILLIAMS Date: 08/13/2021
Time: 8:00 AM

Contract No.: N/A

Weather conditions: OK
Location of test: REAR OF BUILDING

1 Residual hydrant location: M/A Elevation:

? Flow hydrant(s) location:. CONER OF BLDG@ LOADING DOCK Elevation:
Static pressure {residual hydrant): psi 72 !
Residual pressure (residual hydrant): psi 58 ‘

Nozzle size (flow hydrant): 2" HOSE MONSTER (mm)

Nozzie coefficient (flow hydrant); N/A

Pitot pressure(s): 18 psi !
Projected resulls: 662 gpm (L/min) @ 20 psi ‘
§

Remarks:
H

FLUSHED HYDRANT PRIOR TO TESTING. TEST HYDRANT FULL OPEN USING 2" HOSE ;
MONSTER PITOTLESS NOZZLE.

EXHIBIT “A” 2

|

e e

! NFPA 25 Handbaok (p. 1 of 3)
; s

X @ 2019 National Fire Proteclion Association. This form may be copied for individual usa other than for tesale 1l may nol be copied for commercial sale
[E—%a or distribution. No other reproduction or transmission in any form penmitled wilhoul wrillen pernmission of NFPA For inquities of to report unauthorized

HEPR  yse, conlact licensing@nipa. org.




8.3

Water Flow Rate and Total Water Volume Required to Cool Containers
Exposed to a Fire

A B C D E F G H
Surface Water Total
ASME Total Surface Area of Hesmie Number of Total volume of
; Area of each each ; containers Water water
Item Container o = required : ;
Size Container container per of the size flow rate required
# to be 5 indicated required for 10
(i) container .
(gallomns) Cooled -1 (gpet) min
) (i) (eal)
500 B 86 43 10.8
1,000 172 86 215
2,000 290 145 36.3
4,000 374 187 46.8 1 46.8
6,500 570 285 71.3
9,200 790 395 98.8
1 12,000 990 495 123.8
18,000 1,160 580 145.0
30,000 1,610 805 201.3
45,000 2,366 1,183 295.8
60,000 3,090 1,545 386.3
90,000 4,600 2,300 575.0
Other Size
Calculated water flow rate for 46.8
2a " .
contamer protection
7h Water flow rate rounded up to 125.0
nearest multiple of 125
3 Water for fire fighter
protection, if required
4 Total water flow rate and 125.0 1,250.0
volume f
Note: ColumnD =(1/2) x Column C Column E = 0.25
(gpm/ft’) x Column D ; Column G = Column F x Column E
Column H=10x
Column G
Line 2a, Column G and Column H are the sum of numbers in each row above
line 2 of each column. Line 4, Column G and Column H are the sum of
numbers in rows 2b and 3.
- Consider only 3 containers for water supply evaluations even if the number of

containers in a group is more than 3. See Section 8.2.
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Facility Exterior Photographs

Main Entrance and Exit at 55 Merritt Boulevard
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Main Entrance and Exit Access Road
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Proposed location of Propane Dispenser/Refilling Station
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Proposed location of Propane Dispenser/Refilling Station
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Water Fire Hydrant # 1 WEST Side of Building




ing

ild
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Proposed Location on the EAST Side of Existing Building
for LEVCO Vehicle Service Garage
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Proposed Location on the EAST Side of Existing Building
for LEVCO Vehicle Service Garage
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Storm Drain 18” x 36” Metal Grate located 29 Feet From Proposed
Propane Dispenser/Refill Station
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NFPA 58 Chapter 3 DEFINITIONS

3.2.6 Shall. Indicates a Mandatory Requirement.

3.2.7 Should. Indicates a recommendation or that which is advised but not required. 3.3 General Definitions.

3.3.17 Cylinder. A portable container with a marked water capacity of 1000 Ib. (454 kg) or less that is designed to
transport and store LP-Gas.

3.3.17.1 Universal Cylinder. A cylinder that can be connected for service in either the vertical or the horizontal position
so that the fixed maximum liquid level gauge, pressure relief device, and filling and withdrawal appurtenances function

properly in either position.

3.3.21* Dispenser. An assembly used to transfer LP-Gas into cylinders, portable and mobile containers, and vehicle fuel
containers.

3.3.21.1 Vehicle Fuel Dispenser. A dispenser designed to transfer LP-Gas into engine fuel and mobile containers on
vehicles.

3.3.22 Dispensing System. An assembly of equipment that includes a dispenser and storage container(s) for storing and
transferring LP-Gas from storage to cylinders, portable and mobile containers, and vehicle fuel containers.

3.3.26 Filling.
3.3.26.1 Volumetric Method Filling. Filling a container to not more than the maximum permitted liquid volume.

3.3.26.2 Weight Method Filling. Filling containers to not more than the maximum permitted filling limit by weighing the
LP-Gas in the container.

3.3.34.1 Fixed Liquid Level Gauge. A liquid level indicator that uses a positive shutoff vent valve to indicate that the
liquid level in a container being filled has reached the point at which the indicator communicates with the liquid level in

the container.

3.3.34.2 Fixed Maximum Liquid Level Gauge. A fixed liquid level gauge that indicates the liquid level at which the
container is filled to its maximum permitted filling limit.

3.3.60 Point of Transfer. The location where connections and disconnections are made or where LP-Gas is vented to the
atmosphere in the course of transfer operations.

3.3.61* Portable Container. A container designed to transport LP-Gas.

3.3.77 Skid Tank. A container that is designed and fabricated with permanently mounted skids or runners and is not
designed to transport LP-Gas.

3.3.81 Stationary Installation (Permanent Installation). An installation of LP-Gas containers, piping, and equipment for
indefinite use at a particular location; an installation not normally expected to change in status, condition, or location.

3.3.85 Valve.
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3.3.85.1 Actuated Liquid Withdrawal Excess-Flow Valve. A container valve that is opened and closed by an adapter,
incorporates an internal excess- ow valve, and is used to withdraw liquid from the container.

3.3.85.2 Emergency Shutoff Valve. A shutoff valve incorporating thermal and manual means of closing that also
provides for remote means of closing.

3.3.85.3 Excess-Flow Valve (or Excess-Flow Check Valve). A valve designed to close when the liquid or vapor passing
through it exceeds a prescribed ow rate.

3.3.85.4 Filler Valve. A valve that is designed to allow liquid ow only into a container.

3.3.85.5 Internal Excess-Flow Valve. An excess flow valve constructed and installed so that damage to valve parts
exterior to the container does not prevent closing of the valve.

3.3.85.6* Internal Valve. A container primary shutoff valve that can be closed remotely, which incorporates an internal

excess ow valve with the seat and seat disc located within the container so that they remain in place should external
damage occur to the valve.

NFPA 58 Chapter 4 General Requirements

4.2 LP-Gas Odorization.

4.2.1* All LP-Gases shall be odorized prior to being loaded into a railcar or cargo tank motor vehicle by the addition of a
warning agent of such character that the gases are detectable by a distinct odor to a concentration in air of not over
one-fifth of the lower flammability limit.

4.4* Qualification of Personnel.

4.4.1 Persons whose duties fall within the scope of this code shall be provided with training that is consistent with the
scope of their job activities and that includes proper handling and emergency response procedures.

4.4.2 Persons whose primary duties include transporting LP Gas, transferring liquid LP-Gas into or out of stationary
containers, or making stationary installations shall complete training that includes the following components:

(1) Safe work practices.

(2) The health and safety hazards of LP-Gas .

{3) Emergency response procedures.

(4) Supervised, on-the-job training.

(5) An assessment of the person’s ability to perform the job duties assigned.
4.4.3* Refresher training shall be provided at least every 3 years.

4.4.4 Initial and subsequent refresher training shall be documented.

4.7 Portable Fire Extinguisher. Where portable fire extinguishers are required, they shall comply with the following:
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(2) NFPA 10
(2)* Have a minimum capacity of dry chemical with an A:B:C rating, as specified elsewhere in this code.

(3) Shall be permitted to have a minimum flow rate less than 1 Ib./sec.

NFPA 58 Chapter 6 Installation of LP- Gas Systems

6.26.8 Parking, Servicing, and Repair.

6.26.8.1 Where vehicles with LP-Gas fuel systems used for purposes other than propulsion are parked, serviced, or
repaired inside buildings, the requirements of 6.26.8.2 through 6.26.8.4 shall apply.

6.26.8.2 The fuel system shall be leak-free, and the container(s) shall not be filled beyond the limits specified in Chapter
7.

6.26.8.3 The container shutoff valve shall be closed, except that the container shutoff valve shall not be required to be
closed when fuel is required for test or repair.

6.26.8.4 The vehicle shall not be parked near sources of heat, open flames, or similar sources of ignition, or near
unventilated pits.

6.26.8.5 Vehicles having containers with water capacities larger than 300 gal (1.1 m3 ) shall comply with the
requirements of Section 9.7.

6.27.2.2 Vehicle fuel dispensers and dispensing systems shall be located away from pits in accordance with Table 6.7.2.1,
with no drains or blow-offs from the unit directed toward or within15 ft (4.6 m) of a sewer system's opening.

NFPA 58 Chapter 7 LP- Gas Liquid Transfer

7.2 Operational Safety.
7.2.1 Transfer Personnel.
7.2.1.1 Transfer operations shall be conducted by qualified personnel meeting the provisions of Section 4.4.

7.2.1.2 At least one qualified person shall remain in attendance at the transfer operation from the time connections are
made until the transfer is completed, shutoff valves are closed, and lines are disconnected.

7.2.1.3 Transfer personnel shall exercise caution to ensure that the LP-Gases transferred are those for which the transfer
system and the containers to be filled are designed.

7.2.2.1 Transfer of LP-Gas to and from a container shall be accomplished only by qualified individuals trained in proper
handling and operating procedures meeting the requirements of Section 4.4 and in emergency response procedures.

7.2.2.5% Valve outlets on refillable cylinders of 108 Ib. (49 kg) water capacity [nominal 45 Ib. (20 kg) propane capacity] or
less shall be equipped with a redundant pressure tight seal or one of the following listed connections: CGA 790, CGA
791, or CGA 810, as described in CGA V-1, Standard Compressed Gas Cylinder Valve Qutlet, and Inlet Connections.
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7.2.2.6 Where redundant pressure seals are used, they shall be in place whenever the cylinder is not connected for use.
7.2.2.7 Nonrefillable (disposable) and new unused cylinders shall not be required to be equipped with valve outlet seals.

7.2.2.9 Prior to refilling a cylinder that has a cylinder sleeve, the cylinder sleeve shall be removed to facilitate the
visual inspection of the cylinder.

7.2.2.16 A container shall not be filled if the container assembly does not meet the requirements for continued service.
7.3 Venting LP-Gas to Atmosphere.
7.3.1 General.

LP-Gas in either liquid or vapor form shall not be vented to the atmosphere unless it is vented under the following
conditions:

(1) Venting of LP-Gas shall be permitted where the maximum flow from fixed liquid level, rotary, or slip tube gauges
does not exceed that from a No. 54 drill orifice.

(2) Venting of LP-Gas between shutoff valves before disconnecting the liquid transfer line from the container shall be
permitted.

(3) Venting of LP-Gas, where necessary, shall be permitted to be performed by the use of bleeder valves.

(4) Venting of LP-Gas shall be permitted for the purposes described in 7.3.1(1) and (2) within structures designed for
container filling in accordance with Chapter 10.

(5) Venting of LP-Gas vapor from listed liquid transfer pumps using such vapor as a source of energy shall be permitted
where the rate of discharge does not exceed the discharge from a No. 31 drill size orifice.

(6) Venting of LP-Gas for purging in accordance with 7.3.2 shall be permitted.
(7) Venting of LP-Gas shall be permitted for emergencies.

(8) Venting of LP-Gas vapor utilized as the pressure source in remote shutdown systems for internal valves and
emergency shutoff valves shall be permitted.

7.4 Quantity of LP-Gas in Containers.
7.4.1 Application.

Section 7.4 applies to the maximum permissible LP-Gas content of containers and the methods of verifying this quantity.
(See Annex F.) 7.4.2 LP-Gas Capacity of Containers.

7.4.2.1 The capacity of an LP-Gas container shall be deter- mined either by weight in accordance with 7.4.2.2 or by
volume in accordance with 7.4.2.3.

7.4.2.2* The maximum filling limit by weight of LP-Gas in a container shall be in accordance with Table 7.4.2.2.

7.4.2.3* The maximum permitted volume of LP-Gas in a container shall be in accordance with Table 7.4.2.3(a), Table
7.4.2.3(b), and Table 7.4.2.3(c).
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7.4.3 General Provisions for Volumetric Method of Filling Containers.
7.4.3.1 The volumetric method shall be limited to the following containers that are designed and equipped for filling by
volume:

(1) Cylinders of less than 200 Ib. (91 kg) water capacity that are not subject to DOT jurisdiction

(3) Cylinders of 200 Ib. (91 kg) water capacity or more

(4) Cargo tanks or portable tanks

(4) ASME and API-ASME containers complying with 5.2.1.1 or 5.2.4.2 7.4.3.2 Where used, the volumetric method
shall be in accordance with 7.4.3.2{A) through 7.4.3.2(C).

(A) If a fixed maximum liquid level gauge or a variable liquid level gauge without liquid volume temperature
correction is used, the liquid level indicated by these gauges shall be computed based on the maximum
permitted filling limit when the liquid is at 40°F (4°C) for aboveground containers or at 50°F (10°C) for
underground containers.

{B) When a variable liquid level gauge is used and the liquid volume is corrected for temperature, the maximum
permitted liquid level shall be in accordance with Table 7.4.2.3(a) through Table 7.4.2.3(c).

{C) ASME containers with a water capacity of 1200 gal (4.5 m3 ) or less filled by the volumetric method shall be
gauged in accordance with 7.4.3.2(A), utilizing the fixed maximum liquid level gauge, except that containers

fabricated on or before December 31, 1965, shall be exempt from this provision.

7.4.3.3 Where containers are to be filled volumetrically by a variable liquid level gauge in accordance with 7.4.3.2(B),
provisions shall be made for determining the liquid temperature. 7.4.4* Overfilling.

7.4.4.1 An overfilling prevention device shall not be the primary means to determine when a cylinder is filled to the
maximum allowable filling limit.

7.4.4.2 Other means specified in this chapter shall be used to prevent the overfilling of cylinders.

SEE ITEM “B” for Table 7.4.2.2 Page 36
SEE ITEM “C” for Table(s) 7.4.3.2 (a) through 7.4.3.2 (c) Page(s)37-39
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NFPA 58 Chapter 8 Storage of Cylinders Awaiting Use, Resale, or
Exchange

8.4 Storage Outside of Buildings.
8.4.1* Location of Storage Outside of Buildings.

8.4.1.1 Storage outside of buildings for cylinders awaiting use or resale or that are part of a cylinder exchange point shall
be located as follows:

(1) At least 5 ft (1.5 m) from any doorway or opening in a building frequented by the public where occupants have at
least two means of egress as defined by NFPA 101

(2) At least 10 ft (3 m) from any doorway or opening in a building or sections of a building that has only one means of
egress

(3) At least 20 ft (6.1 m) from any automotive service station fuel dispenser

8.4.1.2 Distances from cylinders in storage outside of buildings shall be in accordance with Table 8.4.1.2 with respect to
the following:

(1) Nearest important building or group of buildings

{2) Line of adjoining property that can be built upon

{3) Busy thoroughfares or sidewalks on other than private property

{4) Line of adjoining property occupied by schools, churches, hospitals, athletic fields, or other points of public gathering
(5) Dispensing system Table 8.4.1.2 Distances from Cylinders in Storage and Exposures Quantity of LP-Gas Stored.

SEE ITEM “D” for Table 8.4.1.2 Page 40

8.4.2 Protection of Cylinders.

8.4.2.2* Vehicular barrier protection (VBP) shall be provided where vehicle traffic is expected at the location, except
where cylinders are protected in accordance with 8.4.2.1(2).

8.5* Fire Protection and Electrical Area Classification.

8.5.1 Retail cylinder exchange locations shall be provided with at least one portable re extinguisher in accordance with
Section 4.7 having a minimum capacity of 10 |b. {4.5 kg) dry chemical on the premises where retail cylinder exchange
cabinets are storing more than 720 Ib. (327 kg) of propane.

8.5.2 Storage locations, other than those complying with 8.5.1, where the aggregate quantity of propane stored is in
excess of 720 Ib. (327 kg) shall be provided with at least one approved portable re extinguisher in accordance with
Section 4.7 having minimum capacity of 18 Ib. (8.2 kg} dry chemical.

8.5.3 The required fire extinguisher shall be located within 50 ft (15 m) travel distance of the propane storage location.

8.5.4 The storage of cylinders awaiting resale shall be exempt from the electrical classification requirements of this code.

8.5.5 The storage of cylinders awaiting resale shall be exempt from the electrical classification requirements of this code.
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NFPA 58 Chapter 9 Vehicular Transportation of LP- Gas

9.7.1 Application. Section 9.7 applies to the parking and garaging of vehicles used for the transportation of LP-Gas.
9.7.3 Parking Indoors.

9.7.3.1 Cargo tank vehicles parked in any public garage or building shall have LP-Gas liquid removed from the following:
(1) Cargo tank

(2) Piping

(3) Pump

(4) Meter

(5) Hose

(6) Related equipment

9.7.3.2 Vehicles used to carry portable containers shall not be moved into any public garage or building for parking until
all portable containers have been removed from the vehicle.

9.7.3.3 The pressure in the delivery hose and related equipment shall be reduced to approximately atmospheric.
9.7.3.4 All valves shall be closed before the vehicle is moved indoors.
9.7.3.5 Delivery hose or valve outlets shall be plugged or capped before the vehicle is moved indoors.

9.7.3.6 Vehicles carrying or containing LP-Gas shall only be parked in buildings complying with Chapter 10 and located
on premises owned or under the control of the operator of such vehicles where the following provisions are met:

(1) The public shall be excluded from such buildings.

(2) Floor level ventilation shall be provided in all parts of the building where such vehicles are parked.

(3) Leaks in the vehicle LP-Gas systems shall be repaired before the vehicle is moved indoors.

(4) Primary shutoff valves on cargo tanks and other LP-Gas containers on the vehicle (except propulsion engine fuel
containers) shall be closed and delivery hose outlets shall be plugged or capped to contain system pressure before the
vehicle is moved indoors.

(5) Primary shutoff valves on LP-Gas propulsion engine fuel containers shall be closed while the vehicle is parked.

(6) No LP-Gas container shall be located near a source of heat or within the direct path of hot air being blown from a
blower-type heater.

(7) LP-Gas containers shall be gauged or weighed to deter- mine that they are not filled beyond the maximum filling limit
according to Section 7.4.

9.7.3.7 Where vehicles are serviced or repaired indoors, the following shall apply:

(1) When it is necessary to move a vehicle into any building located on premises owned or operated by the operator of
such vehicle for service on engine or chassis, the provisions of 9.7.3.6 shall apply.

(2) When it is necessary to move a vehicle carrying or containing LP-Gas into any public garage or repair facility for
service on the engine or chassis, the provisions of 9.7.3.1 shall apply, or the driver or a qualified representative of an LP-
Gas operator shall be in attendance at all times while the vehicle is indoors, and the following shall apply:

(a) Leaks in the vehicle LP-Gas systems shall be repaired before the vehicle is moved indoors.

(b) Primary shutoff valves on cargo tanks, portable containers, and other LP-Gas containers installed on the vehicle
(other than propulsion engine fuel containers) shall be closed.

(c) LP-Gas liquid shall be removed from the piping, pump, meter, delivery hose, and related equipment and the pressure
therein reduced to approximately atmospheric before the vehicle is moved inside.

(d) Delivery hose or valve outlets shall be plugged or capped before the vehicle is moved indoors.
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(e) No container shall be located near a source of heat or within the direct path of hot air blown from a blower or froma
blower-type heater.

(f) LP-Gas containers shall be gauged or weighed to determine that they are not filled beyond the maxi- mum filling
capacity in accordance with Section 7.4.

9.7.3.8 If repair work or servicing is to be performed on a cargo tank vehicle system, all LP-Gas shall be removed from
the cargo tank and piping, and the system shall be thoroughly purged before the vehicle is moved indoors.

NFPA 58 Chapter 10 Buildings or Structures Housing LP- Gas
Distribution Facilities

Chapter 10 Buildings or Structures Housing LP-Gas Distribution Facilities
10.1 Scope.

10.1.1 Application. This chapter applies to the construction, ventilation, and heating of structures, parts of structures,
and rooms housing LP-Gas systems where specified by other parts of the code. 10.1.2 Nonapplication. This chapter does
not apply to buildings constructed or converted before December 31, 1972. 10.2 Separate Structures or Buildings.

10.2.1 Construction of Structures or Buildings.

10.2.1.1 Separate buildings or structures shall be one story in height and shall have walls, floors, ceilings, and roofs
constructed of noncombustible materials.

10.2.1.2 Either of the following shall apply to the construction of exterior walls, ceilings, and roofs:

(1) Exterior walls and ceilings shall be of lightweight material designed for explosion venting.

(2) Walls or roofs of heavy construction, such as solid brick masonry, concrete block, or reinforced concrete
construction, shall be provided with explosion venting windows that have an explosion venting area of at least 1 ft2 (0.1
m2 ) for each 50 ft3 (1.4 m3 ) of the enclosed volume.

10.2.1.3 The floor of separate structures shall not be below ground level.
10.2.1.4 Any space beneath the floor shall be of solid fill, or the perimeter of the space shall be left entirely unenclosed.

10.2.2 Structure or Building Ventilation. The structure shall be ventilated using air inlets and outlets, the bottom of
which shall be not more than 6 in. (150 mm) above the floor, and ventilation shall be provided in accordance with the
following:

{1) Where mechanical ventilation is used, the rate of air circulation shall be at least 1 ft3/min-ft2 (0.3 m3/min-m2 ) of
floor area.

(2) Outlets shall discharge at least 5 ft (1.5 m) from any opening into the structure or any other structure.

(3) Where natural ventilation is used, each exterior wall shall be provided with one opening for each 20 ft (6.1 m) of
length.

(4) Each opening shall have a minimum size of 50 in.2 (32,250 mmz2 ), and the total of all openings shall be at least 1
in.2/ft2 (6900 mm2/m2 ) of floor area.
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10.2.3 Structure or Building Heating. Heating shall be by steam or hot water radiation or other heating transfer
medium, with the heat source located outside of the building or structure (see Section 6.25), or by electrical appliances
listed for Class |, Group D, Division 2 locations in accordance with NFPA 70 .

10.3 Attached Structures or Rooms Within Structures.
10.3.1 Construction of Attached Structures.

10.3.1.1 Attached structures shall be spaces where 50 percent or less of the perimeter of the enclosed space is
comprised of common walls.

10.3.1.2 Attached structures shall comply with 10.2.1.

10.3.1.3 Common walls of structures shall have the following features:

(1) A re resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

(2) Where openings are required in common walls for rooms used only for storage of LP-Gas, 11/2-hour (Class B) re
doors

(3) A design that withstands a static pressure of at least 100 Ib./ft2 (4.8 kPa)

10.3.1.4 Where the building to which the structure is attached is occupied by operations or processes having a similar
hazard, the provisions of 10.3.1.3 shall not apply.

10.3.1.5 Ventilation and heating shall comply with 10.2.2 and 10.2.3.
10.3.2 Construction of Rooms Within Structures.

10.3.2.1 Rooms within structures shall be spaces where more than 50 percent of the perimeter of the space enclosed is
comprised of common walls.

10.3.2.2 Rooms within structures shall be located in the first story and shall have at least one exterior wall with
unobstructed free vents for freely relieving explosion pressures.

10.3.2.3 Walls, floors, ceilings, or roofs of the rooms shall be constructed of noncombustible materials.
10.3.2.4 Exterior walls and ceilings shall be of lightweight material designed for explosion venting.

10.3.2.5 Walls and roofs of heavy construction (such as solid brick masonry, concrete block, or reinforced concrete
construction) shall be provided with explosion venting windows or panels that have an explosion venting area of at least
1 ft2 (0.1 m2 ) for each 50 ft3 (1.4 m3 ) of the enclosed volume.

10.3.2.6* Walls and ceilings common to the room and to the building within which it is located shall have the following
features:

(1) Fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

(2) Where openings are required in common walls for rooms used only for storage of LP-Gas, 11 /2-hour (Class B) re
doors

(3) Design that withstands a static pressure of at least 100 Ib./ft2 (4.8 kPa)

10.3.2.7 Where the building to which the structure is attached is occupied by operations or processes having a similar
hazard, the provisions of 10.3.1.3 shall not apply. 10.3.2.8 Ventilation and heating shall comply with 10.2.2 and 10.2.3.
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Item “B” Table 7.4.2.2

=017 Editizr

AR LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS CODE

" Table 7.4.2.2 Maximum Filling Limit by Weight of LP-Gas
Containers (Percent of Marked Water Capacity in Pounds)

Aboveground Containers

0101200 gal >1200gal Underground
0to4.5m* (>4.5m% Containers
Specific Total Water Total Water All Water
Gravity at 60°F Capacity Capacity Capacities

(15.6°C) (%) (%) (%)
0.496-0.503 4] 44 : 45
0.504-0.510 42 45 46
0.511-0.519 43 46 47
0.520-0.527 44 47 48
0.528-0.536 45 48 49
0.537-0.544 46 49 50
0.545-0.552 47 50 51
0.553-0.560 48 51 52
0.561-0.568 49 B2 53
0.569-0.576 50 53 54
0.577-0.584 51 54 55
0.585-0.592 52 85 56

0.593-0.600 55 56 57




Item “C” Table 7.4.2.3 a

LP-GAS LIQUID TRANSFER 58-67

Table 7.4.2.3(a) Maximum Permitted LP-Gas Volume {(Percent of Total Container Volume): Aboveground Containers ¢ to 1200 gal {0
to 4.5 m%)

Specific Gravity
% m‘g‘i‘:w 0.496 0.504 0511 0520 0528 0537 0545 0553 0561 0569 0577 0.585 0.593
mperatare to to to to to o to to to to to to to

°F °C 0.503 0.510 0519 0.527 0.536 0544 0552 0560 0568 0576 0.584 0.592 0.600
50 456 70 71 72 7% 4 B 7™ W 7T MW 7919 80
g -498 71 72 73 73 74 15 M 1 77 78 79 80 80
40 —40 71 72 73 74 75 135 W 77 8 79 79 80 81
35 372 71 72 73 4 75 6 T T 78 79 8 80 81
-0 844 72 73 14 75 7 76 77 718 8 79 8 81 81
-95 815 72 7% 74 7 % 77 ™ % 79 80 8 81 82
=20 -28.9 73 74 75 76 76 b i 4 78 79 79 80 81 81 832
-15 —96.1 78- 74 75 76 7T 77 8 7@ 8 80 81 82 83
-10 933 74 75 76 16 77 78 719 79 80 8l 81 82 83
-5 -920.6 74 7 76 77 78 78 79 8 8 81 80 89 83
0 -17.8 7% 7% 76 7 8 79 79 8 81 81 32 83 84
5 -15 7% 76 77 718 78 79 80 81 81 8 83 83 84
10 -199 7% 7T 7T 78 79 8 80 81 82 8 83 84 84
15 04 7% 77 78 79 80 80 8 81 82 8 83 84 85
90 67 77 78 78 79 8 80 81 g8 8 84 8¢ 84 85
95 -39 77 78 79 8 80 81 82 82 8 8 84 8 85
30 -1.1 8 79 79 80 81 a1 82 83 83 84 25 8 36
35 LT 8 79 80 81 8l 82 83 83 84 84 85 86 85
40% 44 79 80 81 81 82 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87
45 7.8 BO 80 81 32 8’82 83 84 84 85 85 ]6 87 a7
50 10 80 81 8 8 8 83 8 8 8 8 8 87 88
55 12.8 81 82 8 8 8 84 8 8 8 8 87 87 88
60 15.6 82 82 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 87 87 88 88
65 18.3 82 8 84 8 8 8 8 8 87 8 8 88 89
70 91.1 83 8 84 8 8 8 8 8 87 8 88 89 89
75 23.9 24 85 85 85 86 86 87 87 88 88 89 89 90
80 96.7 85 8 8 8 8 87 8 88 8 8 80 90 90
85 99.4 8 8 87 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 90 90 91
90 39.9 86 87 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 90 91 91
95 35 87 28 88 88 89 80 29 g0 00 01 91 01 99
100 37.8 88 % 89 8 8 90 90 90 91 91 92 @9 99
105 40.4 89 89 90 90 90 90 91 91 91 92 g2 g9z 95
110 495 90 90 91 g1 a1 91 92 92 92 92 93 93 a5
115 6 91 91 92 92 62 92 92 92 93 93 03 04 94
120 49 92 92 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 94 04 04 94
125 515 98 94 94 94 94 94 94 94 94 94 94 O 95
130 B 54 O a5 a5 as 45 a5 : 5 895 35 a5 95 &5 95

*Cee 7.4.80(N



58-68

Item “C” Table 7.4.2.3 b

IROLEUM GAS CUDw

Table 7.4.2.3(b) Maximum Permitted LP-Gas Volume (Percent of Total Container Volume): Aboveground Containers Over 1200 gal

(Over 4.5 m®)
Specific Gravity
- Liquid 0.496 0504 0511 0520 0528 0537 0.545 0.553 0.561 0.569 0.577 0585 0.593
SpEratie to to to o to to to to to to to to to
°F °C 0.503 0510 0519 0527 0536 0.544 0552 0560 0.568 0.576 0.584 0592 0.600
=50 —45 6 75 76 77 78 79 80 80 81 82 83 83 34 85
_45 498 76 77 78 78 79 80 81 81 82 83 84 84 85
-40 —40 76 77 78 79 80 80 81 82 83 83 84 8 85
-35 372 77 78 78 79 80 81 82 82 83 84 84 85 86
30 844 77 78 79 80 80 g1 89 83 83 84 85 85 86
95 315 78 79 79 80 81 89 82 83 84 84 85 86 86
90 —9289 78 79 80 81 81 89 83 83 84 85 85 86 87
15 -96.1 79 <79 80 81 52 82 83 84 85 85 86 87 87
30 933 79 80 81 82 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 87
45 -20.6 80 81 81 82 83 83 84 85 85 86 87 87 88
0 -17.8 80 81 82 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 88 88
5 -15 81 32 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 87 88 89
10 -12.2 81 82 83 83 34 85 85 86 87 87 88 88 39
15 04 82 3 83 84 85 8 86 87 87 88 88 89 90
20 $.7 89 83 84 85 35 86 86 87 38 38 89 89 90
a5 —a.0 f=1:=3 84 .1 85 26 265 7 2 f=i=] 80 ple] a0n faTs]
30 11 83 g4 8 36 36 87 g7 88 80 89 90 90 91
35 1.7 84 85 38  S6 87 87 88 89 89 90 90 91 91
40+ 44 85 86 86 87 87 88 88 89 90 90 91 91 99
45 78 85 86 87 87 88 88 89 89 90 91 g1 99 92
50 10 86 87 87 88 88 89 90 90 91 91 92 92 92
55 12.8 87 88 88 89 89 90 90 91 01 99 92 99 93
60 156 88 88 89 89 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 93 93
&5 18.3 83 29 90 a0 01 91 91 99 99 93 93 93 94
70 21.1 89 90 90 01 91 a1 99 99 08 93 94 94 94
75 23.9 90 91 91 a1 92 92 92 93 98 94 94 94 95
20 96.7 01 91 92 92 92 93 93 93 04 94 a5 95 95
85 99.4 92 92 93 93 93 93 94 94 95 95 95 96 96
90 32.2 93 93 03 © 04 94 94 95 95 05 95 96 96 96
95 35 94 94 94 05 95 95 95 9% 96 96 9% 97 97
100 37.8 94 9 95 95 95 9% 9% 9% 9% 97 97 97 98
105 404 96 96 96 96 96 97 97 97 97 97 93 98 98
110 43 97 97 a7 o7 07T a7 97 03 98 48 93 as 99
115 15 98 63 3 68 08 95 98 o8 99 99 g9 99

“See T4.3.9(41,
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Iitem “C” Table 7.4.2.3 ¢

STORAGE OF CYLINDERS AWAITING USE, RESALE, OR EXCHANGE

Table 7.4.2.5(c) Maximum Permitted LP-Gas Volume (Percent of Total Container Volume): All Underground Containers

Specific Gravity
" Ligd 0.496 0.504 0.511 0.520 0.528 0.537 0.545 0.553 0561 0569 0577 0585 0.595
empetatine to to to to to to to to to to to to to
°F °C 0.503 0.510 0519 0.527 0.536 0.544 0.552 0560 0.568 0576 0584 0.592 0.600
-50 A5 5 e 78 79 80 80 81 89 83 83 84 85 85 25
45 —498 77 78 79 80 81 82 82 83 84 84 85 86 7
40 _40 78 79 80 81 81 89 83 83 84 85 86 86 87
-85 379 78 79 80 81 89 82 83 84 85 85 86 87 87
-30 ~34.4 79 80 81 81 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 88
93 315 79 80 81 82 83 83 84 8 85 86 87 87 28
20 989 80 81 82 89 33 84 84 85 86 86 87 88 s
T ~96.1 80 81 82 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 87 88 g6
-10 933 81 82 83 83 84 85 85 86 87 87 88 88 86
-5 -20.6 81 89 83 84 84 85 86 86 87 88 83 89 89
0 -17.8 82 85 84 84 85 85 86 87 87 88 89 89 a0
5 -15 82 83 54 85 85 86 87 87 88 88 89 90 90
10 -12.2 83 84 85 35 86 86 87 88 88 89 90 90 9l
5 04 84 84 85 86 86 387 88 88 89 89 20 91 91
20 ~6.7 84 35 36 86 27 a8 fal+} 20 g0 00 20 91 a1
235 -39 85 86 86 87 87 88 89 89 90 90 91 91 92
30 173 85 86 87 87 88 89 89 90 90 g1 91 92 g2
35 19 86 87 87 88 88 89 90 90 01 a1 92 92 a3
40 44 87 87 88 88 89 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 03
45 78 87 88 89 89 90 90 91 91 92 99 93 93 91
50% 10 88 89 89 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 93 94 94
55 12.8 89 89 90 01 91 91 92 99 03 93 94 04 95
60 15.6 90 90 01 91 92 99 92 93 93 94 9¢ 95 95
65 18.3 90 91 01 92 92 03 93 94 94 94 95 95 96
70 91.1 01 01 99 93 03 03 94 94 04 o5 95 06 96
75 239 92 93 93 93 044 94 04 a5 95 95 96 96 Q7
80 96.7 93 93 94 94 04 95 05 05 9% 96 96 97 97
85 29.4 94 94 95 95 95 95 96 96 96 97 97 97 98
90 32.2 93 95 95 95 96 96 96 97 97 97 08 08 (e
95 35 96 96 96 96 97 97 97 97 98 8 98 98 99
100 37.8 97 97 97 97 97 98 98 98 98 99 99 99 99
105 40.4 a8 98 og ng og R 08 a9 90 00 g0 a9 99

See 7.4
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ltem “D” Table 8.4.1.2

Table 8.4.1.2 Distances from Cylinders in Storage anc

Exposures

Horizontal Distance to ...
Quantity of LP-Gas Stored (1) and (2) (3)and (4) 5)*
b kg ft m ft m ftr m
<720 <227 0 0 [U 5 15
721-2.500 >227-1,134 0 0 10 3 10 5
2,501-6.000 >1.134-2,721 10 3 10 3 10 5
5,001-10,000  >2,721—1 540 20 6.1 20 6.1 20 6.1
>10,000 >4,540 25 7.6 25 7.6 25 7.6
"The minimum distance from a point of transfer associated with a
dispensing system must comply with Table 6.7.2.1.
2017 Edition
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. KA DAVIGNON \\
PROPANE NOTES:
él\F]FDICELOOR / ~ ALL USE, STORAGE & DISPENSING OF ffjﬁ’;’f@g A _
PROPANE GAS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
GROUND FLOOR 33039 SE /o WITH CURRENT NFPA 58 “LIQUIFIED o ‘\'
INDUSTRIAL | ’ ! I /S X, PETROLEUM GAS CODES'
6,776 Sk — = & (@ /- DISPENSING STATION AT RAISED CONCRETE
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TWotn of Trumbull

CONNECTICUT
Planning and Zoning T

Department
Telephone (203) 452-5047
Fax (203) 452-5169

Town Hall
5866 Main Street
Trumbull, Connecticut 06611

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

P&Z APPLICATION 12/12/21

55 Merritt Blvd.

Applicant: Levco Mechanical Group.
Application # 21-26

Special Permit and Site Plan Modification Application:
Applicable Zone: IL-3
Trumbull Zoning Regulations: Article Il Section 4.3 and article XV

OVERVIEW

The applicant is requesting a Special Permit and Site Plan Approval to install 4 storage containers and security fence to allow
storage of propane and associated equipment and the installation of 2 fuel tanks.

8.03 Acres

II-3 Zone

Abuts AA Residential Zone to the rear
No wetlands

Built: 1970

DETAILED ZONING COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS

COLOR KEY

Complies with regulation
May be a point for discussion or question

Does not comply with regulation
Regulation cited is not applicable in this case, but has been checked

USE REGULATIONS (Article 1l Section 1.3.2 (Page 62) and 1.3.4 (Page 67)

Section | Detail Allowed or | Proposed Note
Required
4.3.4 Special Permit Allowed Manufacturing, | Ancillary to the existing use
Uses Fabrication
within enclosed
building
435 Bulk Requirements | Allowed Proposed tanks
away from
building line
4.3.6 Provisions for Allowed Remove 39 406 spaces exist after changes
Vehicles spaces 367 required




4.3.7 Signage No signage Any signage must be approved
shown by Special Permit to PZ

Reponses to Comments:

1. What is the estimated start date of the project?
Response:
As soon as the project is approved.

2. Please Explain for the Commission the Fire safety report that was performed for the site

Response:

This report was created to provide guidance in the planning of our propane gas business and to assure the
state and local officials that our planned expansion meets or exceeds all applicable NFPA 58 “Liquefied
Petroleum Gas Codes” as written in the 2017 edition, as well as the Propane Gas Industries Rules and
Regulations as they pertain to the Transportation, Handling, Storage and Dispensing of Propane Gas. The 2017
edition of NFPA 58 “Liquefied Petroleum Gas Codes” also defines specifications for garaging and servicing of
company owned propane gas carrying vehicles in a company owned and controlled garage/service building.

3. Please have your engineer present for the meeting. Is there enough room on the southeast side where the existing
storage containers are to have 2 lanes?
Response:
1 will be on the call to answer questions. At present there isn’t enough space for two lanes. These are
temporary storage containers that will be removed when all construction is completed and may be moved during
construction at which time there will be two lanes for traffic.

4. Will the fuel truck be stored onsite? If so please label on the plan. Can they fit in one parking space? Is there distance
requirements between each truck?
Response:
The Propane delivery trucks will be parked in a designated area behind the proposed storage area, The
distance between the trucks shall be maintained as per NFPA 58 guidelines. The trucks are slightly larger than
a standard parking space.

5.Will sidewalks be placed along the property?
Response:

No new sidewalks will be installed as part of this project.

6.How many delivery trucks do you estimate on site?
Response:
We will start with two propane bobtail trucks and a pickup truck for delivery and add more equipment as
business allows.

7.Can you explain a daily operation?
Response:
The distribution of propane and facility operations will be performed by qualified and trained Levco
personnel.



8.Will all employees be allowed to access the rear parking lot?

Response:
All employees will have access to the rear parking lot. Only qualified personnel will have access to the
gated propane area.

9.Will the parking lot be restriped?

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Response:
Not as part of this project

What is the drop off procedure?

Response:

The public will not be dropping off tanks our location. We will offer a pickup and drop off service to the
customers location so public will not need to be onsite.

Will new lighting be put onsite?
Response:
Not as part of this project, existing parking lot lighting will be used.

Please have your propane safety consultant available at the meeting.
Response:
Kenneth Matthews of Propane Consultants LLC is scheduled to attend the meeting.

Will trucks be queued at the filling area?
Response:
We do not intend to have trucks queued up at the propane tank.

The 2 existing trash dumpsters need to be screened.
Response:
These will be moved to the rear of the building as part of the garage project.

Do the existing storage containers need to be located in the driveway can they be moved to the rear of the building? as
not to obstruct more useable parking spaces than those in the rear?

Response:

These temporary storage containers are being used during construction and will be removed when all
construction is completed.

Conclusion:

A few months ago this applicant received an approval to install a workshop garage on his property.

As we can see the property that was vacant a few years ago has become very busy and has been the location of a mix
of office and industrial uses. The propane business will be ancillary to Levco’s primary heating and cooling service.
Staff did receive a letter from the Fire Marshall as they will review the project if the application is approved and that a
propane safety report is required which they have provided.
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL
U i HEARING DATE:

Q PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION APPLICATION NO.:
P

Courtyard 10, LLC & Trumbull Memit 101, LLC  ppone.  (860) 930-1933
(OWNER OF RECOHD - If lawful agent, state capacity)
Address: 68! Boston Turnpike P.O. Box 9402 Bolton, CT 06043
Coapplicant: . Phone:.
{Developer - If lawful agent, state capacity)
EMAIL ADDRESS: i m

Address: 101 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull CT _ o
Title of Subdivision Map;___ Resubdivision Map of Parcel ‘B’ into Parce] ‘B-1' and Parcel 'C'.

Name of Applicant:

Dated:  August 30, 2021 Prepared By:___Rose Tiso & Company
Location:_ 101 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull

(Name of road, distance from crossroad, etc.)
Zone: ___IL-3 Area: 13.09 Acres Number of Lots:__2
Public Water Supply: Yes v No Public Sanitary Sew js: Yes v No
Applied to Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission: Yes No NA

THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY:
{See Chapter V] of Land Subdivision Regulations)
1) Four Collated Stapled Sels of Prints in the Following Order:
a) 500’ Radius Map {100 Scale, inciuding proposed development)
b) Record Plat {Subdivision Map)
C) Sewage Disposal and Grading Plan
d) Soil Eroslon and Sediment Control Plan
e) Plan and Profile
2) Mylar Record Plat (not required at time of filing application)
3) Stormwater Calculations (See Road Regulations) 2 coples
4) Fee: See Schedule /
Slgnature of Applicant: : A”‘

Signature of Coapplicant:

Note: Application shall be mads to the Clerk of the Commiasion at least twenty-one days prior to
the hearing date.

APPLICATION RECEIVED: DATE:
{Signature of Clerk)

FEE PAID: APPLICATION COMPLETE: Yes No
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20" WIDE EASEMENT FOR STORM
SEWER IN FAVOR OF PARCEL B

Ul §4266 /O/

40 FT. WIDE ACCESS EASEMENT,
IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL
RECORDED IN VOL. 1507, PG.141

MAP REFERENCES:

EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNITED ILLUMINATING

COMPANY d/b/a

4. "EASEMENT MAP DEPICTING SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT,

PREPARED FOR

COMPANY AND THﬁ Tg?”ggﬁ’;'t\ic'}’l%nggég%%t_gf’-ﬁ’ HONE' 1. "SUBDIVISION MAP OF PROPERTY LOCATED ON MERRITT BOULEVARD AND TOWN OF TRUMBULL, 101 MERRITT BOULEVARD, TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT,
o 30 WIDE P, NUTMEG DRIVE, TRUMBULL, CONN. PREPARED FOR BUNKER RAMO ELTRA CORP.” DATED 02-12-09, LAST REVISED 08-31—09, BY SPATH—BJORKLUND ASSOCIATES
MAP DATED OCT. 4, 1382, LAST REVISED NOV. 1, 1984 BY J. & D. KASPER. 5. "UNITED ILLUMINATING, OH & UG EASEMENT FOR: 101 MERRITT BOULEVARD

VOL. 1569 PAGE

2. "UNITED ILLUMINATING DWG. No. 26107D—-35E, BUNKER RAMO, MERRITT
BLVD., TRUMBULL, CONN."

SANITARY SEWER, ACCESS, AND JUNE 22, 1984.

UTILITY EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF
| THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL

MAP DATED MAR. 29,

TRUMBULL", DRAWING No. 26107D—137E, DATED 05-10-10, LAST REVISED 07-25-11.

1983, LAST REVISED 6. "MAP No. 7, LOTS No. 15 & No. 16, MERRITT PARKWAY INDUSTRIAL PARK,
TRUMBULL, CONN.” DATED AUG. 24, 1968, REVISED OCT. 4, 1968, SCALE 1"=100’

3. "AS—BUILT, BOUNDARY MAP, OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT MERRITT BLVD. &

BY J.&D. KASPER & ASSOC. TRUMBULL TOWN CLERK MAP #1512.

RECORDED IN VOL. 1507 PAGE 141 HAWLEY LANE, TRUMBULL, CONN. PREPARED FOR MARKETCORP REAL ESTATE, INC.” 7. "MPROVEMENT LOCATION SURVEY OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 101 MERRITT BOULEVARD,

MAFP DATED JULY 23,

TRUMBULL TOWN CLERK MAP #2367.

15° WIDE EASEMENT FOR ELEC.
SERVICE IN FAVOR OF PARCEL A
EASEMENT CENTERLINE IS
CENTERLINE

1985, SCALE 1"=50" BY J. & D. KASPER & ASSOCIATES.

MAY 19, 2004, LAST REVISED 03—19-08, SCALE 1"=50" B
8. LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT MAP, OF PROPERTIES LOCATED A

TRUMBULL,, CONN., PREPARED FOR PRIME DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC." DATED

Y ROSE-TISO & CO., LLC.
T 101 MERRITT BOULEVARD

& 2491 HUNTINGTON ROAD, TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT, PREPARED FOR CONCORD
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1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE S, CAN . WETLANDS o g 25 m
REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES, SECTIONS 20-300b-1 4&&6’@%9) Wi ~ ' :
THROUGH 20—-300b-20, AND "THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS A0, 06 \ &S ws ~4762518° )
AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT", ADOPTED BY THE /%a,}{o_ b, fl SERERAGES I Nz, 24 FT. WIDE ACCESS EASEMENT
CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC. ON SEPT. 26, 1996. (/4, b A W /f PN BAghaE N E IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL
THE TYPE OF SURVEY IS A RESUBDIVISION MAP, BASED ON A RESURVEY ~— \\7 \ ooy W N ] _ _ _ | leass’ SPs s s 8 RECORDED IN VOL. 1507 PAGE141
CONFORMING TO CLASS A-2 AND T-2 ACCURACY STANDARDS. o 2 W72 wps \ /;/ | T $7625716W ey ' W
\ y 3
2. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY CORNER MARKERS NOT SET. Wi WH9\ /// e 7625 18W f,.g_ \°:,
3. UTILITIES DEPICTED HEREON REPRESENT ACTUAL FIELD LOCATIONS OF ALL " \ — TOWN OF TRUMBULL
APPARENT FEATURES (I.E. MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS, GAS VALVES, WATER N | N\ L.P. ST 00 30W ! SANITARY PUMP STATION
VALVES, ETC.). THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, 9 5P - __517%
AND UTILITIES HAVE BEEN PLOTTED FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS WHENEVER , ‘ & 8% — - Lszoasnaw \ A\ B S
POSSIBLE AND BY THE USE OF AVAILABLE SURVEYS AND RECORDS, AND 20’ SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT — \ o “56"%% o N\ 2,
THEREFORE MUST BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY. THERE MAY BE IN FAVOR OF W0~ ¢ 80 %, ' NB1'31 24p
OTHERS, THE EXISTENCE OF WHICH IS PRESENTLY NOT KNOWN. FIELD THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL ~_ 30 FT. WIDE SANITARY SEWER, %{&_\_ - 10.61°
VERIFICATION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PER VOL. 479 PAGE 9 AND UTILITY EASEMENTIN FAVOR ; . X S27:57°07°F
' ’ OF THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL ] 204.40" . ¢ 21.08 _
PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: w,5;~ -—____ RECORDED IN VOL. 1507 PAGE141 ; \@8 N71°13'12°E S -\~
4. GRANTS TO THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY RECORDED IN e— M5 W5 - o \ \ .sa%l
VOL. 181, PG. 563 (PLOTTED) AND VOL. 196, PG. 182 Joy. e 4/ o > . 6.08 EAEEE T Pl
5. PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH IN VOL. 182, PG. 116 R=1860.00" 004:95‘ Wﬁ;};}/,. #54 / . ./w%,gz\, ;21 b \ / THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY AND
6. THE RIGHT IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL TO DISCHARGE STORM A=12°12'34" e, WETLANDS 4 W’SA e \ * THE SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY
WATER, "FROM PIPES IN HEADWALL SITUATED ON SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE L=396.36' < / i i b : Vo 1558 phaE 65, (0" WDE STiPa)
OF MERRITT BOULEVARD,” AS RESERVED IN VOL. 207, PG. 560. CH.=S76°26'19"E. 395.61" Q . . 5 VOL. 1569, PAGE 65. (20" WIDE STRIPS)
HEADWALL HAS BEEN REPLACED BY PIPED STORM DRAINAGE. : y 99 / s+ o \
7. EASEMENT TO THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL RECORDED IN VOL. 479, PG. 9. , \\ % NV
WF65
8. EASEMENT TO THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY AND THE SOUTHERN / . 5 wer "% \
NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY RECORDED IN VOL. 485, PG. 242. - s T iges \ o
W Y
9. SPECIAL PERMIT RECORDED IN VOL. 566, PG. 217. @(\ b % o ' \ S % N/F
10. SPECIAL PERMIT RECORDED IN VOL. 1405, PG. 125. 6@\1\ {L;;b% Ul CO. EASEMENT i \ = MARIE V. &
11. SANITARY SEWER RIGHT OF WAY RECORDED IN VOL. 1507, PG. 141. /[45/?/? Y o 95 @ o SO A y 4 N \ 3 % d":‘x Rlcggfl:l Jvt{ ({‘HAI;;FEE
; 850 - v o - ] untington Rd.
12. UTILITY EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY NOTES: Continued) Tr e S 081 \_G/ VOL. 181, PG. 563 \ \ B M Map/Lot: K10/07
AND THE SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY RECORDED IN 4/?/(14/ w Vv N T
VOL. 1569, PG. 65. 20. WETLANDS DELINEATED BY WILLIAM KENNY ASSOCIATES, LLC AV ‘ ! % 2
JULY 28, 2017. s R 7 \ -
13. CURRENT EFFECT, IF ANY, OF THE FOLLOWING: - 75 WETLANDS
VARIANCE PER VOL. 428, PG. 160 21. PHOTOGRAMMETRY PROVIDED BY GOLDEN AERIAL SURVEYS, INC. % \
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 428, PG. 162 DATE OF PHOTOGRAPHY: APRIL 2016, 9g L
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 447, PG. 84 &P \
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 456, PG. 558 22. ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO N.AV.D 1988. €0.s-e " \
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 462, PG. 127 23.  PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO A VARIANCE OD ART. lll, SECTION 1, MINIMUM 993 sl k
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 469, PG. 33 FRONTAGE FOR LOT B TO SERVE AS ACCESS AND EGRESS ONTO MERRITT BLVD. 43.06' x \
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 495, PG. 166 INSTEAD OF LOT C, RECORDED 09-12-2019, IN VOL. 1794 PAGE 487. 109 0g' A
VARIANCE PER VOL. 496, PG. 75 S80°53'4g"yy : \
SPECIAL PERMIT PER VOL. 548, PG. 405 | EGEND 2ED - KD *\ 152,14
14, EFFECT, IF ANY, OF INLAND WETLANDS AND WATER COURSES COMMISSION 567°59'57 14.67' S83°213gmy
ST ETTY P ROIECT 10, DRAINACE RIGHTS OF ST. VINCENT'S SPECIAL NEEDS STANDARD REQUIRED PARCELB-1__| PARCELC oF.P. FENCE POST LANE
s ¥ fosfe 0 LP. LIGHT POLE
16. THERE ARE 354 PARKING SPACES, WHICH INCLUDES 11 HANDICAPPED SPACES. MIN. AREA 3 AC. 9.7460 Ac. 3.3469 Ac. o UTILITY POLE
20. PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO A SANITARY SEWER, ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT IN MIN. FRONTAGE 200’ 221.51" 201.0° . ﬁ,‘(, SQ?E;A%{VE
FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL RECORDED IN VOL. 1507, PAGE 141. b EDRANT
FRONT SETBACK (Min. 100’ 133.7' No Buildin . ——
18. NOTE: EASEMENT TO THE SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY (Min.) oo 32 uriding = CATCH BASIN REVISIONS RESUBDIVSION M AP ID\ ROSsSE
RECORDED IN VOL. 210, PG. 341 HAS BEEN RELEASED. SIDE SETBACK (Min.) 50 50.4 - 7 «TISO
REFER TO RELEASE OF EASEMENT RECORDED JULY 15, 2011 IN VOL. 1568, PG. 514. O mr MAN HOLE NO. DESCRIPTION DATE | \\\ & Co
19. NOTE: EASEMENT TO THE SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY REAR SETBACK (Min.) 50 299'+ - —— 6 —-— UNDERGROUND GAS LINE i AROHITE T OB VEY e O oI ms
RECORDED IN VOL. 553, PG. 542 HAS BEEN RELEASED. £ UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE OF PARCEL 'B
¢ TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE 200’ 296'+ 0
REFER TO RELEASE OF EASEMENT RECORDED JULY 15, 2011 IN VOL. 1568, PG. 515, T UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE INTO PARCEL B-1 AND PARCEL C A erweress AVeNLIE, FAIRFIELD, &7 neazs
BUILDING HEIGHT 40. <40'/2 STY' _ ____W____ EXIS7_. WATER LINE TEL: (20261 0-6262@ FAX: (2D3)610-564D4
g — —SAN— — EXIST. SAN. SEWER LINE ATE: AUG. 30, 1
TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS .MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 33.33% 5.13% 0.36% ——————=—2= EXIST. STORM SEWER LINE 101 MERRITT BOULEVARD 2CAELE L:G 3050.202
CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON. — S-37-%= " ile . : -
ST LOT COVERAGE (Max.) 80% 37.33% 39.7% TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT DRAWN BY: LJC
EN E 2l “: MIN. LANDSCAPE AREA 20% 62.67% 60.3% PREPARED FOR SECKED BY:  FLT
PHILIPLTRO, LS. = .’ /r2-CONN: LIC. No. 12324 _ _ 0 25 50 100 150 COURTYARD 10, LLC & SHEET 1 OF 1
(e T RS AN TOTAL AREA = 570,326 S.F. = 13.0929 Ac. | DWG: 2254—M2-ReSubdivision
NO CERTIFICATION IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLHEL GNLESS FHIS MAP BEARS THE e ™ e TRU M BU LL MERRIT 1 01 LL C sk
SIGNATURE AND THE EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE #BOVE NAMED LAND SURVEYOR. SCALE IN FEET y S:\2é54—MerrittBIvd—Trumbull\dwg
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ZONING CHART: ZONE INDUSTRIAL I-L3 PROPOSED
STANDARD REQUIRED PARCEL B-1 PARCEL C
MIN. AREA 3 Ac, 9.7460 Ac. 3.3469 Ac.
424,536 S.F. 145,791 S.F.

MIN. FRONTAGE 200' 221.51° 201.0°
FRONT SETBACK (Min.) 100’ 133.7° 56.8’
SIDE SETBACK (Min.) 50’ 50.4' 50.3’
REAR SETBACK (Min.) 50' 299'+ 77.3
TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE 200’ 296'+ *50.3’
BUILDING HEIGHT 40" <40’/2 STY. <40'/2 STY.
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 33.33% 5.1% 15.8%
LOT COVERAGE (Max.) 80% 37 3% 52.4%
MIN. LANDSCAPE AREA 20% 62.7% 47.6%
*VARIANCE REQUIRED
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GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES

1. ALL ROOF DRAINS AND YARD DRAIN DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE MIN 4" PVC

PROPOSED UTILITY PLASTIC PIPE (ASTM D 3034) SDR-35 WITH RUBBER GASKETS, BELL AND SPIGOT TYPE N R D S E
EASEMENT JOINTS. /\
2. ALL PERFORATED DISTRIBUTION PIPES WITHIN GALLERIES SHALL BE 4" PERFORATED " @ I I S D
PVC PLASTIC PIPE (ASTM D 2729) WITH BELL AND SPIGOT, NO GASKET. w
PROPOSED GAS UTILITY 3. ALL SITE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE TOWN OF TRUMBULL STANDARD
LINE - CONNECT TO MAIN SPECIFICATIONS OR IN THE ABSENCE THEREOF TO THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT \ D s LLC.
IN HUNTINGTON TURNPIKE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FORM 816, 2004.
4. ALL PROPOSED CATCH BASISN TO HAVE 2' SUMPS AND HOODED OUTLETS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROPOSED DOMESTIC & FIRE WATER
UTILITY LINES TO EX. MAIN IN 5. MAXIMUM 2% SLOPE THROUGHOUT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE
HUNTINGTON TURNPIKE STRIPED AREAS

PROPOSED ELECTRIC
CONDUIT - CONNECT

TO EX. UTILITY BOX HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR AND CATCH BASIN INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE PLAN:

—— i —— - a— ——- CG— 1. UNITS ARE TO BE INSPECTED EVERY 6-MONTHS AND SUMP VACUUMED IF SEDIMENT
- .
N76° 26 S8 F _TO0TN e o e o = . ———f4g—— k G W — DEPTH IS GREATER THAN 18 INCHES
-—‘ —
PIPE CROSSING — fi50 = T~ | W ——" 2. OIL ACCUMULATION IS TYPICALLY MUCH LESS THAN SEDIMENT, HOWEVER, REMOVAL OF
8" SAN. INV. = 146 40 53 L " OIL AND SEDIMENT DURING THE SAME SERVICE IS RECOMMENDED.
. . . x x x
TOP OF 18" STRM INV. = 145,38 (D| 0 3. REMOVE FLOATABLES FIRST, AND THEN REMOVE REMAINING VOLUME.

GALLERY INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE PLAN:

|
1. GALLERIES ARE TO BE INSPECTED EVERY 12-MONTHS AND VACUUMED IF SEDIMENT
| \ DEPTH IS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES.

2. SITE CATCH BASINS ARE TO BE INSPECTED EVERY 6- MONTHS AND SUMP VACUUMED IF
SEDIMENT DEPTH IS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES.

N it

50’ Setback .

% /L
' EX. SSMH
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EX.INV.=144.00 3" PVC FM SE) VERIFY DEPTH OF LEG E N D
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NEW 8" PVC INV. (E) = 145.83 TO CONSTRUCTION - EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
BUILDING PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FOOTPRINT AREA = 23,000 S F. : T T T e
~ 3 L =100 e I - - — —— — — ———  WETLANDS REVISIONS
e = ! DESCRIPTION
T.F.=1483 I ¢
12V INV. = 1420 Y PARCEL C: 145,791 S.F. = 3.35 ACRES ' PROPOSED BUILDING
@] Te}
=y s 0
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_ _ A 55,000 S.F. ” M \ N PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
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| lTéf-I;y%l_Mﬂ EXISTING STORM PIPES
RESET EX CCBFRLME T = = = = = = PROPOSED STORM PIPES
(CCBF o EXISTING SANITARY PIPES
25 TE 719660 e S e i, B 31LF. OF 12" = mm——mm PROPOSED SANITARY PIPES
\ \ HDPE @ 2.0% —— GRADE TO DRAIN
| SUBSURFACE STORMWATER STORAGE AREA ABANDON EX. CB-4 (RESET T.F. EX. DBL CB) menm SITE LIGHTING
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\ o e e oo R
) INVERT OF SYSTEM = 142.0 ] \ \ NEW 12" INV. 0 = 143.1 12"INV. 0 = 144.4 PROJECT TITLE
AN \ \ [ CB-3 (CONTECH WATER QUALITY
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\ \ ( TF.= 1468
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7 I \ | INITIAL DEVELOPMENT
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~ BUILDING
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d BUILDING
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PERIMES%]]%{{F(ETIig]i § == 149.9), REVISIONS
g DESCRIPTION
~ "7 PARCEL C: 145,791 S.F. =3.35 ACRES 1
g
EXISTING 1. ‘ :
— 7 WO STORY PARCPL B-1: 424,536 S.F. o
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J ® SF SF N\ =] PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
N = ROPOSED MANHOLE 101 MERRIT BOULEVARD
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OROSED ST \\ \ EXISTING MANHOLE
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\ o i \ ANTI-TRACKING APRON
W#56 W; \—— I BT
. II———\‘ I — -
W50~ L - n SILTSACK @ CATCH BASINS Prepared For:
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/ o 11S0O
PLANT LIST , & OO, L.
] ]

KEY QUANT. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON  NAME SIZE
PROTECT & MAINTAIN T
EXISTING LANDSCAPING TREES:
IN THIS/AREA
2 QUERCUS PALUSTRIS PIN OAK 2—-2 1/2" CAL
EXISTING PROPERTY
PROPOSED BITUMINOUS LINE (TYP.) o N )
CURB (TYP.) ';':v/,‘;:g:: 1 ACER RUBRUM RED MAPLE 2—2 1/2" CAL
o 'OCTOBER GLORY'
- - RLGEE
. —— i — E—— ~— i — E— ° ' v ' - ke
- E—— N76 26-5_8-E_ 73.41 L — . — .~ :{@} {@t} @ .
-\_ . ( 1 CORNUS KOUSA KOREAN DOGWOOD 2" CAL.
.. ERNTE
v 2 22 ABIES CONCOLOR WHITE FIR 7 FT.HT.
\ o = oA XN o 7 N, 50’ Setback UPLAND SHRUBS & GRASSES:
T O 11 Azalea Delaware Valley White Azalea 18—-24" HT.
) 3 White
- & 12 Calamagrostis Acutiflora Feather Reed Grass 36-60" HT.
- PROPOSED LIGHT INDUSTRIAL » it
EXISTING PARKING Z BUIL]?ING : , 9 llex glabra Inkberry 36—60" HT.
TO REMAIN FOOTPRINT AREA = 23,000 S.F. «
= 1 100
B REVISIONS
0 DESCRIPTION
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3
3
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N
N o
25 X
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_/— |
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\\ | MULCH TO 3" SOAK PLANTING PIT WITH 1 : 100 "ROOTS” SOLUTION SHEET TITLE
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N\ ROSE

LAST CURB SECTION | J

) | /. « 11S0
DUMMY JOINT WITH
2‘-6" 6” JOINT FILLER \ & E D . L L G [ ]
) "
PAVING, SEEPiI/zI]\EI A 6" CONCRETE SLAB - CONSTRUCTION ° °
SLOPE L JOINTS
—— (:\]
| P ~
— 1'-0" - : —F ,
* BITUMINOUS I » <
= S | CONCRETE PAVEMENT R="
|2 . I’ O\ 2 <
= E A | * —]
= < < N 48° NOTES
N " n
J\* #4 AT 18" CENTER 6 * — TACK COAT 1. CONCRETE SHALL BE 3500 PSI AIR ENTRAINED AT A 4" SLUMP.
\ \ 2. TRANSVERSE CONTROL JOINTS 1/4" WIDE BY 3/4" DEEP, TO BE FORMED EVERY 4'.
X s 12 P A e 3. EXPANSION JOINTS WITH 1/2" PREMOLDED MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED
\ agh - T/ EVERY 28 TO FULL DEPTH.
\ [ v / 4. WEATHER PROTECTION AND CURING COMPOUNDS SHALL BE USED IN
\—— FACE OF CURB ACCORDANCE WITH CTDOT SPECIFICATIONS.
(BEYOND) 5. ALL EDGES SHALL BE ROUNDED WITH A 1/4" EDGE TOOL
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE TS
REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION
B ——-——y
NOTE: PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSION —= [2"MIN. }«—
< < JOINT BETWEEN SIDEWALK
fo—
AND ALL FIXED OBJECTS ACCESSIBLE SIGN WITH ——
\\ A BOLLARD BASE (TYP.)  \ /_ FLUSH CONDITIONS PARKING || —— GREEN LETTERING ON
\ il WHITE BACKGROUND
o 1/2" RADIUS TOOLED JOINT OR B o) 0O ) |_{l—— WHITE SYMBOL ON
PLAN VIEW 1" DEEP SAWED JOINT (TYP.) 4A TYZI?BLS‘;’:&%TDLgES 16" MIN. n BLUE BACKGROUND
- [2'0.C. Q |_— ALUMINUM
, 45° ANGLE 0.080" THICK
10'- 0" VAN
| SEE SITE PLAN i ACCESSIBLE
B 1/4" THICKNESS PREMOLDED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER SPACED @ 35' O0.C. MAX. o SLOPE 14" /FT 20 - 0" |_— PAINTED WHITE SYMBOL \ —
‘ EXTEND JOINT FILLER FULL DEPTH OF SIDEWALK o 2" MAX : ON BLUE BACKGROUND 8
TYP ' ( )
I & @ L T
5.0 ! 5.0 ! 5.0 ! 5.0 ! 5.0 ! 5.0 ! 5.0 ‘ + I_—(TYP) /_ 12"R MININIMUM $150
: : | (TYP) : GALVANIZED U
< 2 VE T e T R mo(; R _ _ |+ S . CHANNEL POST PROJECT TITLE
T
B oo %48' '} L ] 6l= N pc concrete
: TYP) 4
NOTE ( 8_0" — 8’_0" 5'_0" 107_0"
WHERE REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT 4" AGGREGATE BASE (TYP) —~ ] ~ —
WILL BE No. 3 BARS 24" O.C. COURSE COMPACTED TO VAN SPACE
) EACH WAY MAX. SPACING, OR . SECTION B-B ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
SECTION A-A 636 W1AX W14 WWE 90% STD. PROCTOR (TYP) —_ NOTES
NOTE
1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR ACCESSIBLE SPACE LOCATIONS SUPPORTS.SEE STD. SHEET-"TYPICAL METAL SIGN POSTS AND SIGN INITIAL DEVELOPMENT
2. PROVIDE 2 COATS OF PAINT ON ALL SURFACES. >
CONCRETE SIDEWALK MOUNTING DETAILS" PREPARED BY THE CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT PL AN S FOR
OF TRANSPORTATION; BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS; DIVISION OF TRAFFIC
SCALE: NTS ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE DETAIL YTORTSAVITT 3 (DR IS OTHERRE NOTED) LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
ACCESSIBLE SIGN DETAILS
SCALE:NTS BUILDING
SCALE: NTS
M —H—— SIGN POST HEIGHT: TOP
0FPOSTTO i " r10 TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
. — REFER TO SIGNAGE
| DETAILS FOR TYPE,
STYLE, GRAPHIC AND
FINISH
GALVANIZED
I]E;’I]/ U-CHANNEL POST
Prepared For:
d m By
[ g COURTYARD 10, LLC &
e CONCRETE DOME PLACE EXPANSION JOINT AT BACK OF . )
O] Ll
g CURB LINE OR AT SIDEWALK LINE %Eg;%%%ggz TEI;?T: TRUMBULL MERRIT 101’ LLC
o [r— y > .
e 6" DIAMETER BOLLARD SIDEWALK o RAMP
S BASE 1" PER FT
A4 MAX.
POSTS TO BE SET PLUMB GRASS Qs TN NOTE: THE MIN. HEIGHT
50" TYP TO (TYP) JFT. : :
BOTTOM OF SIGN E / SS;JZETBSII}TNO%ISIF‘LT BE
6" E < 5/16" @ STANDARD GALVANIZED OR 70
1 PROVIDE PLASTIC SLEEVE (TYP.) RAMP ] ‘j I ZINC PLATED SQUARE OR HEX. HEAD Ay ———— ~
2 / CASING \ MACHINE BOLT WITH NUT. gnggﬁL SICPI;FA;I?MLED w/ﬂ\ % S/‘/EET 7/ TLE
| CONCRETE WITH TOP =3
CURBING PLAN VIEW ROUNDED AND PAINTED =
FINISH GRADE AT R 6 IN PAVED _ DETAIL SHEET
/ PAVEMENT GRASS GUTTER LINE AREA OR SIDEWALK (BLUE). =
BREAK AWAY CHANNEL POST
' EDGE OF SECTIONE-E sLons 106 _ P N
2.5'R SIDEWALK IS NOT REQUIRED.
k GROUND/PAVING :::
E— 1 SURFACE P T-T
L ) A— DESIGNED )
PLAN s~ oy SFS SCALE: AS NOTED
36" MIN. - il 7 DRAWN
¢ 40" MAX 21I/2" " @ BY- SFS DATE: 08—-11-2020
| CURB 1 J ———{ | GROUND SURFACE | :
30— 17"PER| CUT [l3"PER o l CHECKED PROJECT
TYPICAL 4" ROUND L - T - CONSTRUCTIONJOINT(TYP) " \/\ 'LlJ 3 MIN. BY: MJS NUMBER: 2254
16"
i STEEL BOLLARD POST PARTIAL ELEVATION f CAD

NOTES: FILE: R:\2254\dwg\2254—siteplan—08—11-20

|
N st LOCATE AT EDGE OF PARKING SPACE UNLESS | — <\ " = ‘ N
ACCOMPANIED BY "VAN' LETTERING ; 7 | Ty A A
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GUTTER LINE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL FACE OF CURB SEAL SHEET NUMBER
ELEVATION
LLEVALIVN ALY
ELEVATION PLAN VIEW SCALE: NTS SITE SIGN BASE DETAILS S conny,
S ) . ~ 2,
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SOIL EROSION AND SEDMIMENT CONTROL GENERAL NOTES

SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL NARRATIVE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES

THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN WAS DEVELOPED TO PROTECT THE EXISTING ROADWAY AND STORM 1.  THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING THIS SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN. THIS

DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, AND ANY ADJACENT WETLAND AREA AND WATERCOURSE FROM RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDES THE PROPER INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES,

SEDIMENT LADEN SURFACE RUNOFF AND EROSION. INFORMING ALL PARTIES ENGAGED WITH CONSTRUCTION ON THE SITE OF THE REQUIREMENTS AND
OBJECTIVES OF THIS PLAN, INFORMING THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OR INLAND WETLANDS AGENCY OF ANY

 ROSE
eTISO

/

1" REBAR FOR BAG REMOVAL
FROM INLET

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TRANSFER OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY, AND FOR CONVEYING A COPY OF THE SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL

THE ANTICIPATED STARTING DATE FOR CONSTRUCTION IS SUMMER 2020 WITH COMPLETION ANTICIPATED BY PLAN IF THE TITLE TO THE LAND IS TRANSFERRED. \ D a LLC.
SUMMER 2022. APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE 2. AN EROSION CONTROL BOND MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED WITH THE TOWN OF SHELTON TO ENSURE

CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ALL SITE CLEARING OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. SCHEDULE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ( ] ( ]

WORK TO MINIMIZE THE LENGTH OF TIME THAT BARE SOIL WILL BE EXPOSED. POSTING OF THIS BOND AND FOR INQUIRIES TO THE TOWN OF SHELTON FOR INFORMATION ON THE METHOD,

TYPE AND AMOUNT OF THE BOND POSTING UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED. REPLACE/SCARIFY TRAPROCK

EXPANSION RESTRAINT 1/4"
NYLON ROPE \

CONTINGENCY EROSION PLAN 3. VISUAL SITE INSPECTIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED WEEKLY, AND AFTER EACH MEASURABLE PRECIPITATION AS NECESSARY TO KEEP AREA
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SPECIFIED EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND WILL BE REQUIRED TO EVENT OF 0.10 INCHES OR GREATER BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL, TRAINED AND EXPERIENCED IN EROSION AND ST INUIIIIIIIIIIIY RAILROAD TIE (TYP.) IN FUNCTIONING ORDER
MAINTAIN THEM IN THEIR INTENDED FUNCTIONING CONDITION. THE LAND USE AGENTS OF THE TOWN OF SHELTON SEDIMENT CONTROL, TO ASCERTAIN THAT THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (E&S) BMPS ARE :
AND PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE SUPPLEMENTAL MAINTENANCE OR OPERATIONAL AND EFFECTIVE IN PREVENTING POLLUTION. A WRITTEN REPORT OF EACH INSPECTION SHALL TIE TO BE FLUSH WITH EXIST. 45' MIN. OR AS DIRECTED
ADDITIONAL MEASURES IF FIELD CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED BEYOND WHAT WOULD NORMALLY BE BE KEPT, AND INCLUDE: EDGE OF PAVEMENT
ANTICIPATED. A) A SUMMARY OF THE SITE CONDITIONS, E&S BMPS, AND COMPLIANCE; AND SILT SACK 5
B) THE DATE, TIME, AND THE NAME OF THE PERSON CONDUCTING THE INSPECTION 5% C. W
OPERATION REQUIREMENTS 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2'x2'x3/4" RUBBER —] EXISTING PAVEMENT — 2,'.1/2 - 3" DIA. TRAPROCK
CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS: CONNECTICUT GUIDELINES FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PREPARED BY CTDEEP, LATEST BLOCK 6" THICK (TYP.)
I.  ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, INCLUDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY EDITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND AS DIRECTED BY THE TOWN OF SHELTON.
SEDIMENTATION TRAPS AND STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ANTI-TRACKING PADS, WILL BE INSTALLED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPY OF THE GUIDELINES ON-SITE FOR REFERENCE DURING CONSTRUCTION. i ROUGH GRADE
PRIOR TO THE START OF CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS. 5. ADDITIONAL AND/OR ALTERNATIVE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE INSTALLED
2. FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD IF FOUND NECESSARY BY THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER, CIVIL ENGINEER, { (TYP)
SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH GRADING, FILLING OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS UNTIL THE ENGINEER TOWN OF SHELTON, EASTERN CONNECTICUT SOILS CONSERVATION DISTRICT, TOWN OF SHELTON INLAND /
HAS INSPECTED AND APPROVED ALL INSTALLATIONS. WETLANDS COMMISSION, OR GOVERNING AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OWNER AND Y
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTREME CARE DURING CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS SO AS NOT TO APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR APPROVAL IF ALTERNATIVE CONTROLS OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN 4 * 50
DISTURB UNPROTECTED WETLAND AREAS OR SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES. ON THE PLANS ARE PROPOSED.
4. FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS, ALL AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROLS BEFORE AND AFTER EACH STORM N R A L s GALMIR/SF g
WITH TOPSOIL AND SEEDING OR PROCESSED AGGREGATE STONE AS SOON AS PRACTICAL. (0.10 INCHES OR GREATER RAINFALL), OR AT LEAST WEEKLY, TO VERIFY THAT THE CONTROLS ARE OPERATING S > , \
5. ALL REMOVED INVASIVE PLANT SPECIES MATERIAL SHALL BE FULLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND TAKEN TO PROPERLY AND MAKE REPAIRS WHERE NECESSARY. S|z DRIVE 2X4 STAKE FIRMLY
AN APPROVED AND/OR ACCEPTABLE DISPOSAL LOCATION, 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A SUPPLY OF EROSION CONTROL MATERIAL (HAY BALES, SILT FENCE, JUTE &= INTO GROUND 3' O.C.
MESH,RIP RAP ETC.) ON-SITE FOR MAINTENANCE AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS. FASTEN STAKES TO
ROUGH GRADING OPERATIONS: 8. INSTALL PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROLS PRIOR TO CLEARING OR CONSTRUCTION. ALL CONSTRUCTION RAILROAD TIE (TYP.)
1. DURING THE REMOVAL AND/OR PLACEMENT OF EARTH AS INDICATED ON THE GRADING PLAN, TOPSOIL SHALL SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE, WHICH SHALL BE MARKED WITH SILT FENCE, :
BE STRIPPED AND APPROPRIATELY STOCKPILED FOR REUSE. SAFETY FENCE, HAY BALES, RIBBONS, OR OTHER MEANS PRIOR TO CLEARING. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
2. ALL STOCKPILED TOPSOIL SHALL BE SEEDED, MULCHED WITH HAY, AND ENCLOSED BY A SILTATION FENCE. SHALL REMAIN ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE SILT FENCE UNLESS WORK IS SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR ON THE
DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE FENCE.
FILLING OPERATIONS: 9. STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ANTI-TRACKING PADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT START OF CONSTRUCTION SILT SACK DETAIL ANTI-TRACKING APRON DETAIL
1. PRIOR TO FILLING, ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PROPERLY IMPLEMENTED, AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. THE LOCATION OF THE TRACKING PADS
MAINTAINED AND FULLY INSTALLED, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. MAY CHANGE AS VARIOUS PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLETED. SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS
2. ALL FILL MATERIAL ADJACENT TO ANY WETLAND AREAS, IF APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE GOOD 10. TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED AND STOCKPILED FOR USE IN FINAL LANDSCAPING. ALL EARTH STOCKPILES
QUALITY, WITH LESS THAN 5% FINES PASSING THROUGH A #200 SIEVE (BANK RUN), SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFT SHALL HAVE HAY BALES OR SILT FENCE AROUND THE LIMIT OF PILE. PILES SHALL BE TEMPORARILY SEEDED IF
THICKNESS NOT GREATER THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. LIFTS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO PILE IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS.
95% MAX. DRY DENSITY MODIFIED PROCTOR. 11. SEDIMENTATION TRAPS SHALL PROVIDE 134 CUBIC YARDS OF SEDIMENT STORAGE PER DISTURBED ACRE
3. AS GENERAL GRADING OPERATIONS PROGRESS, ANY TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCHES SHALL BE RAISED OR CONTRIBUTING TO THE BASIN. PROVIDE BASIN VOLUMES FOR ALL DISTURBANCE ON SITE. REVISIONS
LOWERED, AS NECESSARY, TO DIVERT SURFACE RUNOFF TO THE SEDIMENT TRAPS. 12. STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ANTI-TRACKING PADS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY ON SITE DESCRIPTION
EXCAVATION AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING ALL EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. /— NOTE2
PLACEMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS: 13.  MINIMIZE LAND DISTURBANCES. SEED AND MULCH DISTURBED AREAS WITH TEMPORARY MIX AS SOON AS
1. SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DOWNHILL SIDES OF TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP SLOPES, MUD PRACTICABLE (2 WEEK MAXIMUM UNSTABILIZED PERIOD) USING PERENNIAL RYEGRASS AT 40 LBS PER ACRE. $" FREEBOARD 7\
PUMP DISCHARGES, AND UTILITY TRENCH MATERIAL STOCKPILES. HAY BALES MAY BE USED IF SHOWN ON THE MULCH ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES AND SWALES WITH LOOSE HAY AT A RATE OF 2 TONS PER ACRE. IF
EROSION CONTROL PLANS OR IF DIRECTED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER. NECESSARY, REPLACE LOOSE HAY ON SLOPES WITH EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS OR JUTE CLOTH.
MODERATELY GRADED AREAS, ISLANDS, AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREAS MAY BE
FINAL GRADING AND PAVING OPERATIONS: HYDROSEEDED WITH TACKIFIER. — — \
1. ALL INLET AND OUTLET PROTECTION SHALL BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED AS SHOWN ON EROSION CONTROL 14. SILT FENCE AND OTHER SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WOOD POSTS . SET POSTS AND SILT FENCE 2. ATTACH FILTER FABRIC NOTE |
PLANS AND DETAILS, AND AS DESCRIBED IN SPECIFICATIONS AND AS DESCRIBED HEREIN. CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO WORK IN ANY UPLAND AREAS. N EXCAVATE A 6"x6" TO THE POSTS AND EXTEND
2. NO CUT OR FILL SLOPES SHALL EXCEED 2:1 EXCEPT WHERE STABILIZED BY ROCK FACED EMBANKMENTS OR 15. EXCAVATED MATERIAL FROM TEMPORARY SILT TRAPS MUST BE STOCKPILED ON UPHILL SIDE OF SILT FENCE. TRINCE, SET POST IT TO THE TRENCH. DESIGN FLOW TYPICAL PARABOLIC DIVERSION

EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS, JUTE MESH AND VEGETATION. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE SEEDED, AND ANY ROAD
OR DRIVEWAY SHOULDER AND BANKS SHALL BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF FINAL
GRADING UNTIL TURF IS ESTABLISHED.

3. PAVEMENT SUB-BASE AND BASE COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER AREAS TO BE PAVED AS SOON AS FINAL
SUB-GRADES ARE ESTABLISHED AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED.

4. AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT, TOPSOIL, FINAL SEED, MULCH AND LANDSCAPING, REMOVE ALL
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ONLY AFTER ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN PAVED AND/OR GRASS HAS
BEEN WELL ESTABLISHED AND THE SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF SHELTON,
EASTERN CONNECTICUT SOILS CONSERVATION DISTRICT, TOWN OF SHELTON INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION.

INSTALLATION OF SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
I. SILTATION FENCE:
A. DIG A SIX INCH TRENCH ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE DESIGNATED FENCE LINE LOCATION.
B. POSITION THE POST AT THE BACK OF THE TRENCH (DOWNHILL SIDE), AND HAMMER THE POST AT LEAST 1.5
FEET INTO THE GROUND.
C. LAY THE BOTTOM SIX INCHES OF THE FABRIC INTO THE TRENCH TO PREVENT UNDERMINING BY STORM

WATER RUN-OFF. ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM BOTTOM OF BASIN. BLOCK END OF STORM SEWERS IN EXPOSED TRENCHES oA OF SILT FENCE SHOULD BE PROVIDED AT
D. BACKFILL THE TRENCH AND COMPACT. WITH BOARDS AND SANDBAGS AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY WHEN RAIN IS EXPECTED. APPROXIMATE INTERVALS OF 30-FEET. NOTE 2 PROJECT TITLE
21. SWEEP AFFECTED PORTIONS OF OFF SITE ROADS ONE OR MORE TIMES A DAY (OR LESS FREQUENTLY IF
1l. HAY BALES: TRACKING IS NOT A PROBLEM) DURING CONSTRUCTION. OTHER DUST CONTROL MEASURES TO BE USED AS W $" FREEBOARD
A. BALES SHALL BE PLACED IN A SINGLE ROW, LENGTHWISE, ORIENTED PARALLEL TO THE CONTOUR, WITH NECESSARY INCLUDE WATERING DOWN DISTURBED AREAS, USING CALCIUM CHLORIDE, AND COVERING LOADS DR‘?\%&%“S &ZY
ENDS OF ADJACENT BALES TIGHTLY ABUTTING ONE ANOTHER. ON DUMP TRUCKS. /
B. BALES SHALL BE ENTRENCHED AND BACKFILLED. A TRENCH SHALL BE EXCAVATED THE WIDTH OF A BALE 22. PERIODICALLY CHECK ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT LEVELS IN THE SEDIMENT TRAPS DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND THE LENGTH OF THE PROPOSED BARRIER TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES. AFTER THE BALES ARE AND CLEAN ACCUMULATED SILT WHEN NECESSARY OR WHEN ONE FOOT OF SEDIMENT HAS ACCUMULATED OR \
STAKED, THE EXCAVATED SOIL SHALL BE BACKFILLED AGAINST THE BARRIER. PER SPECIFIC CLEANOUT MARKER ELEVATION. CLEAN ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM CATCH BASIN SUMPS B A NOTE 1
C. EACH BALE SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED BY AT LEAST TWO (2) STAKES. AS NECESSARY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER OR OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE. N DESIGN FLOW |N|T| AL DEVELOPMENT
D. THE GAPS BETWEEN BALES SHALL BE WEDGED WITH STRAW TO PREVENT WATER LEAKAGE. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM BEHIND HAY BALES AND SILT FENCE WHEN LEVEL REACHES HALF A DEPTH
E. THE BARRIER SHALL BE EXTENDED TO SUCH A LENGTH THAT THE BOTTOMS OF THE END BALES ARE HIGHER THE HEIGHT OF THE HAY BALE OR ONE FOOT AT SILT FENCE. DISPOSE OF SEDIMENT LEGALLY EITHER ON OR TYPICAL VEE-SHAPED DIVERSION
IN ELEVATION THAN THE TOP OF THE LOWEST MIDDLE BALE, TO ENSURE THAT RUN-OFF WILL FLOW EITHER OFF SITE. PL ANS FOR
THROUGH OR OVER THE BARRIER, BUT NOT AROUND IT. 23. IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERING UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES POSING THE POTENTIAL FOR ACCELERATED ELEVATION NOTES:
EROSION AND/OR SEDIMENT POLLUTION, THE OPERATOR SHALL IMPLEMENT APPROPRIATE BEST [ g POINTS "A" SHOULD BE HIGHER 1. REMOVE ANY EXISTING VEGETATION AND SCARIFY OR BENCH ADJACENT SOILS PRIOR TO PLACING BERM. LI GHT INDU STRI AL
2. BERM MATERIALS MUST BE ADEQUATELY COMPACTED AND STABILIZED.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
I. SILTATION FENCE:

A. ALL SILTATION FENCES SHALL BE INSPECTED AS A MINIMUM WEEKLY OR AFTER EACH RAINFALL. ALL
DETERIORATED FABRIC AND DAMAGED POSTS SHALL BE REPLACED AND PROPERLY REPOSITIONED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PLAN.

B. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM BEHIND THE FENCE WHEN THEY EXCEED A HEIGHT OF ONE
FOOT.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY EXCAVATE AS MUCH UTILITY AND STORM PIPE TRENCH WORK AS CAN BE
II. HAY BALES: COMPLETED, BACKFILLED AND STABILIZED IN ONE DAY SO AS TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF OPEN, DISTURBED SCALE: NTS SCALE:NTS
A. ALL HAY BALE RINGS SHALL BE INSPECTED FOLLOWING EACH RAINFALL. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SHALL TRENCHING. 101 MERR'T BOULEV ARD
BE PROMPTLY MADE AS NEEDED. 27.  ANY STOCKPILES OF STRIPPED MATERIALS ARE TO BE PERIODICALLY SPRAYED WITH WATER OR A CRUSTING
B. DEPOSITS SHALL BE REMOVED AND CLEANED-OUT IF ONE HALF OF THE ORIGINAL HEIGHT OF THE BALES AGENT TO STABILIZE POTENTIALLY WIND-BLOWN MATERIAL. HAUL ROADS BOTH INTO AND AROUND THE SITE
BECOMES FILLED WITH SEDIMENT. ARE TO BE SPRAYED AS NEEDED TO SUPPRESS DUST. TRUCKS HAULING IMPORT FILL MATERIAL ARE TO BE TRUMBULL’ CONNECTICUT
TARPED TO AID IN THE CONTROL OF AIRBORNE DUST. DURING HIGH WIND EVENTS (20 TO 30 MPH SUSTAINED)
Il SEDIMENT TRAPS: CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE LIMITED OR CEASED IF DUST CANNOT BE CONTROLLED BY WETTING.
A. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP WEEKLY CHECKLIST LOGS FOR INSPECTIONS OF ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION 28. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE ACHIEVED FINAL STABILIZATION WHEN IT HAS A MINIMUM OF 70% 18" SEE NOTE 1 16" SEE NOTE 1
CONTROL DEVICES AND HAVE THEM READILY AVAILABLE ON-SITE AT ALL TIMES FOR INSPECTION BY CT UNIFORM PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER OR OTHER PERMANENT NON-VEGETATIVE COVER WITH A DENSITY — A
DEEP, LOCAL AUTHORITIES OR ENGINEER. SUFFICIENT TO RESIST ACCELERATED SURFACE EROSION AND SUBSURFACE CHARACTERISTICS SUFFICIENT TO *
B. ALL SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE INSPECTED FOLLOWING EACH RAINFALL. REPAIR OF SLOPES SHALL BE RESIST SLIDING OR OTHER MOVEMENTS. 6" MIN.
PROMPTLY MADE AS NEEDED. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS MAY BE USED FOLLOWING REPAIR OF SLOPE AS 29. MAINTAIN ALL PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN EFFECTIVE CONDITION ,
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK SWEEP PARKING LOT AND REMOVE 3 MAX; P d F .
C. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT TRAPS AND/OR SEDIMENT TRAPS WHEN THEY ALL TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS WHEN AUTHORIZED BY LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY. FILE NOT GEOTEXTILE IF repare or:
EXCEED A HEIGHT OF ONE FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS AND (NOTICE OF TERMINATION) WITH GOVERNING AUTHORITY RESPONSIBLE FOR REGULATING STORM WATER NECESSARY ?
DETAILS TO BE AT A SPECIFIC ELEVATION PER CLEAN OUT MARKERS. DISCHARGES FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES PER NPDES. LA COURTYARD 10; LLC &
D. SEDIMENT SHALL BE DISPOSED OF ON-SITE OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AND LOCAL GOVERNING
OFFICIALS. SEE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES HEREIN REGARDING DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS FOR 30. A MANDATORY SUBMISSION OF MONTHLY MONITORING REPORTS TO THE TOWN OF SHELTON INLAND TRUMBULL MERRIT 101, LLC
OFF SITE SPOIL DISPOSAL. WETLANDS AND PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS OF ONGOING CONSTRUCTION AND E&S MAINTENANCE, VIEW LOOKING UPSTREAM
INCLUDING IDENTIFICATION OF SITE CONDITIONS, CONTROL MAINTENANCE AND ANY ACTIONS TAKEN TO
IV. CHECK DAMS: ADDRESS PERIODIC SITE STABILITY AND EROSION CONDITIONS. NOTES

A. ALL STONE CHECK DAMS SHALL BE INSPECTED FOLLOWING EACH RAINFALL. REPAIR OF STONE CHECK DAMS
SHALL BE PROMPTLY MADE AND ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES ONE HALF OF THE

16.

20.

24.

25.

INSTALL SILT FENCE ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION, PARTICULARLY, BURY LOWER EDGE OF
FABRIC INTO GROUND. SILT FENCE SHALL BE MIRAFI ENVIROFENCE, AMOCO SILT STOP OR EQUIVALENT
APPROVED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER. FILTER FABRIC USED SHALL BE MIRAFI 100X OR EQUIVALENT. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

WHERE INDICATED ON EROSION CONTROL PLANS USE NEW HAY BALES AND REPLACE THEM WHENEVER THEIR
CONDITION DETERIORATES BEYOND REASONABLE USABILITY. STAKE HAY BALES SECURELY INTO GROUND
AND BUTT TIGHTLY TOGETHER TO PREVENT UNDERCUTTING AND BYPASSING.

INSTALL TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCHES, PLUNGE POOLS, SEDIMENT TRAPS, AND DEWATERING PITS AS
SHOWN AND AS NECESSARY DURING VARIOUS PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION TO CONTROL RUNOFF UNTIL UPHILL
AREAS ARE STABILIZED. LOCATION OF TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAPS WILL REQUIRE REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER AND GOVERNING OFFICIAL.

DIRECT ALL DEWATERING PUMP DISCHARGE TO A SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE SUCH AS TEMPORARY PITS,
SEDIMENT TRAPS OR GRASS FILTERS WITHIN THE APPROVED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE. DISCHARGE TO STORM
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR SURFACE WATERS FROM SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE CLEAR.

BLOCK THE OPEN UPSTREAM ENDS OF DETENTION BASIN/SEDIMENTATION BASIN OUTLET CONTROL ORIFICE
UNTIL SITE IS STABILIZED. CONVERT TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAPS TO PERMANENT DETENTION BASINS ONCE
SITE HAS BEEN STABILIZED. CLEAN OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURES AS NECESSARY AND REMOVE

MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO ELIMINATE THE POTENTIAL FOR ACCELERATED EROSION AND/OR SEDIMENT
POLLUTION.

ALL PUMPING OF SEDIMENT LADEN WATER SHALL BE THROUGH A SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP, SUCH AS A
PUMPED WATER FILTER BAG OR EQUIVALENT SEDIMENT REMOVAL FACILITY, OVER UNDISTURBED VEGETATED
AREAS.

ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE HIGH SIDE OF UTILITY AND STORM PIPE TRENCHES SO
AS TO ALLOW THE TRENCH TO INTERCEPT ALL SILT LADEN RUNOFF.

ANGLE 10° UPSLOPE
FOR STABILITY AND
SELF CLEANING

‘N‘OOO
L 12" MIN.

DEPTH

DEPTH
NOTE 2

FLOW
8" FREEBOARD

0‘9‘5\6$
5?3» QQ,\Q"\
— OvERLAND el

=
\ NOTE 1

3. BACKFILL THE
COMPACTED TRENCH AND

BACKFILL COMPACT THE
EXCAVATED SOIL.

10-FOOT LONG WINGS OF SILT FENCE

WHEREVER SILT FENCE RUNS ACROSS OR
PERPENDICULAR TO SURFACE CONTOURS,

PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE MAIN RUN

DESIGN FLOW TYPICAL TRAPEZOIDAL DIVERSION

DEPTH

THAN POINT "B"
PLAN VIEW

SILT FENCE BARRIER DETAIL

3. REFER TO E&S PHASE I & 11 FOR TEMPORARY AND/OR FINAL STABILIZATION MEASURES.
4. BERM SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED OF TOPSOIL.

DIVERSION BERM DETAIL

1. KEY STONE INTO THE DITCH BANKS AND EXTEND INTO THE
ABUTMENTS A MINIMUM OF 18" TO PREVENT FLOW FROM

HEIGHT OF THE CHECK DAM. FLANKING THE DAM.
V. TEMPORARY/PERMANENT DRAINAGE SWALES: SUPPORT STAKES 2. THE MINIMUM DESIGN CAPACITY SHALL CONVEY A 2 YEAR-24
A. SWALES SHALL BE INSPECTED FOLLOWING EACH RAINFALL. REPAIR OF ANY WASHED OUT OR ERODED 2 PER BALE HOUR PEAK FLOW.
SLOPES SHALL BE MADE PROMPTLY AND THE AREA SHALL BE RESEEDED AS NECESSARY.
B. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS MAY BE USED TO REPAIR ERODED SWALES AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER OR SUPPORT STAKES SHEET TITLE

TOWN OF SHELTON AGENT.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
1. HAY BALE FILTERS OR SILTATION FENCE WILL BE INSTALLED AT ALL CULVERT OUTLETS IF CULVERT OUTLETS

@ 8 MAX. SPACING
STRAW BALES - INSTALLED

FLow FLOW LINE CT.DOT NO.3 STONE (CRUSHED)

DETAIL

BUILDING

ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT AND ALONG THE TOE OF ALL CRITICAL CUT AND FILL SLOPES. CONTINUOUSLY AGAINST . T 30" MAX. | OR FLATTER
2. CULVERT DISCHARGE AREAS WILL BE PROTECTED WITH RIP RAP CHANNELS; ENERGY DISSIPATERS WILL BE DOWN SLOPE SIDE OF \ Sl
INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND AS NECESSARY. FILTER FABRIC FENCE o— GEOTEXTILEIF
3. CATCH BASINS WILL BE PROTECTED WITH HAY BALE FILTERS, SILT SACKS, SILTATION FENCE, OR OTHER INLET FILTER FABRIC FENCE NECESSARY
PROTECTION DEVICES PER DETAILS, THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD AND UNTIL ALL DISTURBED N ~ /
AREAS ARE THOROUGHLY STABILIZED. . VARIES
4. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS & DESIGNED - AS NOTED
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONNECTICUT GUIDELINES FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MANUAL, — COMPACTED BACKFILL BY- SFS SCALE.
LATEST EDITION. BAIL BINDINGS SECTION A-A
5. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WHENEVER ' DRAWN
POSSIBLE BY- SFS DATE: 08—11-2020
6. ALL CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED IN EFFECTIVE CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION EXISTING GROUND ow :
PERIOD. FL L = THE DISTANCE SUCH THAT POINTS
7. ADDITIONAL CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSTALLED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, IF NECESSARY OR ' T A AND B ARE OF EQUAL ELEVATION CHECKED PROJECT
REQUIRED OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER OR BY LOCAL GOVERNING OFFICIALS. — ‘ - - BY: MJS NUMBER. 2254
8. SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES WILL BE DISPOSED IN A MANNER WHICH IS | - FL POINT B
CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS, NOTES, AND DETAILS. ) OW LINE CAD
9. THE OWNER IS ASSIGNED THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPLEMENTING THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FILE: R:\2254\dwg\2254—siteplan—08—11-20
PLAN. THIS RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CONTROL MEASURES, % .
INFORMING ALL PARTIES ENGAGED ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE OF THE REQUIREMENTS AND OBJECTIVES OF - <
THE PLAN.
' v v SEAL SHEET NUMBER
i
\\\\\\\“}f“gomg
NOTE: SPACING BETWEEN CHECK DAMS X o ios,

1. USE 2"x2"x 48" WOODEN STAKES OR EQUIVALENT STEEL (U OR T) STAKES.

SILT FENCE WITH HAYBALE BACKING

SCALE: NTS

STONE CHECK DAM DETAIL

SCALE: NTS
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FRAME AND COVER
IN PAVED AREA IN GRASS AREA

ADJUST TO GRADE WITH MAX. OF ® I I S D
FOUR COURSES OF BRICK OF CONC. SEE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT DETAIL 6" TOPSOIL
GRADE RINGS (12" MAX.) 7 WIDTHS \ /

]

, & 0. L.

A — PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE ——————————— ({(064¢0 664
#4 BARS 4'—0" LONG PRE—CAST CONCRETE FRAME WITH < 22" MANHOLE ECCENTRIC CONE = =l
INTEGRAL FRAME; PROVIDE GRATE m 1 DIA. M
z WELDED WIRE FABRIC SUITABLE BACKFILL ﬁ
@) =
= 7 3" MIN. LIFTING HOLES (TYP COLOR CODED METALLIC—H = o
[ (FILL WITH MOR(TARj) WARNING_TAPE = T~ Il % Noms:
. " L 21/4" (SEE NOTE 2) M = e = < 1. FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE
3 5/8— 3 13/16™— —2 13/16 , *MIN, = [} COMPACTED TO 95% DRY
Yy _ PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE ] = DENSITY UNDER PAVED AREAS,
' /R 7 « % — TONGUE AND GROOVE RISERS AS GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL ! STRUCTURES AND. TO 80% DRY
~ I n I | = A
\yg‘xg‘éu"g CORBELL % 2'—-1 3/8" %{X e 2 - [TI%P f A REQUIRED (CONNDOT FORM 814A = il DENSITY (MIN.) UNDER UNPAVED AREAS.
2 =< TION M.02. ' =
S ks I o g PERFORMED PLASTIC GASKET OR (Sslgé: NOTE 82 o) 2. COLOR OF METALLIC WARNING
- Al I | /_ FLEXIBLE WATERTIGHT RUBBER GASKET TAPE SHALL CONFORM TO:
~ " A _\\\_ n BLUE - WATER
1 12" INV (INLET) - R N 3/4” CRUSHED OR GREEN — STORM & SANITARY
-— 7 5/8" 7 13/16" 293.87 = 2 . ” ALUMINUM STEP SO KEN: STONE - BED - ELECTRICAL
. A % 1 7" (TYP.) 5" MIN. (CONNDOT FORM 8144, ORANGE—  COMMUNICATIONS
PRE—CAST CONCRETE ., I__ 4" INV (INLET) (AN | |-— SECTION M.01.01 #6) = YELLOW—-  GAS
> 0 BE B’ 2 13/16"— 29363 y e BITUMASTIC COATING (TYP.) (SEE NOTE 1) 3. TRENCH WIDTH SHALL BE D+2'
; ~— —A __IVAR'ES VARIES \éVEHEDN D, IS LESS 30" AND SHALL
n ) +3' WHEN D=30" OR
R L L—  4-0"DIA. - " TRENCH WIDTH LARGER.
- x . ) | SEE NOTE 3 D = NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER
) > = % i
S <
= m = '
z N . TYPICAL UTILITY TRENCH
E ¢ A
12" INV (OUTLET N.T.S.
- PRE—-CAST OR POURED | ! | 293.10 ( :
CONCRETE BASE B 1 i |
1 ) 7u
Z |———
” ’ ” ” 2 ”» 3 ' O ” 8 ” :2
8 4'-0 8 © 8 % REVISIONS
S NOTES
1 ” 4 —4
S —4 1. 5'OR 6' DIA. PRECAST BASES MAY BE USED WHEN REQUIRED DUE TO SIZE OR NUMBER OF PIPES AT THE : DESCRIPTION
MANHOLE. PRECAST REDUCERS WILL BE PLACED ABOVE THE 5' & 6' BASES AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
" — 99 2. WALL THICKNESS TO INCREASE 1" FOR EACH 1' OF INSIDE DIAMETER INCREASE.
TYP E C C ATC H B AS' N 3. WHEN INLET SEWER INVERT TO OUTLET SEWER INVERT ELEVATION EXCEEDS 24" USE DROP CONNECTION.
NTS FINISH GRADE
PRECAST STORM MANHOLE \
SCALE: NTS I = #VARIES
. —
17 TRAP— :| | |
ROCK 1
= Uﬁ Ve FILTER FABRIC
1 ~
l:_ TRAP
. MAIN SEWER TO :| | |: NCK
o oL A WHICH SADDLE IS |:
STRUCTURE j ATTACHED SN | |
A — =
A COLLAR WYE SADDLE | ROJECT TITLE
L EPOXY

6" [152]0

ORIFICE PLATE SAFETY GRATE OVER

OUTLET RISER

S — _ INITIAL DEVELOPMENT
_x PLANS FOR

PIPE AND OUTLET RISER

(SEE FRAME AND COVER DETAIL)

PLAN VIEW L - EPOXY o
TOP SLAB NOT SHOWN RN \ LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

conmcron o grour T BUILDING

GRADE RINGS/RISERS — — SIDE VIEW

(NOT PROVIDED BY CONTECH) \[ ‘ =
I

PERMANENT
POOL ELEVATION \

=P

TYPICAL 4'x4" GALLERY

|| e 101 MERRIT BOULEVARD
TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT

TOP SLAB)

VARIES

STORMCEPTOR

INSERT  \

]

— SAFETY GRATE

|

INLET PIPE

COLLAR WYE SADDLE SHALL BE FACTORY 1" PVC ANTI-SIPHON
FABRICATED FITTING OF VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE PIPE ADAPTER REMOVABLE WATERTIGHT
GLADDING, McBEAN OR APPROVED EQUAL ACCESS PORT, 10" OPENING

f OUTLET PIPE

— /
= S B |

7
i
|

N

|
—
\
=
|
E
|

;g | | | J | _g
- - < —! 1o {=— Prepared For:
é | w C ? 2 0|00 L R15.00" epared Fo
=
= A
P cPOXY T0 BE_ PLACED : COURTYARD 10, LLC &
\24.. 6100 2 AROUND LIP TO ENSURE TIGHT 034.00
o e e A PLasTOZED v P 03000 500 TRUMBULL MERRIT 101, LLC
COMPOUND RING
SOLIDS STORAGE SUMPJ ‘
~ T 1
| "
N4 39.00" 41.00
SECTION A-A
2.00” 24,00"
MAIN SEWER TO
GENERAL NOTES WHICH SADDLE IS SHEET TITLE
1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ATTACHED
2. FOR SITE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR CONTECH ENGINEERED t
SOLUTIONS LLC REPRESENTATIVE. www.ContechES.com Y DETAIL
3. STORMCEPTOR WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DESIGN DATA AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS "
DRAWING. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM STRUCTURE MEETS REQUIREMENTS OF PROJECT. GENERAL NOTES -—————— 32.00" —————==— ~=— 16.00" —=—
4. STORMCEPTOR STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS20 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING EARTH COVER OF 0' - 2' [610], AND GROUNDWATER " .
ELEVATION AT, OR BELOW, THE OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION. ENGINEER OF RECORD TO CONFIRM ACTUAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION. — 36.00" —— ~=— 18.00
CASTINGS SHALL MEET AASHTO M306 AND BE CAST WITH THE CONTECH LOGO. 1. DRAWING NOT TO SCALE
5. STORMCEPTOR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PRECAST CONCRETE CONFORMING TO ASTM C478 AND AASHTO LOAD FACTOR DESIGN METHOD. : : FRONT SIDE
6. ALTERNATE UNITS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS [mm]. 2. MAIN SEWER SHALL NOT BE SADDLED WHEN THE DIFFERENCE IN DIAMETER BETWEEN THE - -

MAIN AND THE LATERAL IS LESS THAN 4”.
| DESIGNED

INSTALLATION NOTES
A. égll‘E(CS”LleBE—SABiEé,\B‘éIC,Z\IKEFEILRLODFE;EébA’\?NDD/OR ANTI-FLOTATION PROVISIONS ARE SITE-SPECIFIC DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS AND SHALL BE 3 NO SEWER SHALL BE SADDLED UNLESS THE CUT INTO THE MAIN IS MADE WITH A CORE 5 By- SES SCALE: AS NOTED
y DRILL WHICH CUTS A ROUND HOLE AND A COLLARED WYE IS FASTENED TO PIPE WITH :
B. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET THE STORMCEPTOR MANHOLE EPOXY
STRUCTURE. ' 18.00" DrRAWN DATE: 08—11-2020
C. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL STRUCTURE SECTIONS AND ASSEMBLE STRUCTURE. 4. NO SEWER SHALL BE SADDLED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER. R16.00" . BY SFS .

D. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT INLET AND OUTLET PIPE(S). MATCH PIPE INVERTS WITH ELEVATIONS SHOWN. ALL PIPE
l CHECKED PROJECT

CENTERLINES TO MATCH PIPE OPENING CENTERLINES.
E. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO ASSURE UNIT IS WATER TIGHT, HOLDING WATER TO FLOWLINE INVERT MINIMUM. 1T IS 5. ALL SADDLES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER BEFORE BACKFILLING.
R18.00" BY: MJS NUMBER: 2254

SUGGESTED THAT ALL JOINTS BELOW PIPE INVERTS ARE GROUTED.

PLAN CAD
FILE: R:\2254\dwg\2254—siteplan—08—11-20

SADDLE CONNECTION HOODED OUTLET
SEAL SHEET NUMBER

SCALE: NTS

STORMCEPTOR DESIGN NOTES

THE STANDARD ###### CONFIGURATION IS SHOWN.

SCALE: NTS
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\) ROSE

/
/ «TI1S0O
2'SQ x 6" THICK CLASS B
CONCRETE PAD \ & E
NS S 3 O. Lc.
UNDISTURBED EARTH WALL | Y Y
/ \ VALVE BOXTOSUIT VALVE —_

AND DEPTH OF BURY

CONCRETE

ADJUST TOP SECTION
TO FINISH GRADE

FINISHED GRADE STORMWATER OR SANITARY
/ / SEWER PIPE L

A
TRENCH WALL
VARIES |

f VALVE BODY —

TEE 90° BEND

(ALL BENDS SIMILAR)

TAMP BACKFILL <

VALVE BOX TO BE ENTIRELY
SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR BRICKS TO SUIT.
VALVE BOX MUST NOT BEAR
ON VALVE OR PIPE.

TRENCH WALL

36" MIN. COVER

-

RESTRAINED JOINT WATER PIPE

(TYP.)

WATER MAIN CROS S UNDISTURBED EARTH WALL \

GATE VAVLE

45° DIP BENDS
(4 REQUIRED)

CONCRETE SCALE: NTS

NOTES E
1. LENGTH OF SECTION BASED ON MINIMUM LENGTH AS DETERMINED BY DIPRA RESTRAINED JOIN
=

HLTIONOD

3. CONCRETE ENCASEMENT OF SANITARY SEWER IS AN ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF ADDRESSING A
CONFLICT WHEN UNABLE TO MAINTAIN 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION DISTANCE. IN SUCH INSTANCES,
THE MINIMUM PIPE VERTICAL SEPARATION SHALL BE 12".

MANUAL
2. INSTALL RESTRAINED JOINTS, AS REQUIRED, FROM DEFLECTION POINT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS, \ CONCRETE
TRENCH WALL

DESCRIPTION

WATER MAIN CROSSING DETAIL %: ’_(% REVISIONS

SCALE: NTS |

TEE WITH PLUG

CROSS WITH PLUG
NOTES:

. DONOT COVER BELLS OR FLANGES WITH CONCRETE

. WRAP ALL FITTINGS WITH VISQUEEN.

. BACK ALL TEES ACCORDING TO SIZE OF BRANCH.

. BACKING FUTURE LINE EXTENSIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT LATER REMOVAL IS POSSIBLE.

. ALL BENDS WHERE FITTINGS ARE USED, BOTH HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SHALL BE BACKED.
. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 2500 P.S.I.

. 18" AND LARGER REQUIRES SPECIFIC ANTI-THRUST DESIGN.

A j HORIZONTAL THRUST BLOCKING DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

CENTER OF CDS STRUCTURE, SCREEN AND
SUMP OPENING

FIBERGLASS SEPARATION
CYLINDER AND INLET

~N NN AW~

PROJECT TITLE

TOP SLAB ACCESS
(SEE FRAME AND COVER
DETAIL)

STRUCTURE INITIAL DEVELOPMENT
PLANS FOR

PVC HYDRAULIC SHEAR
PLATE

MAX.
PLAN VIEW B-B LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
NTS. SEE CHART BELOW FOR
CONCRETE VOLUME AND

WITHOUT INTERFERING
WITH BOLTING OPERATIONS.

\( 8" MIN. 3

CONTINUOUS REINFORCING
BARS AROUND PIPE FITTING

MAXIMUM WIDTH BUILDIN
4 2

CONTRACTOR TO GROUT

TO FINISHED GRADE X \\ 12" MAX.
- = 101 MERRIT BOULEVARD
] 1 CONCRETE
1 |
FIBERGLASS SEPARATION \ TRUMBULL’ CONNECTICUT
CYLINDER AND INLET ’
\ I —
0
x
o ~J
S DOWNWARD THRUST BLOCKING
B ! B #5 BARS _ ( | Prepared For:
s SEE HORIZONTAL BLOCKING DETAIL
& e OUTLET PIPE UPWARD THRUST BLOCKING (ALL BENDS SIMILAR) COURTYARD 10, LLC &
TRUMBULL MERRIT 101, LLC
I
[ |
T I R *% UPWARD THRUST BLOCKING
NLET PIPE / - | \ (REQUIRED REINFORCING BARS & CUBIC YARDS OF P.C. CONCRETE
(MULTIPLE INLET PIPES & PERMANENT o o o o
MAY BE ACCOMMODATED) N ool ELEY. 90° BEND 45° BEND 221/2° BEND 111/4° BEND
/ l/ PIPE | CONC. REINF CONC. REINF CONC. A CONC. REINF
OIL BAFFLE SKIRT 7 = SIZE | CY. | qry.| size | CY- | Qry.| size| ©Y- | qQrv.| size | ©Y- | Qry.| SizE SHEET TITLE
T
A b DETAIL
SEPARATION | g
SCREEN E\\III
PVC HYDRAULIC / i NOTES:
SHEAR PLATE
/ 1. DONOT COVER BELLS OR FLANGES WITH CONCRETE
2. WRAP ALL FITTINGS WITH VISQUEEN. DESIGNED _
3. BACK ALL TEES ACCORDING TO SIZE OF BRANCH. BY: SFS SCALE: AS NOTED
4. BACKING FUTURE LINE EXTENSIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT LATER REMOVAL IS POSSIBLE.
SOLIDS STORAGE SUMP 5. ALL BENDS WHERE FITTINGS ARE USED, BOTH HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SHALL BE BACKED. DRAWN DATE: 08—11—=2020
ELEVATION A-A 6. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 2500 P.S.I. BY: SFS :
NTS 7. 18" AND LARGER REQUIRES SPECIFIC ANTI-THRUST DESIGN.
T CHECKED PROJECT
BY: MJS NUMBER: 2254
CAD
CDS2015-4-C HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR (OR APPROVED EQUAL) VERTICAL THRUST BLOCKING DETAIL FILE: R:\2254\dwg\2254—siteplan—08—11-20
SCALE: NTS DETAIL PROVIDED BY CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC. SCALE: NTS
SEAL SHEET NUMBER
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LEGEND Ny ROSE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT /

PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT e Tl S D
L & 0. e
° °

- = =— —— PROPERTY LINE
——————————— STREAM

- = WETLANDS

PROPOSED BUILDING

1232 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

_____ EXISTING 2' CONTOUR
EXISTING 10° CONTOUR
PROPOSED 2 CONTOUR
sy o %o bo o bo fo o o D + EXISTING CATCH BASIN
' B D WAL L el I — . ts s |50 0 %o o boffto o o b N PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
T 2 ! 6 s B i U bas b EXISTING MANHOLE
o PROPOSED MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM PIPES
- — = — = = PROPOSED STORM PIPES
EXISTING SANITARY PIPES
= PROPOSED SANITARY PIPES
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GRADE TO DRAIN
SITE LIGHTING

UNITS WITH BASEMENT

PROPOSED LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
BUILDING
FOOTPRINT AREA = 23,000 S.F.

st B REVISIONS
e DESCRIPTION
) 324 PARCEL C: 145,791 S.F. =3.35 ACRES
g ey
L% g s %a %3 b3 B3 03 ba Bs 05 4 .
——— i TI/EV)gSg%%Y PARCEL B-1424,536 S.F. 5 o e b ‘O%fALoﬁAISKINFG %92 SPAC%SM t4 %4 %3 stz b %o %o %o o
- \\\ BUILDING =9.74 ACRES O - 1 %7 bs b4 o5 06 08 13 L v, A
- - —— o FOOTPRINT AREA = 21,774 S.F.
32"W _ 166.31' _ _ o 55,000 S.F.
ant Centerline (typ.) i N\
929 ——_/ X
N
AN
25 X
\\ TOTAL PARKING = 220 SPACES
EASEMENT FOR i
PING IN FAVOR OF PARCEL B \
.33S.f.//W;5—'--'m \
— . | ke PROJECT TITLE
- \ (T =ts
¥ \
W#47 +WE o+ %o %o %o bo o 00 00 b0 o 00
0l Bo To bo bo oo Do 00 0.0 |
= = / I \ INITIAL DEVELOPMENT
i / . PLANS FOR
' I HEN LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
! L+ < —
B e BN BUILDING
W#48 e +22 SPACES yd
¥ : / \\
[} A
I Nb Ll 101 MERRIT BOULEVARD
w,¢4g~\ \\ \ TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
AN \
\ 4 wpse WS N U
W50 ~_ = _ - Prepared For:
| » COURTYARD 10, LLC &
Migss - ‘ TRUMBULL MERRIT 101, LLC
— .," i
WH52 W54
w,ff53\/
WETLANDS
i SHEET TITLE
WHET W”( S LIGHTING PLAN
S G

Greg Loda / Jim Zemola
Lighting Affiliates
\\ - 1208 Cromwell Ave D
\ Rocky Hill, CT 06067 BY: SFS SCALE1"=20
\ website: www.lightingaffiliates.com gﬁ'AVg'N'_S DATE: 08-11-2020
WETLANDS Voice Number : (860) 721-1171 x 219 CHECKED PROJECT
\ i Email Address : gloda@lightingaffiliates.com 5r_MJS NUMBER: 2254

CAD
\ FILE: R:\2254\dwg\2254—siteplan—08—11—20
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N\ ROSE
& EDI LLC.

2701 HUNTINGTON lll
ROAD
B_ESU%E%&ED STUPAK MARK E & 1
LEVARE LAURA
SEVEN FIVE MB LLC \ HUNTTIE%OE)\IFROAD

ET ALS

hl.l. STRATFORD

80 MERRIT
BOULEVARD E
60 & 80 MERRIT 2575 HUNTINGTON %
BOULEVARD LLC ROAD 2560 HUNTINGTON
NEMERGUT ROAD
- ELEANOR DRISCOLL CORRINE
o A & KAREN (SV)

i
) . 2551 HUNTINGTON
: e ROAD
e b TOUTAIN EVA

2520 HUNTINGTON
ROAD
MATTHEW WINSTON S

500' RADIUS ’ ¥
LK i
- 2525 HUNTINGTON
" F 95 MERRIT ROAD
L BOULEVARD SALOMAN ¢
'] ST VINCENTS ELIZABETH ' REVISIONS
35 NUTMEG DRIVE CENTER INC i
35 NUTMEG DRIVE
LLC 2491 HUNTINGTON HUNTINGTON ROAD
ROAD TOWN OF
COURTYARD 10 LLC STRATFORD
2461 HUNTINGTON 1‘&
ROAD
KOVAC VASILLAQ &
MERITA
2451 HUNTINGTON ROAD
ORE DOUGLAS P & ROSEMARY M
PR
2441 HUNTINGTON ROAD ;Iﬂﬂ HUNTINGTON QUECT TITLE
REHMAN ATEEQ U AKA ATEEQ UR "\ ROAD
COUTON LINDA LIA
2447 HUNTINGTON ROAD & WILRIAM (SV)
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